REPORT

OF THE

Comptroller & Auditor General of India
for the year 1978-79

(CIVIL)

Government of Haryana







Prefatory Remarks

Summary of transactions
Revenue surplus/deficit

Revenue receipts

Expenditure on revenue account
Expenditure on capital account

Loans and advances by the
Government

Sources of funds for capital
expenditure and for net outgo
under loans and advances
Debt position

Investments

Guarantees given by the
Government

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

General

CHAPTER II

Paragraph(s)

Appropriation Audit and Control over Expenditure

Summary

Excess over grants/charged
appropriations requiring
regularisation

Supplementary grants/charged
appropriations

Unutilised provision
Advances from Contingency Fund

Non-receipt of explanations
for savings/excesses

Shortfall/excess in recoveries

Drawal of funds in advance of
requirements

Animal Husbandry Department—

Livestock production programme

CHAPTER III
Civil Departments

2l

[8%] (8]
(%] RN

N
(o)

3.1

Page(s)
(vii)

7—10

10—11
11—12
12—13

13—14

15—16

16—18

18-20
20—21
2122

22,
22

22

2326



(i)

Education Department—

Establishment of book banks in
schools .

Development and Panchayat Department—
Applied nutrition programme

Housing Department—

Low income group housing
scheme o

Medical and Health Department—

Medical care facilities in

rural areas
General—
Misappropriations, defalcations,
etc.
CHAPTER 1V
Works Expenditure

Irrigation Department—
Gurgaon canal praject «

Excess payments to contractors

Irrigation/Public Health/Buildings and RoadS Departments—

Outstanding recoveries against
contractors

CHAPTER V

Stores and Stock

Synopsis of important stores
accounts

Stores accounts of Public
Works divisions

Physical verification of stores

Public Works Department—
Shortages

Animal Husbandry Department—
Unserviceable stores

Medical and Hea!th/Irrigation Departments—

Idle machinery and equipment

Paragraph(s)

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1
4.2

4.3

3.1

5.2
5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Page(s)

26—27

2730

30—32

3235

35-36

37—41
41

41—43

44—45

45—46
47

4748

48

48—49



(i)

Paragraph(s) Page(s)

E«iucation Department—
Extra expenditure . o 5.7 4950
CHAPTER VI
Government Commercial and Trading Activities
Section A—General oo e 6.1 51
Section B—Statutory Corporations ol ofe 6.2 31

Haryana State Electricity Board—

General 5 w 6.3 51

Capital and borrowings s .. 6.4 51

Working results - e 6.5 52

Generation and sale of energy o o 6.6 52—54

T o . . 6T s

Transmission and distribution

of power 57 ” 6.8 59—65

Extra expenditure due to incorrect

assessment of cable requirements s o 6.9 65

Q;gisdable expenditur_e—-Rs. 1.29 ' . . o és

Arrears of electricity dues - - 6.11 65—66

Outstanding audit objections . . 612 66

Other Statutory Corporations - S 6.13 66—69
Section C—Government Companies -

Introduction . ety 0.1 69—70

Haryana Land Reclamation and

Development Corporation Limited- s % 6.15  70—83
Haryana ‘Agro-Industries Corporation Limited

Import of Tifone Sprayers i o 6.16 83—84

Iilfructuous expenditurs .. . 617 8485

Idle machinery - v 6.18 85

Haryana State Small Industries and Export Corporation Limited
Export performance o 6.19 85—87

Section D—Dzpartmentally Managed Government Commarcial/Quasi-Commercial Undertakings
Introduction = 6.20 87

o




(W)

Paragraph(s)
'i‘ranspor’t Department

Haryana Roadways-Workshop facilities 6.21

Purchase of land 6.22
Printing and Stationery—
Excess consumption of paper oS 6.23
Shortags in paper stores 6.24
Grain Supply Scheme—

6.25

Loss of Rs. 2.85 lakhs
CHAPTER VII

Financial Assistance to Local Bodies and Others

Grants

Utilisation certificates

Bodies and authorities sub-

stantially financed by

Government grants and loans
Agriculture Department—

Drought prone area programme
agency, Narnaul

Section II—
General
Local Government Department—
Grants/loans paid to local bodies o o
Medical and Health Department—
Grant for solar eclipse fair o5
Co-operation Department—

Financial assistance to co-operative
societies -
Co-operative consumers stores o o
Haryana State Co-operative

Supply and Marketing Federation

Limited, Chandigarh e -

Co-operative sugar mills ..
CHAPTER VIII

Outstanding Audit Observations and Inspection Reports
Outstanding audit observations »

Qutstanding inspection reports ‘ = o

71
e

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8
1.9

1.10

7.11

8.1
8.2

Page(s)

87—95
95—96

96
96

96—97

98
98

98—99

99—104

104

104—105

105—106

106—107
107—108

108

109

110—112
112—115




APPENDICES

Page(s)
I—Analysis of variations in revenue expenditure during 1978-79 over
1977-78 T 119
II—Analysis of variations in capital expenditure during 1978-79 over
1977-78 o 120
IIT—Savings under grants and charged appropriations o 121—122
IV—Significant cases of shortfall/excess in recoveries ve 123
V—Drawal of funds in advance of requirements 5 124
VI—Cases of misappropriations, defalcations, etc., under departmental j
investigation or criminal prosecution oo 126—127
VII—Summarised financial results of Statutory Corporations .. 128—131
VIII—Summarised financial results of Government Companies 132—133
IX—Arrears in preparation of pro forma accounts of Government
Commercial/Quasi-Commercial Departmental undertakings s 134
X—-Summarisqd financial results of Government Commercial/Quasi-
—Commercial Departmental Undertakings .. 136—137
XI—Vehicle utilisation .. 138—139
XII—Utilisation certificates for grants paid upto 31st March 1978 out-
standing as on 30th September 1979 v 140

()]




PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the
Governor under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates
mainly to matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts
for 1978-79 together with other points arising from audit of
financial transactions of the Government of Haryana. Italso
includes certain points of interest arising from the Finance
Accounts for the year 1978-79.

2. The Report containing the observations of Audit on
Revenue Receipts is being presented separately .

3. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those
which came to notice in the course of test audit of accounts
during 1978-79 as well asthose which had come to notice in
earlier years but could not be dealt within previous Reports;
matters relating to the period subsequent to 1978-79 have
also beenincluded, wherever considered necessary.

4. The points brought out in this Report are not
intended to convey or to be understood as conveying any
general reflection on the financial administration by the
departments/bodies/authorities concerned, ~

(vii)




CHAPTER 1
GENERAL
1.1. Summary of transactions

A summary of transactions of the Government of Haryana during
1978-79 is given below with the corresponding figures for the preceding year :—

1977-78 1978-79
(in crores of rupees)

(1) Revenue—

Revenue raised by the State Government 2,26.14 2,63.96
Receipts from the Government of India 69.70 70.87
Total Revenue 2,95.84 3,34 .83

Revenue Expenditure

Non-Plan 1,94.23 2,31.85
Plan 36.82 49.77
Total Revenue Expenditure 2,31 OT 2,81.62
Revenue Surplus (4) (+) 64.79 (+) 53.21
(2) -Debt—
'(i) Internal Debt—
Receipts i : 1,77.39 1,01 .17
Repayments 1,71.93 99.78
-Increase(+) | - (+)5.46 (+)11.39

(i) Loans from the Central Government—

Receipts 47.24 61.17
Repayments 15.58 23,995
Increase (+) (+) 31.66 (r)37.:25

Total Debt (net)—Increase (+) (+)37.12 (+) 48.64




(3) Capital Expenditure—
Non-Plan
Plan

1977-78

1978-79

(in crores of rupees)

Increase (—)

(4) Loans and advances by the State
Government—

Recoveries
Disbursements

Net outgo (—)

(5) Contingency Fund (net)—

Increase (+)/Decrease (—)

(6) Public Account—
Receipts
Disbursements
Increase (+)/Decrease (—)

(7) Inter-State Settlement (net)
Net Deficit (—)/Surplus (+) during the year
Opening Cash Balance
Net Deficit (—)/Surplus (+) during the year

Closing Cash Balance

(—)5.36  (—)2.84x
57.46 83.28
(—)52.10  (—)80.44
5.21 4.35
39.23 68.92
(—)34.02  (—)64.57
(—)0.65  (—)1.81
3,47.32 5,00.34
3,54.72 4,41.77
(—)7.40  (4)52.57
(.72 (—)1.36
(+)6.02 (+)6.24
(—)17.68  (—)11.66
(4)6.02 (+)6.24
(—)11.66  (—)5.42%*

**There was a difference

*Minus expenditure is due mainly to excess of receipts and recoveries
over expenditure under the head “509—Capital Qutlay on Food,”

" (Rs. 40.33 lakhs) between the

figure reflected in the accounts (Rs. (—-) 5,42.30 lakhs) and that intimated by
the Reserve Bank (Rs. (—) 5,01.97 lakhs) regarding “Deposits with Reserve

Bank” (included in the Cash Balance).
lakhs has since been reconcifed.
reconciliation (February 1980).

Difference to the extent of Rs. 27.70
The remaining difference is under




1.2 Revenue surplus/deficit

(@) Revenue Receipts—The actuals of revenue receipts for 1978-79 as
compared with (i) the budget estimates and (i) the budget estimates plus addi-
tional taxation during the year along with the corresponding figures for 1976-77
and 1977-78 are shown below :—

Year ) Budget  Budget plus  Actuals  Variation between

: additional columns (4) and (3)
taxation

Amount  Percen-

tage
Q) | @ 0O “ ®) ©)

' (in crores of rupees)
1976-77 2,36.36 2,46.08 2,57.79 (+)11.71 5
1977-78 2,94.05 2,95.81 295.84 (+)0.03

1978-79 3,31.92  3,35.14 3,34.83 (—)0.31

(b) Expenditure on revenue account—The expenditure on revenue ac-
count as compared with (i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget estimates
plus supplementary provision during the year along with the corresponding
figures for 1976-77 and 1977-78 is shown below :—

Year Budget  Budget  Actuals  Variation between v
plus columns (4) and (3)
supple-
mentary Amount  Percen-

tage
. T L@ ©) “ ® ©)
R e e (in crores of rupees)

1976-77 | 2,02.59 2,19.39  2,09.27 (—)10.12 4

1977-78 '2,38.91  2,49.22  2,31.05 (—)18.17 8

1978-79 278.20 - 2,99.05 @ 2,81.62 (—)17.43 6

- (c) The year ended with a revenue surplus of Rs. 53.21 crores against
the surplus of Rs. 53.72 crores anticipated in the budget. In 1977-78 and
1976-77 also, there was surplus of Rs. 64.79 crores and Rs. 48.52 crores res-
pectively. . ,

1.3. Revenue receipts

(i) Revenue receipts during 1978-79 (Rs. 3,34.83 crores) increased by




4
Rs. 38.99 crores over those in 1977-78 (Rs. 2,95.84 crores) as shown below :--

Receipts Increase(+)
197718 1978-19  Decrease
(=)
) @ ® @
(in crores of rupees)
(i) Revenue raised by the State
Government—
(a) Tax revenue 1,47.68 1,70.57  (+)22.89
(b) Non-tax revenue 78.46 93.39 (+)14.93
(ii) Receipts from the Government -of
India—
(a) Share of net proceeds of—
(i) Taxes on income other than
Corporation Tax 11.95 12.51 (4+)0.56
(i) Union Excise Duties 25.53 20.20 (—)5.33
(iii) Estate Duty 0.10 0.35  (+)0.25
(b) Grants—
(i) Grants in lieu of Tax on Railway
passenger fare 0.42 0.42
(ii) Other grants 31.70 37.39  (+)5.69
Total 2,95.84 3,34.83  (+)38.99°

The receipts from the Government of India during 1978-79 (Rs. 70.87
crores) formed 21 per cent of the total revenue receipts in the year. (ii) Accor-
ding to the information furnished by some departments, arrears in collection
of revenue at the end of March 1979 were Rs. 17.53 crores (Sales Tax : Rs. 9.40
crores; Abiana : Rs.2 .38 crores; Electricity Duty :Rs.2.14crores and others :
Rs. 3.6l crores).

More information on the subject will be found in the Report of the Com-
ptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1978-79, Revenue Receipts-
Government of Haryana.

1.4. Expenditure on revenue account

The following table compares the expznditure on revenue account during
1978-79 under broad headings with' the provision of funds made thereunder and




5

also ‘with the expenditure during 1977-78 :—

Head of Plan Non-Plan

expenditure ==
Budget |Budget Actuals Variations Budget Budget Actuals Variations
esti- plus % esti-  plus ¥
mates  supple- mates supple-

mentary mentary

( in crores of rupees )

@ @ 1 @® (C) ] 6 O] ®) ®
A—General 0.91 1.08 0.89  (—)0.19 70.12  79.40  74.61 (—)4.79
Services (1.35) (54.15)
B—Social -and 22.56 2533 24.50 (—)0.83 58.17 61.86 60.28  (—)1.58
- Community (19.10) (56.74)
Services
C—Economic
Services—
(a) General 1.02 1.02 0.61 (—)0.41 2.17 2.17 182 (—)0.35
Economic (0.62) (1.56)
Services
(b) Agricul- 24.35 2572 2178 (—)3.94 1350 1596 15.63 (—)0.33
ture and (14.35) (11,72)
Allied :
Services
(© Industry 1.42 1.99 1.67 (—)0.32 0.93 0.93 0091 (—)0.02
and (1.11) (0.80)
Minerals
(d) Waterand 4.68 469 ..(A) (—)4.69 34.18  34.18 32.59  (—)L.59
Power } (0.01) (27.35)
Develop-
ment
(e) Transport 0,56 0.56 0.32 (—)0.24 4253 43.08 4552 (1)2.44
and Com- 0.28) (40.87)
munica-
. tions
D—Grants-in-
-aid and Con-
tributions ks v i 1.08 1.08 0.49  (—)0.59
.. 1.04)

Total 5551 6039 49.77 (—)10.62 2,22.68 2,38.66 2,31.85 (—)6.81
(36.82) (1,94.23)

i

The shortfall in Non-Plan expenditure (Rs. 6.81 crores) was 0.3 per
cent of the provisions whereas the shortfall (Rs. 10.62 crores) in Plan expendi-
ture was 17.6 per cent of the provisions. The savings in Plan expenditure were
mainly under <“Water and Power Development” where the entire provision of’
Rs. 4.69 crores remained unutilised and under <‘Agriculture and Allied Services”

“(Rs. 3.94 crores) due mainly to provisions for Agricultural Extension Project,
Intensive Cotton. district programme in Hissar District and Pilot project
for amendment of Alkali soils remaining largely unutilised.

*The figures within brackets indicate the expenditure during 1977-78.
(A) Rupees 1,020 only.




8

Reasons for the variations in expenditure during 1978-79 over the pre-
vious year under broad sectors are given in Appendix I.

1.5. Expenditure on capital account
(i) The capital expenditure during the three years ending 1978-719 as

compared with (i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget estimates plus supp-
lementary provision is given below :—

Year Budget  Budget  Actuals  Variation between
plus columns (4) and (3)
supple-
mentary Amount  Percen-

tage
) @ ©) Q) ®) (©)
(in crores of rupees)

1976-77 34.59 70.55 68.52 (—) 2.03 3

1977-78 63.95 69.28 52.10 (—)17.18 25

1978-79 94.14 99.54 80.44 (—)19.10 19

(ii) The following table compares the expenditure on capital account
during 1978-79 under broad headings with the provision of funds made there-

under :—

Head of Plan Non-Plan
expenditure
Budget Budget Actuals Varia- Budget Budget Actuals Varia-
estimates plus * tions estimates plus * tions
supple- supple-
mentary mentary

( in  crores of rupees )

) e 6 & (©) ©) D B O
A—GeneralServices  0.97 139 1.62  (4)0.23 003 003 003 ..(B)
(1.83) (0.01)
B—Social and Commu-
nity Services 249 256 233 (—)0.23 oo 021 040 (+)0.19
(2:29) (1.53)

C—Economic Services—

(a) General Economic
Services 642 642 241 (401 . . 0.30 (+4)0.30
.01)

’.*T’heb ﬁgufes within brackets itlldiAca'te‘th'e expeﬁditﬁre for 1977-78.
(B) Rupees 31,167 only.




7

(¢)) @ o @ © ® (GO ©)

(b) Agriculture and -
Allied Services 1.68 179 - 1.98 (4+)0.19 (—)0.48 (—)0.48 (—)3.81 (—)3.33
(1.10) (—09.56)

(c) Industry and _
Minerals 189 189 152 (—)037 .. () 012 0.12
(1.67) 0.01)

(d) Waterand Power
" Development 74.17 7417 64.63 (—)9.54 0.04 0.04 002 (—)0.02
(42.63) (2.58)

(e) Transport and
Communications 6.84 11.31 8.79 (—)2.52 009 009 0.10 (+)0.01

6.78) (0.08)
Total 0446 99.53 8328 (—)1625 (—)0.32 00l (—)2.84 (—)2.85
(57.46) '(=5.36)

—— ——— —_— — ———t —_— —— —_— ————

The shortfall (Rs. 16.25 crores) in Plan expenditure was 16 per cent of
the provision for Plan expenditure. Irrigation accounted for the bulk of the
shortfall where out of Rs. 54.47 crores, Rs. 15.89 crores (29 per cent) remained
unutilised due mainly to non-execution of work on Sutlej—Yamuna link project
in the territory of Punjab (Rs. 18.61 crores).

Reasons for the variations in expenditure during 1978-79 over the
previous year, under broad sectors are given in Appendix II.

1.6. Loans and advances by the Government

() The actuals of disbursement of loans and advances by the Govern-
ment in 1978-79-as compared with the budget estimatesand the budget estimates
plus supplementary provision along with the corresponding figures for 1976-77
and 1977-78 are shown below :—

Year Budget  Budget  Actuals  Variation between
plus columns (4) and (3)
supple-
mentary Amount  Percen-

tage
O @) ® @ O ©)
(in crores of rupees)
1976-77 41.92 43.05 36.03 (—)7.02 16
1977-78 41.15 41.15 39.23 (—)1.92 5
1978-79 5142 7191 68.92 (L)2.99 4

The saving (column 5) during the year was due mainly to non-release of
loan to Government servants for purchase of wheat (Rs. 3.00 crores), less release
ofloan to Urban Development Authority (Rs.1.75 crores), and less loans for

* The figures within brackets indicate the expenditure for 1977-78.
(C) Rupees 6,000 only,




8

Power projects (Rs.0.47 crore) partly offset byrelease ofloanto Haryana Agro-
-Industries Corporation Limited (Rs. 1.00 crore) and release of more loan for
‘Agriculture (Rs.0.84 crore) and Minor Irrigation (Rs.0.71 crore).

, (i) The budget and the actuals of recoveries of loans and advances
for'the three years ending 1978-79 are given below :—

Year Budget Actuals Variation
Amount  Percentage
M @ ® @ ©)
(in crores of rupees)
1976-77 7.05 4.71 (—)2.34 33
1977-78 8.38 5321 (—93.17 38
1978-79 11.08 4.35 (—)6.73 61

Tl,le decrease in recoveries was mainly under “Loans to Government
servants” (Rs. 2.96 crores), Agriculture (Rs. 1.51 crores), General Financial
and Trading Institutions (Rs. 1.00 crore) and Housing (Rs.0.92 crore).

(i) The loans and advances outstanding at the end of the last three
years were as under :—

-Categories of loans and advances 31st March
1977 1;78 -‘E7—§—‘
(in crores of rupees)
1. Loans for Social and Community Services 16.78 18.20  20.76
2. Loans for Economic Services—
(i) General Economic Services 0.53 1.64 7.63
(i) Agriculture and Allied Services 7.29 7.90 1548
(iii) Industry and Minerals 0.10 0.26 0.55
(iv) Water and Power Development 1,88.10 2,1525 ig*'} 2,68.11@

R

*Adopted pro forma due to allocation of balances under the Punjab
Reorganisation Act, 1966.

@Represents loans outstanding against the Haryana State Electricity
Board. According to the Board’s accounts, Rs. 3,30.49 crores were out-
standing which included Rs. 64.24 crores adopted pro forma by the Board in
respect of its share in the liabilities of the composite Punjab State Electricity .
Board as on 31st March 1967. The remaining difference of Rs. (—)1.86 crores
is under reconciliation,




Categories of loans and advances 31st March

1977 1978 1979

(in crores of rupees)

(v) Transport and Communications 0.33 0.33 0.31
J. Loansto Government Servants 4.25 4.84 5.60
Grand Total 2,17.38  2,51.41" 3,18.44
2.46* )
Further details are givenin 1 :~ Statement Nos.5 and 18 of the Finance

Accounts 1978-79.
iv)  Recoveries in arrears

(a) The Audit office maintains the detailed accounts of some of the
oans and advances. Of these loans, recovery of Rs. 13.14 crores towards
rrincipal and Rs.0.32 crore towards interest was inarrearsat the end of March
979 in respect of the following :—

Years in which Principal Interest

amounts fell
due
(in lakhs of rupees)
_oans for Public Health, Sanitation and 1966-67 to 14.95 26.27
Nater Supply—Loans under the National  1978-79
Nater Supply and Sanitation Scheme
oans for Urban Development—-
(@) Loans to Improvement Trusts 1975-76 to 8.97 DAleT
1978-79
(ii) Loans to Municipalities under the 1971-72 to - 2,52 3.43

Ad hoc Revenue Earning Scheme 1978-79

*Adopted pro forma due to allocation of balances under the Punjab Re-
irganisation Act, 1966.




10

Years in which = Principal Interest

amounts fell

......... due
(in lakhs of rupees)

Loans for Power Projects—

Loans to the Haryana State
Electricity Board

1969-70 to 12,87.86 Penal rate
1978-79 for in-
terest
had not
yet been
decided
by the
Govern-
ment
lovem-
ber 1979).
Rupees
8,89 lakhs
have
been paid
towards
interest
so far.

13,14.30 31.87

Total

(b) The departmental officers maintain the detailed accounts of other
loans and advances. According to the orders issued by the Government, the
administrative departments are required to intimate to Audit by July every
year the arrears (as on 31st March) in recovery of principal and interest on
loans. Outof93 statements due from 14 departmental officers, only 50 state-
ments were received from 11 departmental officers. According to these state-
ments, recovery of Rs. 5,48.16 lakhs (principal: Rs. 4,13.38 lakhs and interest:
Rs. 1,34.78 lakhs) was in arrears on 31st March 1979. Year-wise break-up of

the arrears was awaited (January 1980).
1.7. Sources of funds for capital expenditure and for net outgo under loans and

advances

The sources from which the capital expenditure (Rs. 80.44 crores) and
the net expenditure under “Loans and advances” by the State Government
(Rs. 64.57 crores) during 1978-79 were met are shown below :—

(in crores of rupees)
I. Net addition to

(i) Internal Debt ofthe State Government (+)11.39
(i) Loans from the Central Government (+)37.25
(+)20.76

(ii)) Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc.

II. Miscellaneous (mainly deposits, etc., received by Govern-
ment Jess amounts refunded) o _ ()30.45
(—)6.24

IiI. Cash balance-increase
IV. Contingency Fund (—)1.81




1
V. Revenue Surplus (+)53.21
VI. Netamount available for expenditure (+)1,45.01
1.8. Debt position
(a) The total debt liability of the Government at the close of 1978-79
was Rs. 5,81.31 crores. A comparative analysis of the debt liability as at

the end of March 1977, 1978 and 1979 is given below : —

Nature of debt Balance on 31st March
1977 1978 1979

(in crores of rupees)
(1) Internal debt of the State Govern- ;

ment 88.05 93.51  1,04.90
(2) Loans and advances from the
Government of India 2,45.98 2,717.64 3,14.89
(i) Total Public debt 3,34.03 3,71.15 4,19.7_9
(ii) Provident Funds 39.38 45.68 66.44
(iii) Reserve Funds (interest bearing) 7.83 9.63 11.63

(iv) Non-interest bearing obliga-
tions such as civil deposits,
deposits of local funds, other
earmarked funds, etc. 72 .44 73.20 83.45 .

Total Debt 4,53.68 4,99.66 5,81.31

(b) Ways and means advances, overdrafts and short term loans—Under
an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, the Government
of Haryana has to maintain with the Bank a minimum balance of Rs. 30 lakhs
on all days. When the balance falls below the agreed minimum, the deficiency
is made good by the Bank by giving ordinary and special ways and means ad-
vances accordingto limitsfixed by it fromtime to time. The limit is Rs. 6,00
lakhs (Rs.3,00 lakhs upto 30th September 1978) for ordinary and Rs. 3,00 lakhs
for special ways and means advances. If even after the maximum advance has
been given there isa shortfall in the minimum cash balance, the same is left
uncovered. Overdrafts are taken if the State has minus balance after avail-
ing of the maximum advance.

The extent to which the Government maintained the minimum balance
with the Bank in 1978-79 is given below :—

Number of days on which the minimum balance was maintained
without obtaining any advance 249

Number of days on which the ‘minimum balance was maintained
by taking ordinary and special ways and means advances 81




12

Number of dajrs on which the agreed minimum balance could
not be maintained even after availing of ordinary and special ways
and means advances to the full extent 42

The Government had overdrafts on 40 outof42 days mentioned above.
The maximum overdraft on any one occasion was Rs. 28.57 crores.

Interest paid by Government on ways and means advances, shortfalls
and overdrafts during 1978-79 was Rs. 29.54 lakhs.

The State Government also obtained a temporary loan of Rs. 30.00
crores from the State Bank of India during the year for the purchase of food-
grains, the whole of which was repaid during the year. Rupees 59.60 lakhs
were paid as interest (at the rate of 11 per cent per annum) on this temporary

loan.

(c) Interest charges—Interest payments on account of debt are analys-
ed below :(—

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

(in crores of rupees)

Interest paid by the State Government 19.40 18.45 35.76
Interest received by the State Government—
(a) Interest received on loans and
advances ' 1.47 1.20 10.20
(b) Interest received on investment of
cash balance 0.47 0.43 0.42
Net burden of interest on revenue 17.46 16.82 25.14
Net interest as percentage of total
6.8 5.7 7.5

revenue receipts

In addition, there were adjustments of interest charges (Rs.21.33 crores)
on account of interest received from departmental commercial undertakings;
if’ these are also taken into account, the net burden of interest on revenue was

Rs. 3.81 crores.
1.9. Investments

The amount invested by the Government during the year 1978-79, the
total investment as at the end of the year 1978-79 and the dividend/interest




13

13

| b
received therefrom Weretl_lnder e

Investment Dividendin-
terest received
During 1978-79 To end of 1978-19  during the year
. with percentage of
No.of  Amount No. of Amount  return on cumu-
concerns (in lakhs  concerns (in lakhs  lative invest-
of rupees) of rupees) ments in
brackets (in
lakhs of
rupees)
(i) Statutory Cor-
porations © | © 2 20.00 4 28386 0.79 0.3)
(if) Government
Companies 6 1,50.25 15 19,71.60 1.01 0.5)
(it1) Joint Stock
Companies 2 17.49 38 2,04.78 7.59 3.7
(iv) Co-operative
institutions .. 4,26.04 2,461 29,03.02 76.49 2.7
Total 6,13.78 2,518 53,63.26 85.88

1.10. Guarantees given by the Government

The Government has given guarantees for repayment of loans, etc.,
raised by statutory corporations, co-operative societies and others.

The guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities on the State
revenues. Brief particulars of these contingent liabilities based on the avail-
able information are given below (further details are given in Statement No. 6
of the Finance Accounts 1978-79) :—

Body on whose behalf guarantee was given Maximum  Sums
amount guaranteed
guaranteed  outstanding

on 31st
March 1979
M) @ 3
(in crores of rupees)
Statutory Corporations and Boards 1,40.15*%  1,11.24**

*Includes statutory guarantee of Rs. 18.05 crores, Rs. 1,07.21 crores
and Rs. 13.77 crores given on behalf of the Haryana Financial Corporation,

the Haryana State Electricity Board and the Haryana State Housing Board
respectively.

**Includes outstanding statutory guarantee of Rs. 17.61 crores, Rs. 82.54
crores and Rs. 10.31 crores given on behalf of the Haryana Financial Corpora-
tion, the Haryana State Electricity Board and the Haryana State Housing Board
respectively.




14
1)

Government Companies

Co-operative institutions including co-operative banks

Municipal Corporations, Municipalities and other
local bodies

Other institutions including private companies and

firms

Total

@ 3
(in crores of rupees)
78.81 2129

2,91.88 1,44.41
8.84 8.84

0.02 0.14

5,19.70 2,85.92

No guarantee commission is charged by the Government.

No guarantee was invoked during the year.




CHAPTER 1I

APPROFPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE

2.1. Summary

(@) The following table compares the total expenditure during the
year with the total grants and charged appropriations :—

Grants|]  Expendi- Saving  Percent-

charged  ture —)/ age
appropria- Excess(+)
tions

(in crores of rupees)

Voted—
Original 5,09.637
v 548.19  5,01.91 (—)46.28 8.4
Supplementary 38.56
Amount transferred to the
Contingency Fund under the
Haryana Contingency Fund
(Amendment) Ordinance
1978 16.00 10.00 0 e
Charged—
Original 1,77.72)
v 1,85.92  1,66.82 (—)I19.10 10.3
Supplementary 8.20
Total 7,44.11  6,78.73 (—)65.38 8.8

The overall saving of Rs. 65.38 crores was the result of saving of Rs.
69.50 croresin 23 grants in revenue section (Rs. 14.06 crores), 7 grants in capital
section (Rs. 34.82 crores), 9 charged appropriations in revenue section
(Rs. 0.01 crore) and 4 charged appropriations in capital section (Rs. 20.61
crores) partly counterbalanced by excess of Rs.4.12 croresin 1 grant inrevenue
section (Rs. 0.02 crore), 3 grants in capital section (Rs. 2.58 crores), 4 charged
appropriations in revenue section (Rs. 1.52 crores) and 1 charged apppgpriation
in capital section (Rs. 5,024 only).

15




16
(b) Further details are given below :—
Revenue Capital  Loans Transfer Public Inter- Total
and to Cont- Debt -State
Settlement

Adva-  ingency
nces  Fund

(in crores of rupees)
Authorised to be

spent (grants and
charged appropri-

ations)
Original 2,81.25 2,08.74 51.72 . 1,4428 136 68735
Supplementary 20.86 5.41 20.49 46.76

Amount transferred

to the Contingency

Fund under the

Haryana Contingency

Fund (Amendment)

Ordinance 1978 o > o 10.00 e . 10.00

Total 3,02.11  2,1415 72,21 10.00 1,44.28 1,36 74411

Actual expenditure

(grants and charged
69.22  10.00 1,23.70 1.36  6,78.73

appropriatlons) 2,89.58  1,84.87
Shortfall (—)/ (—12.53  (—)29.28 (—)2.99 (—)20.58 .. (—)65.38
Exgess(+) ..

2.2. Excess over grants/charged appropriations requiring regularisation

(a) Grants—The excess of Rs. 2.02 lakhs in 1 grant in the revenue sec-
tionand of Rs.2,58.22 lakhsin 3 grantsinthe capital sectionrequiresregularisa-
tion under Article 205 of the Constitution. The details are given below :—

Serial " Number and Total grant  Expenditure Excess
number name of grant
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue
(i) 6-Finance
Original 4,87,36,790
j 4,87,36,790 4,89,38,984 2,02,194

Supplementary
Excess was due mainly to the grant of ad hoc relief to pensioners.




17

Serial Number and Total grant Expenditure ~ Excess
number name of grant
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Capital
(1) 8-Buildings and Roads
Original 12,04,44,500 "
v 16,99,50,800  17,10,16,261 10,65,461
Supplementary 4,95,06,300 J

Excess was due mainly to more expenditure on construction of district

and other roads and construction/completion of various office and other buil-
dings, reasons for which have not been intimated (January 1980).
(i) 11-Urban Development
Original 1
S 5,39,602 5,39,602
Supplementary o ]

Excess was due to expenditure by Public Works divisions without budget
provision on urban development works, reasons for which are reportedly under
investigation.

(iif) 15-Irrigation

Original §5,89,04,040
£85,89,04,040  88,31,21,242  2,42,17,202
Supplementary ey

Excess was due mainly to provision for establishment charges, which are
transferred on pro rata basis from the revenue section of the grant, having not
been made in the capital section of the grant.

(b) Charged appropriations—

The excess of Rs. 1,52.06 lakhs in 4 charged appropriations in revenue
section and of Rs. 0.05 lakh in 1 charged appropriation in capital section, as
detailed below, also requires regularisation :—-

Serial Number and Total provision Expenditure Excess
number name of charged
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Revenue

(i) 2-General Administration
Original 16,62,600

v 21,33,690 21,76,603 42,913
Supplementary 4,71,090 ]

 Excess was due to more expenditure on Governor’s establishment.
(i) 3—Home

Original 26,30,890 ) ;
r 26,44,500 27,65,879 1,21,379
Supplementary 13,610

Excess was due mainly toincreasein the share of expenditure to be borne
by Haryana on the common High Court of Punjab and Haryana from 30.52
per cent to 35.15 per cent.




18

Serial Number and Total Expenditure Excess
number name of charged provision
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(iii) 6-Finance

Original 31,54,26,294 "
+39,23,66,920 40,73,61,384  1,49,94,464
Supplementary 7,69,40,626

“Excess was due mainly to payment of more interest on market loans and
adjustment of backlog of interest (for 1972-73 to 1977-78) on General Provident
Fund balances.

(iv) 20-Forest
Original 1

3 o 47,334 47,334
Supplementary ]

Excess was due to payment by a Forest division of additional compen-
sation awarded by Court for land acquired.

Capital
() 15-Irrigation
Original i
i< o 5,024 5,024
Supplementary ]

Excess was due to payment of decretal amount in a Public Works division.

2.3. Supplementary grants/charged appropriations

Supplementary provision of Rs. 13.00 crores and Rs. 25.56 crores was
obtained under 15 and 3 grants in the revenue and capital sections respectively.
Supplementary appropriation of Rs. 7.86 crores and Rs. 0.34 crore was also
obtained for charged expenditure under 8 and 2 appropriations in the revenue
and capital sections respectively.

The details of significant cases of unnecessary and excessive supplementary
grants are given below :(—

(@) Unnecessary supplementary grants— In the following cases the
supplementary grant of  Rs. 1,83.60 lakhs remained wholly
unutilised as the expenditure did mnot come wup even to the




19

original provision :—

Serial Number Original ~ Supplemen- Expenditure  Saving
number and name grant tary grant
of grant
(in lakhs of rupees)
Revenue

(i) 8-Buildings and _
Roads 16,87.21 55.17 15,34.86 207,52

~ Saving was due mainly to more credits for stores issued.

(i) 10-Medical and Public
Health 26,58.87 1,16.43  26,21.66 1,53.64

Saving was due mainly to posts kept vacant and late sanction or non-
sanction of certain schemes.

Capital
(i) 17-Agriculture 95.50 12.00 77.89 29.61
Saving was due mainly to non-acquisition of land for mandis.

(b) Supplementary grants which proved excessive—In the following cases,
the supplementary grants proved excessive :—

Serial Number Original ~ Supplemen-  Expenditure Saving
number and name grant tary grant
of grant
(in lakhs of rupees)
Revenue
(i) 4-Revenue 3,64.74 1,47.38 4,45.26 66.86

Saving was due mainly to receipt of less number of cases for compen-
sation payable under Pepsu Tenancy and Agricultural Land Act, 1955/Haryana
Ceiling on Land Holding Act, 1972 and less expenditure on relief on account
»f natural calamities, on land records and consolidation operations due to posts
<ept vacant.

i) 13-Social Welfare and '
Rehabilitation 3,42.07 45.22 3,55.28 32.01

Saving was due mainly to non-purchase of material for the setting up of
sroduction unit in the State After Care Home, Madhuban, late implementation
f supplementary nutrition programme and less  expenditure under Group
nsurance Scheme, reasons for which have not been intimated (January 1980).

ii) 16-Industries 2,47.23 58.29 2,70.14 35.38




20

Saving was due mainly to less expenditure on setting up of District

Industries Centres, less demand for subsidy for rural industrialisation, . non-

payment of rebate on sale of handloom goods and posts Kept vacant.

Serial Number and ~ Original ~ Supplemen-  Expenditure Saving
number name of grant tary grant
grant
(in lakhs of rupees)
Capital

(i) 25-Loans and Advances _ :
by State Government 51,72.17 20,48 .93 69,21.75 2,99.35
Saving was due mainly to non-utilisation of provision for grant of loan

to Government servants for purchase of wheat (Rs. 3,00 lakhs), less utilisation
of the provision for loans to Haryana Urban Development Authority (Rs. 1,75
lakhs) owing reportedly to less release of assistance by the Government of
India partly offset by release of a loan of Rs. 1,00 lakhs for the purchase and

distribution of agricultural inputs.

2.4. Unutilised provision

(i) The unutilised provision of Rs. 69.50 crores mentioned in paragraph
2.1 (a) was mainly in 11 grants and 2 charged appropriations in which the sa-
vings (more than Rs. 2 lakhs each) were more than 10 per cent of the total
provision. The details of these grants and charged appropriations are given:

in Appendix 111.

(i) There were substantial savings in the following grants/charged app-
ropriations :—

Number and name of grant Total provision Expenditure Saving
(in lakhs of rupees)
Revenue
26,08.77 21,92.48 4,16.29.

17-Agricuiture

Saving was due mainly to delay in sanctioning the World Bank Exten-
sion project, posts remaining vacant under Intensive Cotton Districtprogramme
in Hissar District, less purchase of seeds, less requirement of pesticides in spray’
operations on cotton, less expenditure on subsidy on gypsum used for restoring
production potential of alkali soils and less payment of grant for - Area Deve-
lopment Programme (Ayacut), reasons for which have not been intimated

(January 1980).




1

S’erial . Number and  Total provision Expenditure ) Saving
number name of grant
(in lakhs of rupees)
Capital
(1) 14-Food and Supplies 93,38.17 65,18 .11 28,20.06

Saving was due mainly to shortfall in purchase of wheat, rice, etc.
(2) 22-Co-operation 7,33.20 4,55.47 2.77.73
Saving was due mainly to the Government of India assistance for instal-

lation of tubewells under the scheme for intensive irrigated agriculture being
released directly to the Haryana State Co-operative Land Development Bank.

Serial Number and Total provision Expenditure Saving
number name of charged
appropriation

(in lakhs of rupees)
Capital (Charged)
(3) Public Debt 1,44,27.86  1,23,70.07  20,57.79

Saving was due mainly to less occasions for repayment of ways and
means advances (including overdrafts) to the Reserve Bank of India.

2.5. Advances from Contingency Fund

The Contingency Fund placed at the disposal of the Government is
intended to meet unforeseen expenditure (including expenditure on ‘New
Service’ items) pending authorisation by the State Legislature.

The corpus of the fund was increased from Rs. 3 crores to Rs. 13 crores
by an Ordinance promulgated on 22nd September 1978. The Ordinance was
laid on the Table of the House of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha on 26th Decem-
ber 1978 but was allowed to become inoperative on 5th February 1979 as no
legislation was got enacted. Rupees 10 crores were refunded into the Con-
solidated Fund and the corpus was again reduced to Rs. 3 crores.

Points noticed in the scrutiny of sanctions for advances and expenditure
from the Contingency Fund are given below :—

(1) A sanction for Rs. 43.23 lakhs issued in February 1979 was sub-
sequently cancelled in the same month.

(i) Out of Rs. 11,48.36 lakhs drawn during the year against twenty-
six sanctions (sanctioned amount : Rs. 12,15.09 lakhs), Rs. 2,45.56
lakhs against four sanctions (sanctioned amount : Rs. 2,54.59
lakhs) were not recouped to the Fund till the close of the year.




22

dii) The actual expenditure against two sanctions (Rs. 49.17 lakhs)
was considerably less as indicated below :—

Date of sanction Amount Purpose for which
advance was sanc-
Sanctioned Drawn  Percentage tioned
of amount
drawn to
amount
sanctioned
(in lakhs of rupees)
19th October 32.12 25.03 78  For providing seed

to the farmers for
Rabi crops in the
flood affected areas
at subsidised rates.

1978

17.05 1.64 10 For implementation
of District Indus-
tries Centres Sch-
eme.

5th February
1979

2.6. Non-receipt of explanations for savings/excesses

In regard to the Appropriation Accounts for 1978-79, explanations for
variations were not received (January 1980) in the case of 112 out of 225 heads.
These formed 50 per cent of the number of heads, the variations in which were
required to be explained. Such delay in submission of material for the App-
ropriation Accounts results in the Audit Report remaining incomplete in certain

essential respects. ;

2.7. Shortfall/excess in recoveries

Under the system of gross budgeting followed by Government, the
demands for grants presented to the Legislature are for gross expenditure and
exclude all credits and recoveries which are adjusted in the accounts in reduc-
tion of expenditure; the anticipated recoveries and credits are shown separately
in the budget estimates. During 1978-79 such recoveries were anticipated at
Rs. 1,27.96 crores (Revenue : Rs. 3.05 crores; Capital: Rs. 1,24.91 crores).
Actual recoveries during the year, however, were Rs. 1,22.69 crores (Revenue :
Rs. 7.96 crores; Capital : Rs. 1,14.73 crores). Reasons for the shortfalls/
excesses in recoveries in some of the significant cases have been given in Appen-

dix 1V.

2.8. Drawal of funds in advance of requirements

The financial rules of the Government stipulate that no money should be
drawn from the treasury unless it is required for immediate disbursement or
has already been paid out of permanent advance. Any unspent balance is
required to be refunded into the treasury promptly.  As detailed in Appendix
V, funds aggregating Rs. 4.54 lakhs drawn for purchase of material were retai-
ned in the form of cash or bank drafts, etc. Out of the amounts so retained,
Rs. 2.86 lakhs were disbursed during the period from April 1976 to March
1979, Rs. 1.39 lakhs were refunded into the treasury in March 1978 (Rs. 0.94
lakh), March 1979 (Rs. 0.23 lakh) and April 1979 (Rs. 0.22 lakh) and Rs.0.29
lakh were lying unutilised (June 1979).




CHAPTER III
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY
3.1. Livestock production programme

With a view to assisting small and marginal farmers and landless agri-
cultural labourers in supplementing their income and improving their nutritional
standards, a Centrally sponsored programme of livestock production was
launched from 1975-76. Under the programme, subsidy was payable at the
rate of 25 per cent for small farmers and 33% per cent for marginal farmers
and agricultural labourers on capital investment on the setting up of poultry,
pig and sheep units. Subsidy was also admissible for purchase of feeding
concentrates for one cross-bred heifer from the 3rd to the 28th month of age
at the rate of 50 per cent for small/marginal farmersand 662 per cent forland-
less labourers. The balance cost was expected to be arranged by the depart-
ment as loans from banks and other financial institutions.

The programme was executed by the Department but subsidy for chicks,
feed, sows, ewes and rams was routed through the Small Farmers Development
Agencies (S.F.D.A.), Ambala (covering Ambala and Karnal districts), Hissar
and Gurgaon. The outlay on the programme was to be met with Central
assistance (100 per cent on poultry, piggery and sheep production units, 662
per cent on calf rearing and 50 per cent on marketing, health cover and project
administration).

The expenditure on the programme during 1975-76 to 1978-79 was
Rs. 2,15.38 lakhs, of which Rs.26.72 lakhs were spent by the Department on
salaries, health care and marketing facilities and the balance Rs. 1,88 .66 lakhs
was placed at the disposal of S.F.D.As for payment of subsidy to beneficiaries.
Of the funds released to the S.F.D.As, Rs. 1,45.87 lakhs had been spent by
them and Rs. 42.79 lakhs were lying unutilised with them on 31st March 1979.
Of this, Rs. 33.95 lakhs were lying with S.F.D.A., Ambala alone.

The physical targets envisaged and achievements upto 31st March 1979
were as under :—

Units Targets envisaged by Achievements
Goyernment State Units set up ~ Amount paid
of India Government as subsidy

(in lakhs of
rupees)
(number of units)
Calf rearing 20,000 8,700 8,795 40.22
Poultry 12,000 4,642 3,057 55.36
Piggery 1,500 1,125 990 6.01
Sheep 6,000 6,000 6,011 44.28

Total 39,500 20,467 18,853 1,45.87

23




24

Points noticed in test-check of records relating to implementation of
the programme in the districts of Ambala, Karnal, Hissar and Gurgaon are
mentioned in the paragraphs which follow.

(2) Units closed

Out of 18,853 calf rearing, sheep, poultry and piggery units set up, in-
formation about their continuance or otherwise was available for 7,053 units.
Of these, 1,157 poultry and piggery units had ceased to function and 475 bene-
ficiaries had not drawn feed concentrates for calves for the full prescribed
period. Subsidy paid on these 1,632 units, on the basis of average subsidy
paid for the units, amounted to Rs. 17.05 lakhs.

The closure of poultry production units was as high as 43 per cent.
According to the departmental officers, their closure was due mainly to (i)
subsidy allowed for feeding chicks being only upto six months by which time
the birds could not reach laying stage, (ii) lack of financial support for rep-
lenishing the stock and (iii) 46 units being washed away in floods (subsidy
-involved : Rs. 0.46 lakh). Action taken, if any, to rectify the position in the
first two cases was, however, not stated. The department had also no infor-
mation about the disposal of the birds in the production units closed down.

Similarly, 56 piggery production units (subsidy : Rs. 0.25 lakh) were
reportedly washed away in floods. The remaining units had been closed down
due to death of the livestock. Reasons for the high mortality rate had not
been investigated.

(3) Calf rearing units

(i) The department was expected to arrange loans to the beneficiaries
for enabling them to meet the balance cost of feeding concentrates after deduc-
ting subsidy but no loans were actually arranged.

(i) Though subsidy was admissible for feeding of calves from 3rd to
28th month of age only, feed valuing Rs. 2.31 lakhs had been issued to 550
beneficiaries in Ambala district after the calves had attained 28 months of age.
The department stated (November 1979) that feed was issued late to benefi-
ciaries against their entitlement for the admissible period. The reasonsf{or
+ the ‘late-issue were, however, not stated.

(iii) Feed valuing Rs.1.38 lakhs wasissued to 195 beneficiaries (Ambala
district) retrospectively including periods during which the calves had already
been fed by them from their own sources.

(4). Poultry units

() Out of the chicks purchased from a private hatchery at Delhi in
November 1977-June 1978, 3,399 birds costing about Rs. 0.30 lakh died from
. Marck’s disease immediately after their supply to beneficiaries. The depart-

ment asked (March 1978/October 1978) the firm to compensate for the loss or
. supply equal number of birds in replacement of deceased birds but the firm

had neither paid compensation nor replaced the supply. No further action
had been taken by the department. -




25

(i) Tn 186 cases (Ambala : 145 cases; Karnal : 41 cases), feed valuing
Rs.1.34 Jakhs was issued to beneficiaries much in advance (one to nine months
?hec;itd) of the supply of chicks instead of co-otdinating the supply of chicks and
eed: - .

(i) Instead of purchasing chicks and feed centrally and supplying them
to beneficiaries as contémplatéd uader the programme, the S.F.D.A., Gurgaon
released Rs. 13.04 lakhs to the banks during 1975-76 to October 1978 for
being paid to the selected beneficiaries towards subsidy for purchase of chicks,
feed and equipment, the S.F.D.A., Gurgaon had, however, no information on
the amount actually utilised/the amount remaining unutilised nor had it con-
ducted spot verification of units actually set up.

(iv)v Fiftythree beneficiaries in Gurgaon district were allowed subsidy
aggregating Rs.0.75 lakh for setting up broiler units instead of layer units as
envisaged in the approved programime.

(5) Sheep production units

The S.F.D.A., Hissar had paid an amount of Rs. 26.25 lakhs to the
banks to be credited as subsidy portion in the loan accounts of the beneficiaries.
Though 3,005 units were reported to have been set up, the S.F.D.A. had not
conducted any spot verification to verify whether units were actually set up and
were functioning.

(6) Marketing arrangements, etc.

Rupees 8.10 lakhs were spent on health cover and Rs. 1.60 lakhs on
marketing facilities. It was noticed that marketing arrangements were made
in one district only (i.e., Ambala). According to the inspections conducted
(March-August 1978) by block and bank officials and the Assistant Disease
Investigation Officer; Krishi Gyan Kendra, the health cover provided was not
adequate, as a result of which death rate was high in the case of poultry.

(7) Short-accountal of feeding concentrates

(i) Out of feeding concentrates for calves worth Rs. 16.96 lakhs pur-
chased in Ambala district during 1976-77 to 1978-79, only feed worth Rs. 14.51
lakhs had been accounted for by various distributing centres. No steps to
investigate the short-accountal of feed worth Rs. 2.45 lakhs had been taken by
the S.F.D.A., Ambala.

(ii) Poultry feed valuing Rs. 18.68 lakhs (Rs. 13.72 lakhs in Ambala
and Rs. 4.96 lakhs in Karnal) was purchased during 1976-77 to 1978-79 but
the aggregate cost of feed accounted for by the various distributing centres was
Rs. 16.17 lakhs only (Rs. 11.69 lakhs in Ambala and Rs. 4.48 lakhs in Karnal).
The discrepancy had not been reconciled by the S.F.D.As Ambala and Karnal.

() ; Evaluation of the programme

No evaluation of the impact of the programme on the availability of
milk, poultry products, pork and other animal products and on supplementing
the income of the beneficiaries had been undertaken by the department. Data
about the services rendered by the staff under the scheme was not available with
the Department as the charts showing work done were reported to Have been
left with the beneficiaries.




26
Summing up
V (i) Out of the total amount -of Rs. ‘»1,88,.66‘1akhs released to the

S.E.D.As for payment of subsidy to the beneficiaries, Rs. 42.79
lakhs had remained unutilised.

(i) Out of 18,853 calf rearing, sheep, poultry -and piggery units set
up under the programme, no-information-was available with the
department about the continued * existence of 11,800 units. Of
the 7,053 units for which information was available, 1,632 units
had ceased functioning. -Subsidy paid-for those units amounted
to Rs. 17.05 lakhs. : '

(iii) The percentage of closure of poultry production units was as
high as 43 due reportedly (to the feed subsidy being stopped before
the birds reached the laying stage and no finances being provided
for replenishment in case of mortality. The department had
no information about the disposal of the birds in the production

units closed down.

(iv) Though the programme envisaged that finances would be arranged
by the department from: banks to the beneficiaries for meeting the
cost of feeding concentrates in excess of the subsidy paid, no such
finances had been arranged.

(v) Though subsidy totalling Rs. 26.25 lakhs was reported to have
been paid for setting up 3,005 sheep rearing units through banks,
the S.F.D.A. had not conducted any spot verification to ascer-
tain whether the units had actually been set up and were func-

tioning.

(vi) No marketing arrangements had been made in three districts
covered under the programme.

(vii) No evaluation of the impact of the scheme had been undertaken.
'EDUCATION

3.2. [Establishment of book banks in scheols

The scheme of book banks in schools was initiated in the State during
1975-76 for the benefit of children belonging to scheduled castes/scheduled
tribes and other deprived sections of the society. These banks were to supply
tochildren one set of text books to be returned after the annual examinations.
A sum of Rs. 34.81 lakhs was spent on the establishment of book banks in all
the schools in the State during 1975-76 to 1977-78.

A test-check (December 1978 to March 1979) of the accounts in three
districts of Ambala, Karnal and Sonepat (expenditure : Rs. 10.54 lakhs) dis-
closed the following :— - ,

(i) Rebate not availed : According to departmental instructions, all
the District Education Officers (D.E.O.) were expacted to make purchases of
text books from registered Students’ Stores (set up in every school) so that the
rebate of 10 to 20 per cent available on such purchases could be availed of and




21
the savings could be used for purchase of more books. Due to purchase of
books from sources other than registered Students’ Stores during 1975-76 to

1977-78, despite their being available with these stores, rebate amounting to
Rs. 0.24 lakh could not be obtained.

(#1) Non-accountal of books : Test-check by Audit revealed that 24,931
books valuing Rs. 0.25 lakh were less accounted for during 1975-76 to 1977-78
by the book banks in the three districts. Action taken to investigate the shor-
tage had not been intimated (February 1980).

(if) . Books not returned by students : Books valuing Rs. 0.17 lakh
(Ambala : Rs. 0.0l lakh; Karnal : Rs. 0.12 lakh and Sonepat : Rs. 0.04 lakh)
had not been returned by students after the annual examination was over. The
cost of the books had also not been recovered from the defaulters.

(iv) Other points
(2) Periodical physical verification of books had not been conducted.

(b) No action to declare as unserviceable books rendered useless due
to fair wear and tear had been taken.

The matter was referred to Government in’ September 1979; reply is
awaited (Febawary 1980).

DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT
3.3. Applied Nututlon Programme

The Applied Nutrition Programme undertaken in Haryana from 1962-63
envisaged development of the villagers’ resources for production of nutritional
food and the education and training of offizials and non-officials in improved
methods of production, preservation and conservation of balanced food.
Central assistance was provided for the implementation of the programme in
selected blocks at the rate of Rs. 30,000 to Rs. 34,000 per block for a period
of five years (operation period) and Rs. 10,000 to Rs. 15,000 per block for the
post operation period of one year. Thereafter the programme was expected to
sustain itself.

The United Nations International Children Emergency Fund (UNICEF)
provided items like equipment, vegetable seeds, tools, pumping sets, etc., and
the World Health Organisation and the Food and Agriculture Orgamsatlon
(W.H.O. and F.A.O.) provided technical guidance.

By 31st March 1979, 48 blocks out of 87 blocks in the State had been
covered by the programme and Rs. 51.94 lakhs spent.

A test-check (April/May 1979) by Audit of the accounts and other re-
cords of seven blocks dlsclosed the iollowmg e

Out of'Rs. 11 40 lakhs made available to the 7 blocks upto 1978-79, .
Rs. 11.16 lakhs had been spent on the following activities :—




28

Activity Expenditure
(in lakhs of rupees)
(1) Horticulture development 3.82
(ii). Poultry development 3.24
(iii) Goat keeping 2.76
(iv) Inland fisheries 0.38
(v) Other miscellaneous items 0.96
e

(1) Horticulture development

The programme aimed at increased production of fruit and vegetables
of high nutritive value by establishing community, school and kitchen gardens.
Seed, seedlings, fertilizers, tools, pump sets/hand pumps, etc., were to be pro-
vided by UNICEF and expenditure on digging of* wells, installation of pump
sets and construction of pump sheds was to be met out of Central assistance.
Rupees 3.82 lakhs were spent on (i) digging of wells and installation of pump
sets (Rs. 1.68 lakhs through Panchayats and Rs. 0.87 lakh through depart-
ment), (ii) purchase of pump sets (Rs. 0.49 lakh), (iii) construction of village
storage tanks and wells (Rs. 0.33 lakh), (iv) purchase of barbed wire (Rs. 0.24
lakh) and (v) on fruit plants (Rs. 0.21 lakh).

Though 11 community, 213 school and 21,756 kitchen gardens were
claimed to have been established in all, no record was available with the depart-
mental officers showing the number of gardens functioning.

Out of Rs. 1.68 lakhs given to 59 Gram Panchayats for digging of wells
and installation of pump sets, utilisation certificates from 43 Gram Panchayats
(amount : Rs. 1.42 lakhs) had not been. received in.the blocks. In the Pinjore
block where assistance totalling Rs. 0.43 lakh had been given to 7 Panchayats,
no garden had been set up according to the Block Development and Panchayat
Officer. Though the Sectional officers posted in, the blocks were to inspect the
Panchayats to verify utilisation, no records showing results of verification, if
any, of utilisation were produced to Audit.

The community gardens were expected to. contribute a part of their
produce towards the feeding demonstration programme but no. contribution
had been received or called for by the Block authorities.

(2) Poultry development

Rupees 2.65 lakhs were provided for setting up 119 village level poultry
units of 100 to 200 birds each (Rs. 1.22 lakhs) run. by schools or associate or-
ganisations and 671 home poultry units of about 20 to 25 birds each run by
individual beneficiaries (Rs. 1.43 lakhs). The assistance to the beneficiaries
was to meet the cost of birds, poultry feed and construction of poultry sheds.
The UNICEF supplied equipment, medicine, etc. Out of 119 villagé{evel




29
units for which assistance was given, 112 were closed after functioning for 1 to
13 years. ' Outof 671 home units for which assistance was given, no information

was available with the Department about the functioning of 200 units; 315 out
of the remaining units had closed down.

Of the units reported as functioning, 5 village units had only 7 to 15 birds
and 100 home units did not have the full bird strength.

Expenditure on the 427 closed units worked out to Rs. 1.82 lakhs (on
proportionate basis). The mass closure of the poultry units was attributed
by the departmental officers to apathy on the part of beneficiaries in the matter

of replenishment of stocks but steps taken by the Department to prevent this
was not stated.

The beneficiaries, according to the guidelines, were expected to contri-
bute a part of their production towards feeding demonstration programme but
no such contribution was received between 1969-70 and 1974-75. Cash con-
tribution of Rs. 0.24 lakh was received during 1975-76 to 1978-79 from the
beneficiaries but this was treated as receipts of the respective Panchayats instead
of being contributed to the feeding demonstration programme.

(3) Goat keeping

Rupees 2.44 lakhs - were spent during 1975-76 to 1978-79 on providing
goats to 824 landless poor villagers and Rs. 0,32 lakh paid in cash to 80 bene-
ficiaries for purchase of goats. The department had taken no follow up action,
though required under the programme, to ascertain whether goats were actually
purchased and reared by the benefiziaries.

(4) Development of inland fisheries

Rupees 7.14 lakhs were spent by the Fisheries Department under this
programme during 1969-70 to 1978-79 on development of fisheries in village
ponds in the whole of the State. Out of the 7 blocks, whose records were test-
checked by Audit, the programme was not taken up in 4. 1n the other 3 blocks
Rs. 0.38 lakh were spent on the programme but the blocks had no records of
fish harvested. Though the programme envisaged 10 per cent of the fish har-
vested being contributed to the feeding demonstration programme, no contri-
bution had been made by the beneficiaries.

(5) Evaluation

The programme was evaluated by the State Government in 2 out of
the 7 blocks whose records were test-checked. The evaluation teams pointed
out inter alia that while the community and school gardens were functioning
satisfactorily no follow up action had been taken by the Fisheries Department

to ensure that the fry stocked in the ponds had led to the development of fishery
in a profitable way.

Summing up

() Out of 119 village level and 671 home poultry units.for which assis-
tance totalling Rs. 2.65 lakhs was given, 112 village level and 315 home units

(proportionate expenditure Rs. 1.82 lakhs) had ceased to function after brief
periods.




30

- (ii) Though assistance amounting to-Rs. 2.76 lakhs was given to 904
beneficiaries for rearing goats, the blocks did not take any follow up action to
ascertain whether goats were actually being reared on a continuing basis.

(iii) Rupees 3.82 lakhs were spent on horticulture development activity
and 11 community, 213 school and 21,756 kitchen gardens were reported to have
been set up but no follow up action had been taken by the department to watch
the continued functioning of the gardens.

(iv) Though Rs. 7.14 lakhs were spent on development of fisheries,
the blocks had no information about the fish harvested.

(v) The beneficiaries had not contributed the envisaged share of the
produce, though expected to, underthe above schemes towards the demons-
tration feeding programme.

The matter was referred to Government in September 1979; reply is
awaited (February 1980).

HOUSING

3.4. Low Income Group Housing Scheme

Under the Low Income Group Housing Scheme (L.I.G.H.), loans are
advanced to individuals whose annual income does not exceed Rs. 7,200 (limit
was Rs. 6,000 upto April 1968), and co-operative societies of such individuals
for constructing houses. Mention was made of points relating to the imple-
mentation of the scheme in Rohtak and Gurgaon districts in paragraph 3.3 of
the Audit Report for the year 1972-73. The Public Accounts Committee in its
tenth Report (1976-77) had recommended inter alia that the department should
vigorously pursue the recovery of arrears of loans. :

Points pertaining to implementation of the scheme in all the districts are
mentioned in the paragraphs which follow :—

(I) Loans and their utilisation

, " According to the information furnished by the Deputy Commissioners/
Estate Officers, Rs. 7,28.07 lakhs were advanced under the scheme between
1955-56 and 1978-79. The loanees were expected to complete the construction
within one year from the date of drawal of the first instalment. The departmen-
tal authorities were also expzcted to release the loan in instalments on the basis
of certificate of completion upto plinth/roof level and to verify the construction
at various stages till the completion of construction. Where the loan ‘was
misutilised, it was lidble to be recovered in lump sum.

; Points noticed in test-check are mentioned l}elow —

(i) Beneficiaries numbering 312, who had been paid loans totalling
Rs. 6.65 lakhs, and 3 co-operative societies and one Improvement.
Trust, which had been paid Rs. 2.70 lakhs, had either not started

- the construction (52 cases) or not completed the construction (263
cases). Of this, Rs. 5 lakhs had been advanced to 242 beneficiaries:
prior to 1976-77. In 42 cases, further instalments of loans had

* been released even though construction had not been started by the




|

loanees. The whereabouts of the loanees were not known in 7 of
these cases, to whom Rs. 0.23 lakh had been paid.

(if) Verification of construction had not been conducted in 2,905 cases
(loan-advanced : Rs. 1,27.14 lakhs). - These included 1469 cases
(Rs. 60.08 lakhs) in Whlch 1oans had been advanced over 4 years
ago. - - :

) No action had been taken by the sanctioning authority to ensure that the
district officers conducted verification of construction as prescribed under the
scheme.

(2) Arrears in recovery

Detailed accounts of the loans are maintained by the departmental
officers. - According to the information furnished by them, Rs. 91.33 lakhs
towards principal and interest were overdue for recovery as at the end of March
1979 as shown below :—

How long in arrears Arrears

Princi pZzl Interest Total

(in lakhs of rupees)

(i) Upto 4 years 10.47 25.26 35.73
(ii) For more than 4 years ‘ 17.96 37.64 55.60
Total - ‘ 28.43 62.90 91.33

The arrears include amounts due from 1,742 loanees (loan advanced :
Rs. 67.23 lakhs) where not even a single instalment had been repaid. No
effective action had been taken for recovery of the overdue amounts.

(3) Other points noticed in audit

(a) According to the prescribed procedure, the loan amount was to be
credited into a joint account of the loanee and the Deputy Commissioner and
disbursed to the loanee in instalments depending on the progress of construction.
Out of the amounts credited to joint accounts, Rs. 6.57 lekhs credited upto the
year 1977-78 in 306 cases remained to be disbursed to loaneesas on 31st March
1979. These included 232 cases where amounts aggregating Rs. 1.89 lakhs had.
been credited to joint accounts upto 1975-76.

(b) The loanees were required to get their houses insured against damage
orloss by fire as long as the loan had not been repaid in full. In respect of 3,627
cases (loan advanced : Rs. 1,64.23 lakhs), there was no indication in the records
maintained by the departmental officers that the houses had been insured.

; (c) Mortgage deeds had not been obtained in respect of 51 cases where
loans totalling Rs. 2,02 lakhs had been advanced during 1972-73 to 1977-78,.




32
- Summing up

(i) The verification conducted by the District officers showed that 315
loanees who had been advanced loans totalling Rs. 9.58 lakhs had either not
taken up construction of houses or not completed the construction.

(i) Verification of construction of houses had not been conducted in
2,905 cases in which loans totalling Rs. 1,27.14 lakhs had been advanced. No
action had been taken by the sanctioning authority to ensure that the district
officers conducted verification of construction as prescribed under the scheme.

(iif) In 42 cases, second and subsequent instalments of loans had been re-
leased even though construction of houses had not been started by the loanees.

(iv) Recovery of Rs. 91.33 lakhs was in arrears as on 31st March 1979.

- The matter was referred to Government in July 1979 ; reply is awaited
(February 1980).

MEDICAL AND HEALTH

" 3.5, Medical care facilities in rural areas

In order to provide medical and health services in ruralareas, 89 Primary
Health Centres (hereinafter called centres) with 834 sub-centres had been set
up in the 87 blocks in the State. The expenditure incurred on these centres/
sub-centres during 1974-75 to 1978-79 was Rs. 5,55.80 lakhs.

Test-check of the records pertaining to the functioning of 23 out of 24
centres in the three districts of Ambala, Karnal and Jind, conducted in July-
August 1979, revealed the following :—

2. Buildings

Thirteen of the centres in Karnal and Jind districts were functioning
in old buildings of rural dispensaries. According to the Medical Officers,
space in 9 of them was inadequate for the efficient functioning of the centres.
Only 12 out of the 222 sub-centres were housed in Government buildings and
the remaining had generally inadequate rented accommodation.

A new building for Kalwa centre (district Jind), completed by Public
Works Department at a cost of Rs. 6.21 lakhs in January 1978, had not been
taken over by the Health Department (August 1979) as some minor defects
pointed out by it in October 1978 had not been removed by the Public Works
Department. The centre is meanwhile functioning in the rural dispensary build-
ing which lacks facilities.

3. Staff

Against the sanctioned strength of 539 medical officers and 463 para medi-
cal staff for the 24 centres, only 42 and 413 posts respectively were filled up on
an average during 1974-75 to 1978-79 ; in 15 centres no lady doctors had been
posted due reportedly to paucity of lady doctors in the State. :




33

The ﬁqn—ﬁlling up of posts was attributed to the inadequacy of residential
accommodation for medical and para medical staff. Actiontaken for providing
‘accommodation was not stated.

“4.. Public Health and diagnostic facilities

Out of the 24 centres in the three districts, 10 did not have water supply

arrangements, 14 no sewerage, 20 did not have X-ray plant and 22 no clinical
_laboratories.

It was also noticed that, out of the 4 centres where X-ray plants were
available, in Nilokheri the X-ray plant purchased in February 1972 was in-
stalled only in February 1974 and was outof usefrom June 1974 to March 1978
“due to non-posting of a Radiographer. In Raipur Rani (Ambala) also the X-
-ray plant acquired in January 1972 remained out of use upto September 1975

“due to non-posting of a Radiographer.

It was also noticed that, in the Odhan centre (Sirsa district) , one X-ray
machine acquired in November 1971 at a cost of Rs. 0.32 lakh had not been
used for taking X-rays as necessary electrical supply connection could not be
secured and the machine was being used only for screening.

5. Facilities for treatment of indoor patients

Each centre was expected to maintain 8 beds for indoor patients. The

poidition of bed strength and its utilisation during 1974-75 to 1978-79 was as
under :—

District Number of  Total number Average
centres of beds utilisation
of beds
Karnal - 9 94 41
Ambala 8 64 34
Jind 7 56 15

According to the Medical Officers, optimum utilisation of the bed strength
was not possible in the absence of diagnostic and surgicalfacilities, arrangement
of diet for patients, etc. | Action taken for providing the necessary facilities was,
however, not stated.

It was also noticed that the number of indoor patients treated was nil at
Ahar centre (Karnal district) and only 1 to 18 per year in Gogarian (Jind) and
Chouramasatpur (Ambala) centres. While non-availability of accommodation
for indoor ward was the reason given for the Ahar centre, the poor performance
in-Gogarian centre was attributed to location of the centre at one corner of the
block and lack of transport facilities.

6. Availability of medicines
A test-check of availability of medicines (based on stock registers) showed

that supply was not regular and for long periods some medicines were not
available in stock. Regular assessment of requirement had not been made and




34

- medicines were supplied by the Chief Medical Officers of the districts on ad hoc
basis and stocks.were often replenished after long periods.

In Jind district, out of medicines worth Rs. 3.27 iakhs purchased for the
centres in 1977-79, medicines worth Rs. 1.41 lakhs (43 per cent) were diverted
to Civil Hospitals and rural dispensaries.

7. Immunisation programme

The centres and sub-centres were required to take up immunisation of
children -against diptheria, pertusis and tetanus and of mothers against tetanus

and iron deficiency.-

Only 5 to 37 per cent of the targets fixed for immunisation of children
were achieved during 1977-78 and. 1978-79, while for mothers 25 to 56 per
cent of the targets fixed were achieved. Poor response from village women was
stated to be the main reason for shortfall in achievement of targets. Action

. taken to motivate them was, however, not .indicated. - :

8. Family welfare programme’

While the targets for I.U.C.D.ginsertions were overfulfilled in the
3 districts during 1977-78 and 1978-79, as against a target of 31,763
sterilisations only 3,597 sterilisations had been conducted during the period.
The performance was particularly low in Ambala wherein 1977-78 only 4 per
cent of the target had been achieved.

9. School health programme

The medical officers in charge of the centres were required to visitall the
schools located in the area under the centre and examine the students. The
number of schools visited in the three districts were as follows :—

Year \ Number of schools ~ Number of
in the three schools visited
districts by the medical
officers
1975 | 1,787 110
1976 1,787 198
1977 : 1,793 299
1978 v 1,793 267

Non-visit of the remaining schools was attributed to centres’ vehicles not
being available for the school health programme work, and medical officers
being busy with family welfare programme.

10. Community Health Workers Scheme

Under the Community ' Health Workers Scheme launched in October
1977, one community health worker was to be trained for every village or




55

community with a population of 1,000 persons for a period of three months and
a free miedicine kit of Allopathic and Ayurvedic medicines provided thereafter
to-him. The medicines were to be replenished quarterly.

Information supplied by the Chief Medical Officer, Jind (August 1979)
showed that out of 61 and 128 Community Health Workers trained in the
year1977-78 and 1978-79,23 and 26 workers respectively were posted at stations
where the centres/sub-centres were located and where regular medical facilities
were already available.

. Test-check of records of the Nilokheri centre, where 112 Community
Health Workershad been trained during October 1977 to March 1979, showed
that replenishment of medicine kits was notdone atregular quarterly intervals
as prescribed, and that after November 1978 replenishment was done only
in July 1979 and that too only to 42 out of 112 trained workers. The centre
had no information whether the other workers were actually working and
why the stocks had not been replenished as no record showing the work done
by the Community Health Workers had been Kept by the centres, though these
workers were working under the centres.

Summing up

(i) Only a few centres (two out of 16 primary health centres in Karnal
and Jind districts) had proper buildingsand the others were function-
ing in either rented buildings or old buildings of rural dispensaries
with inadequate accommodation and facilities ;

(ii) diagnostic facilities (X-ray machine and clinical laboratory) were
not available at most of the centres ; some of the centres did not
even have water supply arrangements ;

(iii) supply of medicines to the centres and replenishment of stock were
irregular ;

(iv) against the sanctioned strength of 59 Medical Officers and 463
para medical staff’ for 24 centres only 42 and 413 posts respectively
were filled up on anaverage during 1974-75 to 1978-79. The
non-filling up of posts was attributed to inadequacy of accom-
modation for the medical and para medical staff ; and

(v) supply of medicines to the Community Health Workers was irregular
and no record had been kept at the centres of the work done by
these workers.

The matter was referred to Government in October 1979 ; reply is
awaited (February 1980).

3.6. Misappropriations, defalcations, etc.

Cases of misappropriations, defalcations, etc., of Government money
reported to Audit upto the end of March 1979, on which final action was
pending at the end of August 1979 were as follows :—




36

Numbér - Amount
(in lakhs
of rupees)
Cases reported upto the end of March 1978 and 124 17.79
outstanding on 31st August 1978 ‘
Cases reported between April 1978 and March 1979 13 081
Total 137 18.60
Cases closed between September 1978 and August 1979 34 068
Balance 103 15.92
Of these :

(1) Twenty cases (Rs. 1.73 lakhs) were outstanding for more than five
years.

(i) Seventythree cases (Rs. 14.23 lakhs) were outstanding with the depart-
ments of Buildings and Roads , Food and Supplies, Medical, Transport and
Education.

Appendix VI shows department-wise analysis of cases in which final
action was pending at the end of August 1979.




CHAPTER 1V
WORKS EXPENDITURE
IRRIGATION

4.1. Gurgaon Canal Project

With a view to providing irrigation facilities in a command area of
6,08,605 acres in the Gurgaon district (4,43,605 acres) and Rajasthan (1,65,000
acres), the Gurgaon canal project, estimated to cost Rs. 8,99.90 lakhs, was
taken up by the undivided Punjab State from May 1960 and was commissioned
(after formation of Haryana) in 1967. Sanction of Government to the project
is, however, yet to be issued (October 1979). The expenditure incurred upto
31st March 1979 was Rs. 11,64.46 lakhs. Mention about some aspect of
execution of the project was made in paragraph 37 of the Audit Report for the
year 1970-71. Points noticed in further test-check of the records of the project

. are mentioned in the paragraphs which follow :—

The project, the detailed estimates for which as prepared in 1965 totalled
Rs. 7,89.50 lakhs, envisaged :

(i) remodelling by the Government of Uttar Pradesh (cost to-be met
by Haryana and Rajasthan) of the Agra Canal to carry a discharge
of 5,550 cusecs, of which 2,240 cusecs were to be delivered.for the
Gurgaon canal system at mile 4.38 of Agra canal, (ii)
construction of the Gurgaon parallel feeder (taking off from the
Agra canal) with 3 distributaries, (iii) construction of Gurgaon
canal with distributaries, (iv) construction of Nuh sub-branch
with 3 distributaries and (v) construction of Rajasthan feeder
(cost to be met by Rajasthan) for delivering water into the Raja-
sthan canal. The Nuh sub-branch was to carry 566 cusecs for
delivery to the Sohna lift irrigation scheme (estimated cost :
Rs. 1,10.40 lakhs) to provide irrigation in further 81,680 acres in
Sohna plateau and Rewari area.

In 1971, a revised project estimated.to cost Rs. 12,06.64 lakhs was pre-
pared providing for irrigation to 2 lakh acres in a command area.of 3.23 lakh
acres. In this project, the Sohna lift scheme was delinked from the Gurgaon
canal project because of the high operational cost involved and included in ano-
ther project (Jawaharlal Nehru lift scheme) but by that time the Gurgaon paral-
lel feeder taking off from Agra canal, the Gurgaon canal and the Nuh sub-

branch had all been constructed with their full designed capacity of 2,240, 1,960
and 726 cusecs respectively. The expenditure incurred on the extra inbuilt capa-
city of these canals had not been worked out by the department; however,
proportionate expenditure on the extra capacity provided over the capacity
required for the revised system would be Rs. 60.51 lakhs. The decision to

37"




38

delink the Sohna lift scheme from the Gurgaon canal system at a late stage as
a result of the failure to take into account initially the reportedly high operational
cost of the lift scheme thus resulted in unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 60.51 lakhs.

(2) Rajasthan’s share of cost of the project

Rajasthan’s share towards the cost of common works and the cost of
Rajasthan feeder were determined at Rs. 3,24.86 lakhs, out of which Rs. 2,21.50
lakhs had been recovered by 1972-73. Recovery of the balance was stated to
be under correspondence between the two Governments.

(3) Development of irrigation

The system was designed on the assumption that supplies in the river
Yamuna above Okhla Headworks would be able to feed a discharge of' 2,240
cusecs for 100 days in Kharifand that the unutilised Ravi-Beas water would be
available to feed the discharge for the remaining 265 days. Taking the intensity
of'irrigation at 62 per cent, it was assumed that about 2,00,000 acres (80,000
acres during Kharif and 1,20,000 acres during Rabi) would get irrigation. The
actual irrigation was much below the target as shown below :—

Year Area actually irrigated Percentage of
area irrigated
Kharif Rabi Total to aréea'to be
irrigated

(in acres)

1974-75 11,150 25,640 36,790 18
197576 11,362 25,607 36,969 19
1976-77 9,517 22,276 31,793 16
1977-78 8,500 14,232 22,732 1
1978-79 6,485 18,027 24,512 12
Average a Ig—

The shortfall in irrigation was attributed mainly to:—

(a) inter-State dispute (which has not been resolved so far) on sharing’
of Ravi-Beas water, as a result of which Ravi-Beas water has
not become available to the system and

(b) non-remodelling of the Okhla Barrage by the Uttar Pradesh
Government and consequent less release of water from Okhla
Headworks into the Agra canal during the rainy season as a
result of which delivery to the Gurgaon parallel feeder remained:
much below its share.

With a view to running the system, about 250-300 cusecs of the Sutlej
water were released from the Narwana Branch of the Bhakra canal system into




39

the river Yamuna. The supply so released was first diverted into the Agra canal
at the Okhla Barrage and then into the Gurgaon feeder.

As against the discharge of 2,240 cusecs for which the Gurgaon parallel
feeder is designed, the minimum, maximum and average discharge delivered to
the feeder during 1974-75 to 1978-79 were as under :(—

Year Discharge Average
Minimum Maximum
(in cusecs)
1974-75 8 349 123.43
1975-76 10 325 121. 42
1976-77 20 401 154.63
1977-18 11 352 129. 31
1978-79 13 326 105.87

Consequently, irrigation in the following distributaries was particuarly
poor —
Envisaged Area irrigated

irrigation —_—
(Percentage to area
envisaged)
1977-78 1978-719

(areas in acres)

(i) Banarsi distributary 28,142 165 5

(1) (..)

(i) Harchandpur distributary 15,457 574 591
Q) “

(iif) Kalanjar distributary 3,599 260 420
(7 (12)

(iv) Uttawar distributary 17,242 1,695 1,408
(10) ®)

(4) Other points

(i) The Banarsi distributary was completed upto its RD 9000 prior to
1970 and work on its reaches RD 9000 to tail end at RD 99315 and two minors
(Umra minor of length 6.08 miles and Gangawani minor of length 7.57 miles)
was taken up in 1975. After spending Rs. 13.22 lakhs on the distributary,
work on reaches beyond RD 45000 was suspended in 1976 on the ground that
the area thereafter was prone to flooding due to heavy spill from Landoh nallah.
According to the department, the distributary could be run only upto RD 9000
as the discharge received at the head of the distributary was about 1 cusec only
as against the projected discharge of 130.6 cusecs. Consequently, the expen-




40

" diture of Rs.13.22 lakhs on reaches beyond RD 9000 had not served its purpose.
Further, 4 electric pumping ‘sets purchased in 1968 at a cost of Rs..1.05 lgkh_s
to be installed in a pump house to be constructed at RD 28040 of the distri-

- butary were lying idle at the site of the pump house.

(i) Land measuring 16.31 acres was acquired in 1968 at a cost of
Rs. 0.26 lakh for the construction of Lakhwas minor to take off from RD 71155
of the Harchandpur distributary. The minor had not been constructed so far
reportedly because of non-availability of ‘water.

(iii) The Kalanjar distributary was excavated in its full length of
17,700 feet in 1966-67 at a cost of Rs. 3.10 lakhs. However, the distnbut.ary
had been run upto RD 6000 only as irrigation beyond this reach was not possible
in the absence of proper drainage crossings for the Ujjina drain.

, (iv) For the Rajaulka minor to take off from RD 37900 L of Uttawar
distributary, some land was acquired at a cost of Rs. 0.80 lakh (compensation
paid in July 1975 and March 1977) but for the remaining objection had been
raised by land owners and consequently work on the minor had not been taken

. up.
(5) Revenue and financial return

According to the financial forecast given in the project estimates (1971),
the annual gross receipts (Rs. 20.31 lakhs) from sale of water were expected to
cover ‘the annual working expenses (Rs. 17.97 lakhs) but not fully cover the
interest on capital. The unfilled gap (Rs. 13,01.33 lakhs) for 50 years was to
be covered by levy of betterment charges on matured area (Rs. 18 per acre
per crop) for 40 years.

Though betterment charges were levied from 1967-68, the application
in the State of Haryana of the Punjab Betterment Charges and Acreage Rates
Act, 1952, under which the betterment charges were levied, was repealed in
September 1975. The betterment charges assessed and recovered for the years
1967-68 to 1974-75 were Rs. 14.68 lakhs only.

The accumulated deficit on the working of the project during the period
from 1971-72 to 1978-79 including accumulated arrears of simple interest at 6
per cent of the capital invested was Rs. 5,45.35 lakhs. Information on. the
accumulated deficit upto 1970-71 was not available with the department.

Summing up

(i) The Gurgaon canal project envisaged supply of water for 265 days
to be available from the unutilised waters of Ravi-Beas. Though under the
project (completed ata cost of Rs. 11,64.46 lakhs) irrigation commenced
from 1967-68, supply from Ravi-Beas has not been possible as the inter-State
dispute regarding sharing of Ravi-Beas water has not been resolved.

(i) Further, remodelling of the Okhla Headworks from which supplies
for the remaining 100 days were to be arranged had also not been undertaken
by the Uttar Pradesh Government.

(i) - Consequently, the average irrigation during the 5 years 1974-75
t 0 1978-79 was only 0.31 lakh acres as against 2 lakh acres envisaged in the




41

project. Irrigation in the Banarsi distributary beyond RD 9000 constructed
at a cost of Rs. 13.22 lakhs was nil'and in 3 others irrigation was less than 15
per cent of the area envisaged to be irrigated.

(iv) Though the project envisaged levy of betterment charges to cover
the financial deficit in the working of the project for a period of 40 years, the
levy of betterment charges which started in 1967-68 was stopped from 1975-76
consequent on the repealment of the application of the enabling legislation.

- The accumulated deficit during 1971-72 to 1978-79 was Rs. 5,45.35 lakhs.

(v) The decision to delink the Sohna lift irrigation scheme from the
Gurgaon canal system, by linking it with the Jawaharlal Nehru lift scheme,
due to the high operational cost involved resulted in considerable part (25 per
cent) of the carrying capacity of the Gurgaon and appurtenant canals being
rendered surplus. The unfruitful expenditure on this account worked out to
Rs. 60.51 lakhs on a pro rata basis.

(vi) Expenditure of Rs. 2.05 lakhs on reaches beyond RD 6000 of
Kalanjar distributary was not fruitful due to non-provision of drainage crossings
for a drain.

The matter was referred to Government in September 1979; reply is
awaited (February 1980).

4.2. Excess payments to contractors

In Remodelling Division, Sonepat, payments totalling Rs. 8.07 lakhs
for 1,14.05 lakh cubic feet of earthwork in various reaches of the Jawaharlal
Nehru Feeder were made upto October 1977 on the basis of measurements re-
corded by the Sectional Officers (October 1976 to June 1977) and checked by
the Sub-Divisional Officers simultaneously. No check measurement was,
however, conducted by the Divisional Officer though he was, under the depart-
mental rules, required to check at least 5 per cent of the work.

The contractors having left the work incomplete, final measurements
of the incomplete works were taken during May 1977 to November 1978 which
showed that the contractors had executed only 89.94 lakh cubic feet of earth-
work for which only Rs. 6.36 lakhs were due to them.

Besides the excess payment of Rs. 1.71 lakhs (Rs. 8.07 lakhs  minus
Rs. 6.36 lakhs), Rs. 0.28 lakh were also recoverable from four contractors
towards the cost of wheat issued to them for distribution to the labour at sub-
sidized rates. Against the total recoverable amount of Rs. 1.99 lakhs,only.
Rs. 0.39 lakh representing amounts withheld as security from running payments,
were available with the department.

The Divisional Officer stated (March/May 1979) that departmental
action against officials responsible for excess payments was being processed.
The department also stated (October 1979) that action was being taken for ap-
pointment of an arbitrator in each case,

4.3. Outstanding recoveries against contractors

Test-check of records relating to four works/supply contracts showed
that amounts aggregating Rs. 5.30 lakhs remained to be recovered from




42

_ contractors who had left the contracts incomplete or to whom excess payment,
~had been made. The details of the amounts are given below :—

Division Name of the Nature of dues ~ Amount Dues of the
‘ work " fromthe = - due ~  contractor
; contractor L (in available for
o lakhs adjustment
T of ru-
pees)
Q) 2 N E) . @ ©)

(i) Jawaharlal ~ Manufacture (1) Cost of coal 1.50 (i) Amount o:
Nehru Canal and supply of . supplied by : Rs. 1.11
Construction bricks at Km. the Depart- . lakhs due t
Division No. 27,22-23 and - ment - contractor:
I, Rewari 33-34 of the - : : for supplies

canal-three (i) Extra costof 1.97
contracts . . coal issued : (if) earnest
. but not used ‘ money of
in the manu- Rs.0.30
facture of lakh; and
bricks sup-
plied to the (i) security of
Department Rs. (.37
lakh with-
(iii) Recoveries 0.31 held from
~ towards in- : running
come tax, payments.
sales tax,
cost of earth
and water
supplied by
the Depart-
ment
3.78

As per the terms of the contracts for supply, cash payment was to be
obtained before supplying coal to the contractors. The circumstances in which
coal was supplied without prior payment of the cost were not stated. Further,
supply of coal was not regulated in accordance with the scale mentioned in
the contracts. It wasalso seen that against Rs. 1.61 lakhs due to be recovered
towards security as per the terms of the contracts, only Rs.0.37 lakh had been
recovered. The Department stated (October 1979) that two of the cases invol-
ving recovery of Rs. 1.79 lakhs had been referred to arbitration and that the
third case was being processed for reference.

¢y @ - 0 ) ©®)

(i) Project Pub- Manufacture Cost of coal 0.71  Earnest money
lic Health and supply of  supplied lying in saving
Division, bricks bank account
Faridabad (Rs. 0.08 lakh)

' and security
deposit (Rs.

0.05 lakh),




43

The coal was supplied without recovery of its cost though there was 16
irovision in the contract for supply of coal by the Department and the contrac-
or’s rates were on the basis that he would make his own arrangements for coal.
\ claim filed for recovery of Rs. 0.58 lakh with the arbitrator was awaiting
ecision (November 1979). It was, however, seen that the Department had
rroposed recovery at the issue rate plus 10 per cent supervision charges and 3
er cent storage charges without taking into account the market rates as required
inder the financial rules.

@) 2 3 @ ®)
i) Industrial Water supply Cost of material (.61
Area Public scheme .(at penal rates)’
Health Divi- issued in excess
sion, Farida- - but not returned
bad (now
defunct)

Though the works had been completed in January-July 1975, the final
ills were passed in February/March 1977. The case for recovery of Rs. 0.31
ikh referred to arbitrator in May 1977 was’awaiting decision. Approval for
lling a civil suit for recovery of the balance amount of Rs. 0.30 lakh sought
vy the Division from the higher authorities was awaited (November 1979).
‘he Divisional office also stated (May 1979) that.action to fix responsibility
or excess issue of material was being taken.

o) @ ©) @ 0o

v) Provincial ~ Constructinga  Cost of material 0.20
Division No. Nursery school consumed in
2, Sonepat  at Rai excess of the
theoretical re-
quirements

Though the work was completed in June 1976, the final bill was prepared
mly in December 1978. Meanwhile, security earlier withheld from the con-
ractor had been released in April 1976 (Rs. 0.24 lakh) and January 1977
Rs. 0.04 lakh). The Government stated (September 1979) that the circum-
tances under which the sscurity’ was released were being looked into and that
n arbitrator had been appointed for considering the amount due for recovery.

The first and third cases were referred to Government in July 1979 and
he second in June 1979; replies were awaited (February 1980).

.....................




CHAPTER V
STORES AND STOCK
5.1. Synopsis of important stores accounts

A synopsis of important stores accounts for 1978-79 (other than those
relating to Government commercial and quasi-commercial departments/under-
takings) received upto November 1979 is given below :—

Serial  Department| Opening Receipts Issues Closing
number  Stores balance balance

(in lakhs of rupees)
1. Stamps—

Revenue, Judicial and
non-judicial stamps 86,67.82 10,64 .42 19,84.63  77,47.61

2. Public Health—

Iron, cement, bricks,

stone, timber, pipes, fuel,

lubricants, paints, sani-

tary fittings, etc. 2,96.11 8,16.90 9,72.28 1,40.73

3. Irrigation—
(a) Bhakra Canals—

Building materials,

timber, fuel, lubricants,

paints, electrical goods,

etc. 18.02 14.42 27.60 4.84

(b) Other than Bhakra
Canals—

Cement, iron, bricks
and miscellaneous
stores 2,33.16 27,79.14 26,81 .44 3,30.86

4. Forest—

Consumable stores,

felled timber and other

produce collected de-

partmentally including

livestock and non-

.consumable stores 23.38 2.22 52.43 43.17

5. Buildings and Roads—

Iron, cement, bricks,

stone, timber, fuel,

lubricants, paints, elect-

rical goods, etc. (—)L,32.95 14,61.54 15,22.95 (—)1,94.36%

o A A e

*Please see comments on minus balances in paragraph 5.2. (iii) infra.

44




43

Stores accounts of the following departments for the years indicated
against each had not been received (November 1979).

Department Year (s) for which stores accounts
not received
Animal Husbandry 1969-70 to 1978-79
Industrial Training 1969-70 to 1978-79
Medical ~ 1969-70 to 1978-79
Printing and Stationery* 1976-77 to 1978-719
Jails 1978-79
Police 1976-77 to 1978-79
Public Relations 1978-79

In the absence of proper accounts there exists a risk of misappropriation
and even frauds going unnoticed.

5.2. Stores accounts of Public Works divisions

The rules require that the value of stores held in stock by a division
should not exceed the limit prescribed for that purpose and that the stock regis-
ters of the division should be closed at the end of each half-year and reviewed
by the Divisional Officer to see that the stock consists only of serviceable and
necessary articles and the stores are priced having regard to the prevailing market
rates. It was noticed that :—

(i) the limits for the year 1978-79 had not been prescribed for 133
out of 208 divisions holding stock. In 7 divisions the value of
stock at the end of 1978-79 exceeded the prescribed limits. The
details are given below —

Serial Department  Total num- Number of  Divisions in which value
number ber of divi-  divisions for of stock held exceeded
sions in which ceiling the prescribed limit
which stock  limits were
was held not pres- Number Excess
cribed for amount
1978-79 (in lakhs of
rupees)
1. Public Health 29 9 3 33.07
2. Irrigation—
(a) Bhakra Canals 7 5 s e
(b) Other than Bhakra 120 102 2 34.99
Canals
3. Buildings and Roads 52 17 2 15.95
Total 208 133 7 84.01

*Stores account in respect of ‘General Store’, has been received upto
1977-18.




46
(i) stock registers had not been closed in a number of divisions for
several yearsalthough, to expedite clearance of arrears, the Govern-
ment had been granting relaxation from time to time exempting
exhibition of value of stores in the stock registers. The arrears
in the closing of these registers at the end of March 1979 and the
preceding two years were as under :—

Serial  Department Number of registers of which Number  Earliest
number closing was in arrears at the of divi-  month
end of sions in  to which

which ar- the ar-

1976-77  1977-718  1978-19  rears rears per-
existed at tained

the end of
1978-79
1. TIrrigation—
(a) Bhakra Canals 91 105 111 6 March
1967
(b) Other than Bhakra 99 163 201 44 March
Canals : 1973
2. Buildings and Roads 173 173 54 9 March
1969
Total 363 441 366 59

(iii) there were minus balances in the divisional stock registers of the
following departments at the end of March 1979 :—

Serial ~ Department Number of  Minus balance at

number divisions the end of March
1979 (in lakhs of
rupees)

1. Buildings and Roads 22 2,63.70

2. Irrigation (other than Bhakra Canals) 41 2,35.64

3. Public Health 10 1,19.35

4. " Irrigation (Bhakra Canals) 3 5.44

The minus balances were mainly due to non-adjustment in accounts of
(i) the cost of materials on receipt of advice memos for such adjustment from
the Accountant General or (ii) the value of stores lying with sub-divisions trans-
ferred from one division to another or (iii) profit-on stock due to issue rate being
higher than procurement rate. Delays in the adjustment of transactions and
non-clearance of minus balances are fraught with serious risks and inaccuracies -
in accounts and urgent action for their clearance is indicated.




Y
5.3. Physical verification of stores
, The stores are required to be physically verified periodically by responsi-
_ ble officers independent of stock-holders. The results of physical verification

of stores during 1978-79 were not received by Audit (November 1979) from 112
out of 208 Public Works divisions as shown below :—

1. Irrigation—

(a) Bhakra Canals 4

(b) Other than Bhakra Canals - 43
2. Buildings and Roads 36
3. Public Health - 29

Total | 2

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

S5.4. Shortages

(a) Three cases of shortages of materials valuing Rs. 0.95 lakh were
noticed in three divisions mentioned below :—

Division|work Value of shortage ~  When noticed
(in lakhs of rupees)
(M )] 3
(i) Water supply schemes . 0.44 At the time of
for sectors 24 and 25 finalisation of
of Industrial-cum-Housing accounts of the con-
Estate, Faridabad tractor in April 1976.

Inventory of materialleft by the contractor at site wasnot prepared and
indents on which material was transferred from site to stores contained discre-
pancies. The cost of material found short was proposed by the department
to be recovered from the contractor butthe department’s claim wasdisallowed
by the arbitrator. No steps had been taken to investigate the shortage or fix

responsibility.

(M @ ©)
(i) Provincial Division No. I, 0.15 On receipt of comp-
Rohtak laints from a supplier
about non-payment
in 1975.

On receipt of complaints from a supplier about non-payment for 20.36
tonnes of M.S. Plate received by the Sectional Officer on 24th September 1963,
it was found that receipt of the material had not been entered in the Stock
Register.- Though payment wasmade in February 1975, no action was initiated
to investigate the short accountal or to determine the responsibility of the
concerned Sectional Officer as he was reported to have been allocated to Punjab,




48

M. @ @
(iij) Mechanical Division, Karnal 0.36 In May 1976 while
I : compiling stock re-

turn for period end-

ing March 1975.

Shortages were due mainly to fictitious entries of issue of storesin stock
registers, incorrect balancing of registers, etc. Out of Rs. 0.41 lakh (including
Rs. 0.05 lakh due to other items) ordered (August 1977) to be recovered from
the Sectional Officer, Rs.0.05 lakh had been recovered fromhim by April 1979.

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

5.5, Unserviceable stores

Unserviceable stores worth Rs. 18.77 lakhs were awaiting disposal in
the Office of the Mechanical Engineer, Government Livestock Farm, Hissar.

5.6. Idle machinery and equipment
MEDICAL AND HEALTH

(i) Hospital equipment :—The following items of equipment had been
lymﬂg idle in various civil hospitals (C.H.) for the reasons indicated against
each —

Serial Items Cost (in Hospital Since Reasons

number lakhs of when

' rupees) lying idle

Q) 2 G @ @) ©)

(1) One 50-X-ray 0.29 CH. March As the machine was not
plant Bhiwani 1975 required at Bhiwani due to it

being in excess of require-
ment, it was transferred to
C.H. Rewari in February
1976.

CH. August Remainedidle for want of
Rewari 1976 repairs till June 1978 and
was transferred to C.H.
Narnaul in March 1979 as
it was not required at Rewari.

(2) One 50-X-ray 0.26 CH. March As it was not required at
plant Karnal 1976 Karnal, it was transferred to
C.H. Panipat in July 1976.

CH. August Want of replacement of
Panipat 1976 certain defective parts.

(3) 50-M.A. Mobile 0.25 C.H. Septem- It wasidle for want of ramps
X-ray machine Sirsa  ber 1975 (constructed in May 1978)
~ in the hospital and thereafter

for want of repairs.




® @)

(4) Steam sterilizer

(5) Steam sterilizer

49

® @ &)}

0.25 CH. April
Ladwa 1977

0.25 CH. April

©)
Want-ofan operation theatre
which had not been cons-
tructed (January 1979).

Due to certain parts missing.

Tohana 1977
(6) Steam sterilizer 0.25 CH. April Want of an operation theatre,
Shaha- 1977 the construction of which

bad had not been completed
(January 1979).
(7) E.C.G. Machine 0.09 CH. March

Due to non-posting of spe-
Rewari 1975

cialist to operate the machine.

IRRIGATION
(ii) Gates and gearing for head regulator

Gates and gearing for head regulator of Delhi parallel Branch at RD
154500, got fabricated during July 1973 to July 1975 at a cost of Rs. 0.39
lakh by the Nangal Workshop Division, were lying unlifted from the Workshop
as the proposal for the construction of head regulator had been dropped by
the Department in July 1972. Despite the decision not to construct the head
regulator, the Division instead of stopping the fabrication reminded in July
1973 the Workshop to expedite it. The Department was stated to be
exploring the possibility of utilising the equipment elsewhere.

Matters mentioned above were referred to Government in February 1979,
June 1979, July 1979 and September 1979 ; replies are awaited (February
1980).

EDUCATION
5.7. Extra expenditure

On the basis of an indent (14th February 1979) ofthe Education Depart-
ment, the Controller of Stores (C.0.S.) placed on23rd March 1979 an order
on firm ‘A’ for supply of 500 sewing machines at the rate of Rs. 235 a piece
(including wooden cover) before 31st March 1979.

The Education Department sent on 23rd March 1979 another indent
to the C.0.S. for 1,610 more sewing machines before 28th March 1979 for
supply to non-f ormal education centres to be opened in Government primary
schools. The C.0.S.informed the department (28th March 1979) that, accord-
ing to Government’s instructions, a repeat order could be placed upto the
quantity originally ordered with the consent of the supplier.

The department did not explore the possibility of obtaining supplies from
firm ‘A’ either through the C.O.S. or directly and placed an order on 30th
March 1979 on the local emporium of the Haryana State Small Industries
and Export Corporation Limited (a Government Company) on the basis of




50

its single quotation for supply of 1,610 sewing machines ofa make manufactured
by a large scale manufacturer at the rate of Rs.357 a piece (including wocden
covers). The supply was completed on 19¢h.--April 1979. As per the provisions
of the financial rulés, items filanufaétured by approved sources menticned in the
Rules could be purchased from them without inviting tenders. In this case,
bowever, the Company was not the manulactuler nor an approved scurce of
supply for this item- . ,

As compared to the rates of firm ‘A’ the rate of the emporium was higher
by Rs. 122 per maching and taking 4 per cent sales tax payable on that, the
extra expenditure on the purchase of 1 ,610 machmes from the emporium was
Rs. 2.04 lakhs. -

The matter was refelred to Government in September 1979 ; reply is
awaited (February 1980);. The Ditéétor ~of Public Instruction intimated
(December 1979) that the matter was beihg investigated through the Vigilance
Department.




S e I N AP

CHAPTER VI
GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING ACTIVITIES

SECTION A
GENERAL i
6.1. This chapter deals with the results of audit of :—

(a) Statutory Corporations 3
(b) Government Companies ; and
(c) Departmentally managed Government commercial/quasi- -commercial

undertakings.
SECTION B
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS

6.2. There were three Statutory Corporations in the State as on 31st
March 1979, viz., Haryana State Electricity Board, Haryana Financial Cor-
poration and Haryana Warehousing Corporation.

(i) Haryana State Electricity Board

" 6.3. The Haryana State Electricity Board wasformed on 3rd May 1967.
The accounts of the Board for the year1978-79 together with the audit certifi-
cate and report thereon, were forwarded to the State Government in Octo-

ber 1979 for being placed before the State Legislature in terms of Section
69 (5) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948.

6.4. Capital and borrowings

The capital of the Board comprises loans from the State Government
and borrowings from other sources. The table below indicates the balances
of loans outstanding at the end of 1978-79 :—

Source Amount
~  (Rupees in lakhs)
State Government =~ = oy 3,30,48.77*
" Public borrowings (by “issue of bonds) 45,87.49
Life Insurance Corporation' of Indié; "ba;_lnk:s and others 80,19.41
Total | ©4,56,55. 67

e —_— —————

*The outstanding amount as per Chapter I and Statement No. 18 of the
Finance Accounts is Rs.2,68.11 crores. The difference of Rs. 62.38
crores is dueto (i) Rs. 64.24crores adopted pro formaby the Board
in respect ofiits share in the liabilities of “the composite Punjab State
Electricity Board as on 3ist March:1967 and (i) Rs. (—) 1.86 crores
which is still under recon(:lhatlon ;

.~ r




b g

52
6.5. Working results

The working results of the Board for the three years up to 1978-79 are
summarised below :— 7 :

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
(Rupees in lakhs)

(i) Revenue receipts 47,92.72 53,00.18  70,54.54
(ii) Revenue expenditure 39,25.41 40,37.51  40,08.68
(iii) Net surplus 8,67.31 12,62.67  30,45.86

(iv) Appropriations—

(a) Reserves, interest on bonds, 7,75.02 12,30.00  18,24.56
loans, etc.

(b) Interest on loans from 92.29 32.67 12,21.30

Government
Total 867.31  12,62.67 30,45.86

e e

(v) Contingent liability for interest

on loans

(a) Arrears 3599.38  48,13.33  62,35.39
(b) For the year 13,06.24  14,54.73  16,22.00
(c) Total 49,05.62  62,68.06  78,57.39
(d) Provided 92.29 32.67 12,21.30
Contingent liability ——“;3‘ ,T 3‘.—3_;—-—6_2-,3_‘5—.3-;— 2636—(79

A synoptic statement showing the summarised results of working of the
Board for the year 1978-79  is given in Appendix VII (a).

- 6.6. Generation and sale of energy

The Board, besides generating its own thermal and diesel power, has
a share in the hydel power generated by the Bhakra Project and Beas-Sutlej
Link Project. Italso receives one-third share of the power generated through
the second, third and fourth units of Indraprastha Thermal Power Plant,
Delhi. The table below indicates the installed capacity, power generated, share
of hydel power received, power sold, and transmission and distribution losses
for the three years up to 1978-79 ;—




53

1976-77 1977-78 1978-19
(in M kwh)
(i) Installed capacity
(a) Diesel 28.01 28.01 28.01
(b) Thermal 1,789.67 1,789.67  1,789.67
(c) Hydel 3,532.91  4,627.91* 4,794.35%
Total T5350.59 644559 6,612.03
(i) Power generated
(a) Diesel 0.03 0.15 0.96
(b) Thermal 976.00 1,016.79 695.26
(c) Hydel 1,905.31 1,983.45  3,133.48
Total (gross) 2,381 .34‘? 3,000.39 3,829 .70—~
L ess power used on auxiliaries 89.69 102.69 75.74
Total (net) 2,791.65 2,897.70  3,753.96
(iii) Power purchased 286.81 77.83 11‘5.;1—1
(iv) (a) Total power available for sale  3,078.46 2,975.53  3,869.87
(b) Less power sold outside the
State (share of power sold by
Bhakra Mapagement Board) 656. 96 481.53 591.03
(v) Power available for sale 2,421.50 2,494.00 3,278.84
within the State
(vi) Power sold/used
(a) Within the State  1,879.19 1,969.37 ** 2,621.39
(b) Used on Board’s works . 5.24 5.15 5.24
Total 1,884.43  1,074.52  2,626.63
(vii) Loss in transmission and distribution 537.07 519.48 652.21

*Due to the increase in Hydel iastalled capacity on installation of twd
units of 165 M.W. each at Dezharand two units of 6) M. W. each
at Pong under Beas-Sutlej Link Project.




54
- X 197677 1977-78  1978-79
(viii) Percentage of (per cent)

(a) Power genera-
ted to installed

capacity

(i) Diesel 0.1 0.5 3.4
(i) Thermal 54.5 56.8 38.8
(iii) Hydel | 58,9 42.9 65.4

" (b) Loss in transmission and
distribution to power available
for sale within the State 22.2 20.8 19.:9

(Rupees in lakhs)
(ix) Average cost of energy sold

(including power used on works) 1.84 2.00 1.92
per Mkwh
(x) Average revenue per Mkwh 1.89 2.16 2.19

6.7. Material Management and Inventory Control
A —Purchases

(1) Organisation and purchase procedures

With a view, inter alia, to streamline its procurement activities and
purchase procedures,. the Board constituted a Central Purchase Organisation

(CPO) in February 1974 under the overall charge of a Chief Engineer.
- Ancilliary functions of stores control and inspection were also assigned to the
CPO. Simultaneously, regulations were also framed regarding the procedure
to be followed in invitation, consideration and acceptance of tenders. A
Stores Purchase Committee comprising the Chief Engineer, the Superintending
Engineer and the Financial Adviser was constituted to decide on purchases of
specified items up to Rs. 5 lakhs in each case. Purchases of over Rs 5 lakhs
and up to Rs. 10 lakhs require the approval of the wholetime members of the
Board. Purchases of over Rs. 10 lakhs require the approval of the full Board.

(2) Extra expenditure in placement of orders

A test-check of purchase orders revealed the following cases involving
extrajavoidable expenditure aggregating Rs 42.97 lakhs.

(2.1.)Extra expenditure in purchase of pre-stressed cement concrete (PCC)poles

T he requirements of 8.22-metre PCC poles were dssessed by the Board
-as follows :— o ‘e

Assessedin . . . . Requir ements
Year  Quantity

October 1977 1977-78 10,000

March 1978 1978-79 60,000

October (1978 | - 1979-80 50,000




55

While purchase orders valuing Rs. 91.60 lakhs for a total quantity of
48,963 poles (8.22-metre) were placed on 6 firms (November 1978) at rates ranging
between Rs. 185.50 —R s. 192 per pole, orders for 75,000 poles of a bigger (non-
-standard) size (8 .50—metre) were placed ona single firm of New Delhi without
calling for competitive tenders, as follows :—

Order placed in Quantity Rate per
pole

Number (Rupees)

November 1977 7,000 231

June 1978 18,000 245

November 1978 ’ 20,000 245

March 1979 30,000 245

This involved an additional expenditure of Rs. 48.96 lakhs. On this
being pointed out by Audit (March 1979), the Board decided (May 1979 )
that 8.50—metre poles be utilised with a 5 per cent increase in the usual distance
between the poles. By then 46,023 poles (8.50— metre) had already been issued/
utilised. While the economics of utilisation of the remaining28,977 (8.50—
-metre) poles by increasing the usual distance between the poles has not been
assessed, the utilisation of 46,023 (8.50—metre) poles resulted in an extra ex-
penditure of Rs. 30.72 lakhs.

Management’s reply to the paragraph issued in September 1979 is still
awaited (February 1980).

(2.2.) Purchase of poles without calling competitive tenders

Against an additional requirement of 5,000 (9.75—metre) P C C poles
received from the Controller of Stores in October 1977 for increased targets
of tubewell connections during 1977-78, an order was placed (November 1977),
without calling for tenders on a New Delhi firm for the supply of 10,000 PCC
poles at a negotiated rate of Rs. 300 per pole (against quantity increased from
5,000 to 10,000). The decision not to invite tenders wasattributed by the Board
to its anxiety to obtain the supplies by March 1978 so as to achieve the targets
of tubewell connections for the year 1977-78, . Although the delivery schedule
required the supply of 4,000 poles to be completed up to March 1978 and rest
up to October 1978 in instalments of 800 to 1,000 poles per morith, the firm bhad,
however, supplied only 2,695 poles up to March 1978 and the balance quantity
was supplied between April 1978 and January 1979. Thus the purpose for
which the order was placed without resort to competitive tenders was not achie-
ved. Fordelay in supply the Board had the right to reject the delayed supplies
and to make up the shortfall by risk purchase at the cost of the firm in addition
to claim liquidated damages ; but this right was not exercised by the Board and
all the delayed supplies were accepted.

Furthermore, a review in audit revealed that orders for similar (9.75-metre)
poles were placed earlier in April 1977 (on the basis of tenders) at an average
rate of Rs. 238 per pole (rates ranging from Rs. 232 to Rs. 248 per pole) and

later in August 1978 ata rate of'Rs. 271 per pole. The order for 10,000 poles - --

involved an extra expenditure of Rs. 6,77 lakhs with reference to the (average)




56

tendered rate of April1977 and of Rs. 3.17 lakhs with reference to the tendered
rate of August 1978.

(2.3.) Extra carriage charges on poles

~ Against a tender enquiry for 60,000 PCC poles (8.22-metre) opened on
26th July 1978, the Board placed orders (November 1978) for 40,000 P C C
poleson4 firmsat F.O.R. destination prices, after taking into account the carriage
charges of Rs. 24 to R s. 25.50 per pole quoted by the firms.

The Board had earlier (October 1978) entered into an agreement (valid
up to March 1980) with two transportcontractorsfor the transportation of PCC
poles from the manufacturers’ premises to various stores of the Board. Had
the poles purchased under the above orders been transported through these
two transport contractors, instead of paying the suppliers for transportation at
rates quoted by them, the Board would have saved an expenditure of Rs. 5.43

lakhs.

-The Board stated (August 1979) that the decision to place orders on F.O.R.
destination basis was taken as payments in the case of ex-works supplies had
to be made immediately after inspection which blocked the funds since carriage
contractors took a long time in transporting the materials and work also

suffered.
(24.) Rejection of lowest tenders

Under HSEB (Purchase) Regulations 1974, tenders not accompanied
by earnest money are, subject to the following exceptions, liable to be rejected

forthwith.,
(i) Public sector undertakings of the Central/State Governments ;

*@{i) firms borne on DGS&D rate contract;
*(iii) firms registered with the Director of Industries; and

(iv) firms borne on the Board’s approved list with a permanent earnest
money deposit of Rs. 30,000.

(a) A review in audit revealed 5 cases in which the lowest tenders were
rejected (April-November 1977) on the ground that these were not accompanied
by earnest money, involving the Board in an extra expenditure of Rs.2 .79 lakhs.
On the other hand, in 6 other cases (value : Rs. 16.27 lakhs), tenders received
without earnest money (and not falling in the exempted categories) were duly
considered and accepted (January-December 1977). No reasons were on
record for the departure from the approved policy.

The Chief Engineer (MM) stated (August 1979) that in exceptional
cases, tenders without or with inadequate amount of earnest money, are consi-
dered so as to procure urgent requirements.

) (b) Inanother case, the lowest tender for 220 KV hardware fittings and
insulators was rejected (June 19 77) due to non-deposit of earnest money although

P S

*Deleted in March 1978,




57

the firm was borne on DGS&D rate contract. However, after floating limited
enquiries, the order was placed on the same firm after about 4 months, (on
deposit of earnest money) at higher rates involving an extra expenditure of
Rs.0.62 lakh.

(2.5.) Non-placement of order within the validity period

Tenders were invited for 500 Km of ACSR conductor (code ‘Racoon’)
to be opened on 5th April 1977. Telegraphic orders were placed (15th July
1977) on two firms whose rates were the lowest :—

Quantity Buasic rate ©  Equated rate

Rs. Rs.
Firm ‘A’ 400 KMs 3,850 4,004.00
Firm ‘B’ 100 KMs 3,737 4,041.94

Firm ‘A’ declined to accept the order on the ground that their offer was
valid for 3 months and had lapsed on 5th July 1977. The quantit'y covered by
this order (400 Kms) was then ordered (August 1977) on two other firms at
higher rates, resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs. 0.24 lakh.

B—INVENTORY CONTROL
(3) Organisation

In September 1969, the control of all the stores depots was transferred
from the Divisional Officers of the Board to the Controller of Stores. The
Controller of Stores was attached to the Central Purchase Organisation in 1974
under the overall charge of the Chief Engineer (MM). At the close of March
1979, there were 7 central stores and 19 sub-stores catering to the requirements
of operations and maintenance as well as the construction works. The res-
ponsibility for the stores of the Thermal Projects, Panipat and Faridabad is
vested in the respective project authorities. The Dhulkote Workshop Stores
are under the control of the Superintending Engineer of the workshop.

(4) Inventory

The Board has not fixed any minimum and maximum limits of stock of
stores. The table below indicates the opening balance, purchases, issues and
closing balance of capital, operational and maintenance stores for the three years
up to 1978-79 (—

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
(Rupees in crores)

Opening balance 75115 9.55 8.71
Purchases during the year 19.17 16.81 22.88
Issues during the year 16.77 17.65 21.17

Closing balarice 9.55 8.71 10,42




.58
It was noticed that :

(i) the stock at the close of the year was the equivalent of 6.8 months’
issues in 1976-77, 5.9 months’ issues in 1977-78 and 6 months’

issues in 1978-79.

(i) As on 31st March 1979, the balance as per the financial ledgers
was Rs. 13.74 crores as against Rs. 10.42 crores as per the priced
stores ledgers revealing a discrepancy of Rs. 3.32 crores. The
discrepancy has not been reconciled.

(iif) 329 items of imported stores (value : Rs. 3.46 lakhs) and 217
items (without value) meant for 220 KV sub-station/lines, have
been lying unused at the Dhulkote Central Stores since 1965
(November 1979).

(5) Slow meving and non-moving stores

The closing stock as on 31st March 1979 included stores of the value
of Rs. 3. 56 crores (18. 3 per cent) which had been lying unutilised for long periods
as per details below :—

Period Important stores Other stores Total value
Number of Value (Ru- Number of Value (Ru-  (Rupees in
items pees in lakhs) items peesin lakhs) lakhs)

1—5 years 76 1,15.87 1,786 1,46.61 2,62.48

5—10 years 30 13.59 2,739 53317 66.76

10 yearsor over 6 0.26 2,412 26.53 26.79

Total 112 1,29:72 6,937 2,26.31 3,56.03

The Board stated that action to dispose offutilise these items of stores
was being taken (November 1979).

(6) Non-accountal of stores transfers

T he stores transferred from one store to another are required to be ac-
counted for immediately by the recipient store. It was, however, noticed that
as on 31st March 1979, stores of the value of Rs. 75.50 lakhs had not been
accounted for by the recipient stores. As per details furnished by the Board,
the year-wise break up was as follows :— '

Year Amount
(Rup ees in lakhs)
1976-77 17.48
1977-78 18.94
1978-79 32.42
©68.84
Difference awaiting reconciliation 6. 66

— et e

Total 75.50

e et e




89
(7) Other topics of interest
() Over payment on transportation of PCC poles

For the transportation of 44,590 (8.5-metre) PCC poles from the premi-
ses of a New Delhi supplier to the various central/sub-stores of the Board during
the period December 1977—May 1979, the Executive Engineer, Central Stores,
Delhi admitted payments to the transporters on the basis of 460 Kg per pole
instead of 441110 Kg as per the specifications, resulting in an over-payment of
Rs. 0.30 lakh.

@) Avoidable expenditure on transportation

Cement is procured by the Board from the suppliers on the basis of F.O.R
destination rates. A test-check of receipts and issues at the central store, Rohtak
and sub-stores, Sonepat, Karnal and Kaithal, revealed that during the period
September 1976-March 1979, out of total issues of 42,919 bags of cement only
6,707 bags were used in the divisions served by these stores and the balance of
36,212 bags (84 per cent) had to be re-transferred to other stores resulting in an
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.87 lakh.

(iii) Unaccounted|disputed stores

As on 31st March 1979, 175 items of stores valued at Rs. 68.20 lakhs
(comprising mainly Central Stores, Hissar : Rs. 33.28 lakhs; Central Stores,
Gurgaon : Rs. 7.26 lakhs; Central Stores, Dhulkote : Rs. 6.79 lakhs and Central
Stores, Panipat : Rs. 6.36 lakhs) were lying unaccounted for, due to defective
supplies or short receipts or due to the cases being under dispute/arbitration.
In these cases 90 to 100 per cent payments had already been made to the supp-
liers. While year-wise details were not available, it was noticed that some of
the stores/material had been lying for over 5 years.

6.8. Transmission and distribution of power

(1) The power is transmitted through high voltage (220, 132, 66, 33 and
11 KV) transmission lines to the various distribution centres in the State, whence
it is supplied to the consumers through medium and low voltage distribution
lines.

The capital expenditure on the construction of transmission and distri-
“bution lines at the end of 31st March 1979 was Rs. 1,79.76 crores.

(2) Transmission and distribution facilities

The table below indicates the details of transmission and distribution
facilities built up to the end of three years up to 1978-79 :—

197677 197778 1978-79

(i) Length of transmission lines (in
circuit kilometres) 36,182 37,473 38,406

(i) Length of distribution lines (in
circuit kilometres) 525814 55,115 57,833




60
197677 197778 1978-19

(iii) Expenditure on opera tion and main-

tenance of transmission lines (Rupees .
ifl lakhs) 1,63.07 1,65.90 4,12.45

(iv) Expenditure on operation and main-
tenance of distribution lines (Rupees

in lakhs) 17,09.03 19,35.68  20,98.20
(v) Cost of transmission per Km.
(in rupees) 451 443 1,074

(vi) Cost of distribution per Km.
(in rupees) 3,267 3,512 3,628

(vii) Units available for sale within the
State (in million KWH) 2,421.50 2,494.00  3,278.84

(viii) Cost of transmission and distribution
Pper unit available for sale (in paise) 7.73 8.43 7.66

(ix) Units sold including power used on
Board’s works (in million KWH) 1,884.43 1,974.52  2,626.63

(x) Cost of transmission and distri-
bution per unit sold (in paise) 9.93 10. 64 9.56

’ (xi) Transmission and distribution loss
per unit (in paise) 2.20 222k 1.90

(3) Construction of transmission and distribution lines and sub-stations
(a) The following table indica tes the transmission and. distribution lines

and sub-stations planned for construction and the progress of construction
during the three years up to 1977-78 (the data for 1978-79 was awaited-February

1980) :—
1975-76 1976-71 1977-78
Target Actual Target Actual Target Actua
Transmission lines (in route kilometre)
220-K.V. —_ — — — 549 —
132-K.V. 289 0.5 220 60 68 150
1 66-K.V. 50  — 15 2 62 26
33-K.V. 188 13 274 87 187 127

*Deprecia tion during 1978-79 has not been charged as adequate surplus
-was not available for the purpose after adjustment of priorities laid down. in
Section 67 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948, as amended in June 1978. For
purposes of comparison notional figures of depreciation on the same pattern
as in the past have been added.




61
197576 197671 197778

Target Actual Tt a;get Actual Target- Actual
Sub-stations (in numbers)

220-K.V. —

o — — 4 —
132-K V. 9 1 11 2 3 4
66-K V. g — 1 — 3
33-K.V. 31 2, 38 13 26 15

The reasons for the shortfalls against the targets were awaited from the
‘Board (February 1980).

(b) In order to meet the growing demand of the consumers, the capacity
of various sub-stations is augmented either by installing additional transformers
or by replacing the existing transformer(s) by higher capacity one(s). The number
of sub-stations planned for augmentation and the actual progress during the
three years up to 1977-78 was as follows :—

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78
Target Actual Target Actual Target Actual
132-K.V. 10 5 7 4 4 1
66-K.V. 5 3 6 1 6 4
33-K.V. 35 15 34 15 18 14

Note : Data for 1978-79 is not available (February 1980).

The reasons for the shortfalls were awaited from the Board (February
1980).

(4) System losses

The transmission and distribution losses consist of transformer losses,
transmission and distribution losses. The Board had prescribed (adopted from
erstwhile Punjab State Electricity Board) overall transmission and distribution
losses as 23 per cent (transmission : 8 per cent; transformation : 3 per cent and
distribution : 12 per cent); however, the losses attributable to each cause are
neither compiled nor analysed.

Units available for sale, units sold and transmission and distribution
losses during the three years up to 1978-79 were as follows :—

Particulars 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
(in million KWH) |
Units ayailable for sale (excluding power -
sold outside the. State) 2,421.50 2,494.00. 3,278.84
Units sold within the State and internally
consumed 1,884.43 1,974.52  2,626.63
Transmission and distribution losses 537.07 519.48  652.21

Percentage of losses 22.2 20.8 19.9




1

62

A test-check of records relating to som: of ths feeders revealed very
 high distribation 103s3s (ranzinz from 26.0 to 50.6 per cent) during 1977-78,

asindicated below :—

Name of the division

Name of the feeder  Percentage

of losses
(a) Operation Division, Hissar Madakhera 34.1
(b) Operation-cum-Construction Division, Dograwali 32.8
Kalanwali }
(0 -do- Matter 50.6
(d) -do- Odhan 27.6
(e) Operation Division, Bhiwani Singhani 26.0
® -do- Budhera 29.8
(2) -do- Dandura 26.2
(h) -do- Nakipur 26.2

The reasons for high losses on the feeders are awaited from the Board

(February 1980).

(5) Delay in energisation of lines

The following table indicates cases of considerable delays, ranging from
23 to 51 months, in the energisation of the completed lines :—

33-K.V. Line Actual

expendi-
ture
(Rupees
in lakhs)
M )
1. Kalanaur- 6.21
-Beri
2. Hodel- 4,57
-Hassanpur
3. Nangal- Not

-Sirohi Mun- - avail-
diakhera able

Comple-

ted in

©)

March
1973

May
1973

1973-74

Energised Delay  Reasons for delay
in (in

months)
“ Q) ©®
July 27  Delay in the acqui-
1975 sition of land for the
sub-station and non-
-availability of trans-
formers. ;

August 51 - Delay in the acqui-
1977 sition of land for the
sub-station.

November 43  Delay in finalisation
1977 of the site for the
sub-station.




63

M @ O @ ©)
4. Sirsa-Madho- 4.27 August July 23  Delay in the acqui-
Sighana 1974 1976 _ sition of land for the

sub-station, non-
-completion of civil
works due to non-
-availability of
cement, delay in
receipt of trans-
formers, etc.

5. Jhajjar- 4.27 August July 23  Delay in completion
-Machhrauli 1974 1976 of the sub-station.
6. Sirsa- 1.55 August July | 23 Non-availability of
-Farwain 1974 1976 transformers, isola-
tors, etc.
7. Safidon- 4.92  August July 35 Delay in comple-
-Jalmana 1974 1977 tion of the sub-

-station and inspec-
tion” by the Chief
Electrical Inspector.

(6) Material at site accounts

(a) As per prescribed procedure, material-at-site accounts are required
to be prepared in respect of each work estimated to cost more than Rs. 50,000.
Astheaccountshad fallen into arrears, the Board issued instructions in February
1970 and again in November 1973 for the clearance of arrears and for the ma-
terial-at-site accounts being brought up to date. The matter was considered
again in January 1978 and the Board issued specific instructions/guidelines to
deal with the problem. These enjoined fixing of responsibility and disciplinary
action (including withholding of salary) against delinquent officials, issue of
notices for completion of the accounts within specified periods and report to
the Police about embezzlement of stores on the expiry of such notices.

A review revealed, however, that on 31st March 1979 as many as 375
material-at-site accounts, involving material worth Rs. 5.19 crores, were pen-
ding for over six months in 25 (out of 46) divisions as per details given below :—

Period , Number of Amount
’ accounts (Rupees in crores)
6—12 months 793 1.53
1—2 years ' ' 72 1.88
2 years and over | 210 1.78

——— et et e e s s et et et et

Total 375 5.19

B e e e )




64

(b) The following points ‘were also noticed :—

(i) In the Operation Division, Faridabad, the preparation of 3 ma-
terial-at-site accounts for the years 1960-61, 1962-63 and 1963-64
and involving Rs. 9.30 lakhs was proposed to be waived as the
old records were not available.

(ii) In the Operation Division, Kaithal, ma terials worth Rs.2 .97 lakhs
were issued to a Line Superintendent (October 1968-April 1969)
for providing tubewell connections at Pundri. The official has
so far been able to account for materials worth Rs. 0.68 lakh

only (January 1979).

(7) Other topics of interest

(@) Extra expenditure

In the Civil Works Division, Gurgaon two cases came to notice where
acceptance of the lowest tenders was hot conveyed within the validity period
of the tenders (8 months in one case and 3 months in another), resulting in an
avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 0.96 lakh (i.e. 38.7 per cent) apart from
delay in the execution of works. :

(b) Blocking of funds

Against the requirement of 5.55 acres of land for the construction of
66-KV Ring Main A-4 sub-station at Faridabad, it was decided (March 1971)
to acquire 15 acres of land. An amount of Rs. 2.25 lakhs was deposited with
the Estate Officer, Faridabad in April 1972 at the provisional rate of Rs. 15,000
per acre. The land was acquired in March 1973 and the Board took possession
of the land in June 1973. - Later, in March 1974, the Estate Officer cancelled
the allotment and asked the Board to take 5.55 acres of land only as per their
original demand. This was accepted by the Board (June 1974) and it lodged
a claim (July 1974) for Rs. 1.42 lakhs paid in excess (9.45 acres) and interest
thereon. The Director, Urban Estates, Haryana, however, admitted a refund
(July 1976) of Rs. 0.26 lakh only on the plea thattheactual cost of land given
to the Board was assessed at Rs. 1.99 lakhs including compensation of Rs. 0.55
{Takh f09r tubewell and fruit trees. The refund of Rs. 0.2 6 lakh was received in

uly 1977.

In March 1978 it was noticed that there was no tubewell and only 19
trees on the land taken over by the Board and the -Board asked the Director,
Urban Estates; for refund of the compensation for the tubewell. - The issue has
not yet been settled (November 1979).

In the meantime, the Board had decided (January 1977) that the sub-
-station was not required at that site and that the land might be utilised for office
and residential buildings. However, later in March 1979, the Board reverted
to the original decision to construct the sub-station at the same site. The
work has, however, not yet been started (May 1979). Meanwhile the invest-
ment of R s. 1.99 lakhs has been put to no use for six years.

(¢) Unproductive expenditure

In August 1975, the Chiéf Engineer (Planning and Construction), sanc-
tioned an estimate forR s. 4. 07 Ia khs for the construction of a 33-KV line from




65

Ateli to Pump House No. 6. Soon after, the work was stopped (November
1975) after an expenditure of R s. 0.74 lakh had been incurred as another 33-
-KV line from Bhadra to Pump House No. 6 was proposed to be constructed
in its place. .

Since then neither has the work on 33-KV line from Bhadra to Pump
House No. 6 been taken up, nor has the line already laid been dismantled.

6.9. Extra expenditure due to incorrect assessment of cable requirements

The project authorities of the Thermal Power Plant, Panipat assessed
(July 1976) the requirement of different sizes of cables for stage I (two units) of
the project on the basis of the Consultant’s report. Tenders were called in
August 1976 and an order placed in July 1977.

During execution, the project authorities found that the quantities or-
dered for certain _sizes of cables were totally inadequate. The requirements
were accordingly re-assessed by the project authorities in September 1978 and
orders for about 161 Km of cables were placed in November 1978, involving an
extra expenditure of Rs. 7.95 lakhs as compared to the rates of the earlier
order.

The project authorities stated (February 1979) that they had generally
been accepting the advice of the Consultants on the quantities of material to
be procured.

The matter was referred to the Government in September 1979; reply
is awaited (February 1980).

6.10. Avoidable expenditure— Rs. 1.29 lakhs

A contract (February 1977) for the construction of roads in the Panipat
Thermal Project colony provided, inter alia, that overburnt second (B) class
bricks would be supplied by the Board for soling of the roads. In March 1977
the Chief Engineer decided that second class bricks procured under the depart-
mental brick kiln contract should be used for the construction of road work as
first (A) class bricks from these kilns would be required for the construction
of the colony, the tender for which. was under finalisation. However, between
May 1977 and April 1979, 36.73 lakh ‘A’ class bricks procured under the depart-
mental brick Kiln contract (at Rs. 89.50 per 1000) were used in road construc-
tion work and 32 .9 lakh ‘B’ class bricks available (at Rs. 84.50 per 1000) under
the brick kiln contract were allowed to be disposed of by the contractor. On
the other hand 24 lakh ‘A’ class bricks had to be procured from the open market
(at Rs. 136.55 per 1000) during March-June 1978 to meet the requirements for
the construction of residential buildings in the colony. This rcsulted in an
avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 1.29 lakhs.

6.11. Arrears of electricity dues™

As on 30th June 1979, an amount of Rs. 3.83 crores was due to the Board
from 18,653 consumers (including Rs. 85.86 lakhs outstanding against 4,802

~_ *The outstanding dues have been arrived at after adjusting security depo- ‘
sit. - Information on the amount so adjusted was not readily available with the” ~
HoLTa, AR Sl et ' .



66

consumers for more than 3 years). Power supply to 13,262 consumers had
been disconnected by the Board for non-payment of dues of Rs. 1.63 crores.
No action had been taken in regard to 5,391 consumeragainst whom dues
aggregating Rs.2.20 crores were outstanding (June 1979). A

As a result of test-check of the cases where power had not been disconnec-
ted, it was noticed that arrears in respect of M/S Haryana Concast Limited (a
State Government undertaking) as on 31st July 1979 amounted to Rs. 56 lakhs.
The Company had been in arrears since May 1976. Accordingto the Board,
the supply of energy was continued to the Company on the advice (April 1979)
of'the Chief Secretary to Government of Haryana.

6.12. Outstanding audit objections

As on 31st August 1979, 30,334 audit objections (Rs. 66.79 crores) raised
by the Chief Accounts Officer of the Board (for the period up to 1978-79) were
outstanding as per the details given below :—

Earliest year ~ Amount
since outstan- — ————-—
ding (Rupees in

crores)
(a) Want of sanctions 1967-68 61.50
(b) Want of detailed contingent bills 1967-68 0.64
(c) Want of payees’ receipts 1973-74 2.23
(d) Want of agreements/purchase orders 1968-69 2.‘%0
Total )

——

(i) OTHER STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
6.13. (a) Haryana Financial Corporation

The paid-up capital (including the State Government’s investment) of the
Haryana Financial Corporation as on 31st March 1979 was as under :—

Contributed by Amount
(Rupees in lakhs)
State Government 1,56.33*
Industrial Development Bank of India 1,37.91

Scheduled Commercial Banks, other Financial
Institutions, Co-operative Banks, Insurance Companies,

etc. 34.25
Private Shareholders 1.51
330,00

~ *Excludes Rs. 8 lakbs received during 19 78-79—"-pénding recei—pt of the
matching contribution from the Industrial Development Bank of India.




67

Under the provisions of the State Financial Corporations Act, 1951 repay-
ment of shares/loans raised by the Haryana Financial Corporation and the
payment of minimum dividend/interest on loans have been guaranteed by the
State Government. The guarantee asgiven by the State Government amounted
to Rs. 18.05 crores against which the Corporation had availed of Rs. 17.61

crores up to 31st March 1979.

According to the Management, the Corporation had, during the period
Ist April 1967-31st March 1979, extended financial assistance aggregating
Rs. 33.44 crores to 1,933 units (including Rs. 9.34 crores to 497 units in the

backward areas).

The amount recoverable and overdueas on 31st March 1979 was Rs. 11.21
crores including Rs. 6.33 crores for which suits were pending in the courts.

The table given below indicates the working results of the Corporation

for the four years up to 1978-79 :—

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
' (Rupees in lakhs)
(a) Income 2,00.45  2,60.27 3,12.63 3,32.45
(b) Expenditure 1,19.19 1,65.02 2,03.58 2,28.10
(c) Profit as per Profit and
Loss Account :—
(i) For the year 81.26 95.25 1,09.05 1,04.35
ii) Surplus brought
: forward 0.04 0.04 0.08 —_
81.30 95.29 1,09.13 1,04.35
(d) Provision for income tax ~ 28.87 31.43 37T 36.16
(e) Provision for reserves 41.01 51.60 58.91 55.67
(f) Dividend declared 11.38 12.18 12.43 12.43
(g) Surplus carried forward 0.04 0.08 — 0.09
(h) Capital employed* 19,71..86 24,50.01 27,14.58 28,77.26
* (i) Total return on capital
employed (profit plus
total interest charged to
Profit and Loss Account) 1,71.58 2,14.52 2,46.92 2,45.04
Percentage of return on
capital employed 8.70 8.76 9.10 8.52

*Capital employed represents mean of the aggregate of opening and
closing balance of paid-up capital, bonds and debentures, reserves, borrowings

including refinance and deposits.




68

(b)) Haryana Warehousing Corporation

The paid-up capital of the Haryana Warehousing Corporation as on 31st
March 1979 was as under :—

Contributed by Amount
(Rupees in lakhs)
State Government 1,04.00
Central Warehousing Corporation 92.00
Amount received from Punjab State Warehousing Corporation
in terms of the reorganisation scheme ‘ 16.07
2,12.07

The table given below indicates the working results of the Corporation
for the four yearsupto 1978-79 :—

1975-76 1976-77  1977-18 1978-79
(Rupees in lakhs)-
(a) Income 85.53 1,53.84 1,57.67 1,56.18
(b) Expenditure 64.02 1,22.85 1,48.76 1,27.48
(¢) Profit as per Profit and
.. Loss Account -~ ,
(i) For the year . 21.51 30.99 8.91 28.70
(i) Surplus brought '
forward (—)9.19 0.82 0.54 0.60
(iif) Previous year’s ad- ;
justments — 0.18 10.80 —
12.32 31.99 20.25 29.30
(d) Provision for income tax 0.14 0.27 0.26 —
(e) Provision for reserves 7.36 24.18 10.00 22.00
(f) Previous year’s adjustments ~ — 1.00 5.39 0.30
(9 Dividenddeclared 4.0 6.00 400 6.1
(h) Surplus carried forward 0.82 0.54 0.60 0.99




69
197576  1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

{

'  (Rupees in lakhs)
(i) Capital invested* 2,17.72 2,54.12 4,11.64 422.83

() Capital employed** 2,00.92  243.12  4,02.80  4,23.27

(K) Total return on capital
-employed*** 4.18 22.49 15.11 42.13

Percentage of return on
capital employed 2.08 9.25 3.75 9.95

A statement showing the summarised financial results of working of the
two Corporations on the basis of the latest available accounts is given in Appen-
dix VII (a) and (b).

SECTION C

GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
6.14. Introduction

There were 15 Government Companies (including 5 subsidiaries) as on
31st March 1979. Government investment in the paid-up capital of 10 Com-
panies (excluding the subsidiaries) as on that date was Rs. 19,25.20 lakhs. In
addition, the Government of India had invested Rs. 94.83 lakhs in one Govern-
ment Company, viz., Haryana Agro-Industries Corporation Limited.

Government has guaranteed repayment of loans and interest thereon and
cash credit facilities availed of by the following Companies to the extent indi-
cated against each :

Company Maximum Amount
amount guaranteed
guaranteed  and outst-

anding as
on 3lst
March
1979
0 #) 3)
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Haryana State Minor Irrigation (Tubewells) :
Corporation Limited 72,76.89 1.18,06.28
.2. Haryana Dairy Development Corporation Limited 4,45.00 2,06.66

*Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long term loans and
free reserves.

**Capital employed represents net fixed assets (excluding capital works-
-in-progress) plus working capital.

***Profit plus total interest charged to Profit and Loss Account.




M @ 3)
(Rupees in lakhg)
3. Haryana Agro-Industries Corporation Limited 89.25 23.33
4. Haryana Tanneries Limited 30..00 42.59%
5. Haryana Breweries Limited : 20.00 23: 31*
6. Haryana Minerals Limited 20.00 26.69*

Of the 15 Companies, 11 close their accounts on 31st March and 4 on
30th June every year. The accounts of the following 9 Companies were in
arrears (December 1979) for the period shown against each —.

Haryana State Minor Irrigation (Tubewells) Corporation  1973-74 to 1978-79
Limited

Haryana Harijan Kalyan Nigam Limited 1975-76 to 1977-78
Haryana Dairy Development Corporation Limited 1975-76 to 1978-79
Haryana Tourism Corporation Limited 1975-76 to 1978-79
Haryana Agro-Industries Corporation Limited 1976-77 to 1977-78
Haryana Matches Limited 1978-79
Haryana Tanneries Limited 1977-78 to 1978-79
Haryana Concast Limited 1978-79
Haryana Minerals Limited 1978-79

A statement showing the summarised financial results of the working
of 9 Government Companies on the basis of the latest accounts made available
during the year is given in Appendix VIII.

6.15. Haryana Land Reclamation and Development Corporation Limited

(1) Introductory

The Haryana Land Reclamation and Development Corporation Limited
was incorporated on 27th March 1974 with the following as its main objects :—

—to undertake and promote measures for land-development, recla-
mation, conservation and improvement of soil and -water
resources;

—to carry on the business of farmers, quarry owners and any other
operations connected directly or indirectly to the development
of land for agricultural purposes ;

>

—to construct, operate and superintend works conductive to the de-
velopment of land and water resources; and

*Includes interest payable.




!

—to purchase or lease machinery, tools and- plants for the develop-
ment, imppovement and exploitation of the land for making it
culturable or utilising it for agriculture purposes.

__ In pursuance of these objects the Company has undertaken the following
activities —

—reclamation of saline and alkaline soils ;

—land levelling, shaping and grading;

—-horticultural development in sub-mountainous areas of Ambala
district; and

—production of quality seed of high yielding varieties in the Seed
Farm, Hissar (transferred by the Government to the Company
in July 1976).

* (2) Organisational set up

" The. management of the Company is vested in the Board of Directors
appointed by the Government. The Board is headed by the Chairman, and
the Managing Director functions as the Company’s chief executive.

(3) Capital structure

The Company has an authorised capital of Rs. 3 crores divided into
30,000 equity shares of Rs. 1,000 each.

The paid-up capital as on 31st March 1979 was Rs. 66.00 lakhs, sub-
scribed by the State Government and the Command Area Development Autho-
rity as under :—

Name of the shareholder Number of  Amount  Percentage
shares of holding

(Rupees in lakhs)
.State Government 4,700 47.00 71.21
~ Command Area Development Authority 1,900 19.00 28.79

In addition, the Company borrows moneys from the commercial banks
against hypothecation of tractors and agricultural implements. The outstan-
ding loans as on 31st March 1979 aggregated Rs. 24.95 lakhs.

(4) Financial position

The table below summarises the financial position of the Company for




72
four years ending 31st March 1979 :—

1977-78

1975-76 1976-77 - 1978-79
(Rupees in lakhs)
Liabilities
(a) Paid-up capital 48.00 61.00 - 65.00 66.00
(b) Reserves and surplus 15.22 22:29
(c) Borrowings 43.11 39.47 3221 24.95
(d) Trade dues and other
. current liabilities (inclu-
ding provisions and
advance subsidy from '
Government) 87.33 73.30 89.71 1,03.23
Total 178.44 17377 20214 2,16.47
Assets
(a) Gross block 78.09 64.00 80.50 81.69
(b) Less depreciation 8.48 11.75 20.43 28.42
(c) Net fixed assets 69.61 52,.25 60.07 53.27
(d) Capital works in progress 3.15
(e) Investments 0.22 1.06
(f) Current assets, loans :
and advances 97.54 1,17.37 1,41.55 1,58.74
(2) Miscellaneous expenditure  0.40 0.34 0.30 0.25
(h) Accumulated losses 10.89 3.81
Total - 1,78.44 173,77 2,02.14 2,16.47:—
Capital employed 91.46 96.32 1,11.91 1,08.78
Net worth 36.71 56.85 79.92 88.04

Notes : Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working

capital.

Net worth represents paid-up capital plus reserves less

intangible assets.




(5) Working results

four years ending 31st March 1979 —

Al

B.

73

The table below summarises the working results of the Company for the

Sales

1975-76 1976-77* 1977-78 1978-79
(July-June)  (July-March) (April-March)
(Rupees in lakhs)

Income
Gypsum, fertilizers
and plants 42.37 26.58 98.65 89.26
Farm produce 13.96 27.01 29.84
Income from hiring of
tractors 21.98 17.98 30.73 26.64
Other income 1.84 3.42 9.50 8.76
Total 6.1 61.94 16589  1,54.50
Expenditure )
Opening stock 19.59 21.49 25.38 52,17
Purchases 35.69 26.06 1,00.58 50.19

55.28 4755  1,25.96  1,02.36
Less closing stock 21.50 25.38 5217 32.03
Cost of sales‘ (Gypsum)——— T T T
fertilizers and plants) 33.78 22.17 73.79 70.33
Farm expenses 13.29 18.29 21.34
Tractors-running and
maintenance 7.60 5.61 10.62 12.47
Depreciation 7.84 4.81 8.68 8.16
Administrative expenses 15.57 15.62 27.04 30.41
Miscellaneous expenses 4.56 2,27 11.39 8.73
Decretion-Farm Produce (—=)11.00 (—=)2.95 (—)4.01
Total 69.35 277 146.86  147.43

—_—

—

J—

et e € et et e et

1:‘The Company changed its accounting year from July-June to April-
-March, ' ) i '




74

1975-76 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
(July-June)  (July-March) (April-March)

(Rupees in lakhs) »

C. Net profit (+)/ Net '
loss (—) before tax (—-)3.16 (+)9.17 (+)19.03 (+)7.07

D. Prior period adjustments o (—)2.09

E. Cumulative losses (—)/
profit (+) (=)10.89  (=)3.81 © (#)15.22  (+)22.29

The Company had incurred a loss of Rs. 7.73 lakhs in 1974-75. The
losses during the initial years were due mainly to the surplus staff transferred by
the Agriculture Department to the Compgay and uneconomical tractor ope-
rations in 1975-76.

.~ (6) Reciamation

: (i) The State Government estimated (August 1973) that about 4.5 lakh
hectares (14 lakh acres) of land was affected by salinity and alkalinity, of which
2.6 lakh hectares (8 lakh acres) needed immediate attention.

The work of reclamation ofland was earlier being done by the Agriculture
Department under the re-financing scheme of the Agricultural Refinance and
Development Corporation (ARDC). The Depaitment had reclaimed (up to
1973-74) 500 acres of land against a target of 1000 acres. Thereafter, the work
of reclamation of land was transferred to the Company.

In 1975-76, the Government of India sponsored a pilot project (to be
executed through the State Government) for ‘amendment’ of alkaline soil by
application of gypsum in the districts of Jind,Karnal, Kurukshetra and Sonepat.
The pilot project covered an area of 18,000 hectares (45,000 acres). The State
Government in turn entrusted the project to the Company. The scheme envi-
saged 50 per cent subsidy towards the cost of gypsum by Government of India
in the case of small and marginalfarmers (up to 3 acres), and 25 per cent incase
of others. An additional 33.33 per cent subsidy to small and marginal farmers
and 25 per cent to others was allowed by the State Government. Remaining cost
of gypsum, i.e., 16.67 per cent to 50 per cent wasto be met by the farmers
from their own resources and/or from the institutional finances to be covered
under the re-financing scheme of the ARDC.

According to the terms for grant of subsidy by the Government of India,

the subsidy was to be utilised towards cost of gypsum used in reclamation of

‘ saline and alkaline lands. The Company arranged the purchase and distri-
bution of gypsum to the farmers.

The table given below indicates the quantity of gypsum ordered, received,




75

sold and its closing stock at the close of four years ending 31st March 1979 :—

Year Opening  Quantity  Quantity  Sales Closing  Percentage
stock ordered - received stock of closing
stock to

sales

(in tonnes)

1975-76 12,300 40,000 15,329 14,972 12,657 85
1976-77 12,657 40,000 12,609 8,019 17,247 215
1977-18 17,247 - -38,500 48,900 34,651 31,496 91
1978-79 31,496 60,000 19,819 31,858 19,457 61

It would be seen from the above table that though the receipts during
the four years amounted to only 54 per cent of the orders placed the distribution
of gypsum did not keep pace with the supplies and the Company had to carry
heavy stocks.

The State Government had, during this period placed J;unds aggregating
Rs. 1,16 lakhs at the disposal of the Company (for the purchase of gypsum),
out of which only Rs. 54.35 lakhs were utilised leaving a balance of Rs. 61.65
lakhs :

Year Amount received Amount utilised Balance
(cumulative)

(Rupees in lakhs)

1975-76 40.00 o 40.00
1976-77 o 0.92 39.08
1977-78 30.00 24.90 44.18
1978-79 46.00 28.53 61.65

While the subsidy of Rs.40 lakhs received in 1975-76 had been diverted
by the Company to meet its working capital requirements, the State Govern-
ment informed the Government of India in March 1976 that the amount had
been expended on the purchase of gypsum. Again, while the Government of
India had been pressing the State Government for details of actual expendi-
ture against the funds released, the Company is yet to furnish these details
{November 1979). s

The pilot project initially covered 4 districts, but the Company, how- .
ever, fixed its targets for 6 districts including Gurgaon and Rohtak. The targets




96

for reclamation fixed/achieved by the Company were as under :—

Year Targets fixed by the Company Achievement Percentage
A of achieve-
Project Lst revision 2nd revision ment to
target after
second revi-
sion
(in acres)
1975-76 60,000 60,000 13,000 4,600 35
1976-77 1,20,000 80,000 27,000 11,004 41
1977-78 40,000 it Se 13,400 33
1978-79 40,000 o o 12,361 31

As the programme of reclamation of saline and alkaline land had not
yielded the desired results, the Government decided in 1976 to carry out an
opinion survey with a view to ascertain the reasons for non-achievement of
targets in Kurukshetra district. The Statistical Section of the Directorate of
Agriculture in their report,after studying the results of survey, made the fol-
lowing recommendations :

(i) Dissemination of knowledge regarding the benefits emerging from
the reclamation of land needs to be intensified.

(ii) The entire procedure of loan system needs to be explained in
detail to the cultivators.

(iii) Procedure for processing of applications for obtaining loans may
be simplified.

(iv) The suggestion for increasing the existing extent of subsidy for
land reclamation work needs to be considered.

The Management, however, attributed the shortfall in the achievement
of targets (February 1979) to difficulties in reclaiming Kallar land belonging
to the panchayats and weaker sections of society, joint ownership of lands, ab-
sentee landlords and mortgages, besides non-availability of the assumed supply
of water to the fields.

(if) The Company has not assessed or evaluated the working results of
the operation of the scheme. An analysis of the working of the scheme, how-
ever, revealed the following :—

1975-76  1976-77  1977-78 1978-79

A. Expenditure i
Purchase of*
Gypsum 21,71 13.23 §7.19 52.56
Other fertilizers 5.35 1.80  17.55 13.98

(R, [ — e . e e ]

*At cost.




oy et

b
1975-76 197617  1917-78 1978-79

(Rupees in lakhs)
Selling and distribution expenses
- including sales tax 2.84 2.26 10.05 6.87
Administrative and other
expenses* 9.80 9.37 16.75 18.25
Total 73970 26.66 1,01.54  91.66
B. Income -
Sale of
Gypsum 28.77 16.21 75.25  70.00
Other fertilizers 5.55 1.67 21.52  17.58

Service charges for reclamation 0.79 0.67 2.45 215

—

Total 35.11 18.55 99.22  89.73

—— e A —

Loss | (9459 (8.1 (92.32 (—)1.93

The Company has not analysed the reasons for continuing losses incurred
on these operations.

(7) Land development

Extension of irrigation to new areas through lift irrigation and minor
irrigation schemes involves the levelling and grading of undulated areas of land.
The Company prepared a scheme in 1975 for the levelling of 46,000 acres of
land in the districts of Bhiwani and Rohtak (35,000 acres), and Ambala (11,000
acres). The scheme envisaged a capital outlay of Rs. 1,43.75 lakhs. The
ARDC approved re-financing (February-April 1977) for 21,000 acres : 10,000
acres in Bhiwani and Rohtak, and 11,000 acresin Ambala. The actual achieve-
ment up to 31st March 1979 amounted to 8,969 acres.

The table below indicates the achievements against the year-wise targets
for the three years ending 1978-79 :—

Year Bhiwani Ambala Total

—— ——— R e et e et et e et g e e [ P

Target Actual Target  Actual Target  Actual

7 (in acres)
197677 . . 3,000 214 2,000 1,203 - 5,000 1,417
1977-78 7,000 2,452 3,000 1,314 10,000 3,766
1978-79 7,000 2,802 3,000 984 10,000 3,786

*At 60 per cent of the total expenditure.




3

The shortfalls were mainly ‘attributable to non-availability of tractors
for levelling and insufficient response from the farmers.

(8) Horticulture

(a) In September 1975, the Company prepared a scheme for the deve-
lopment of mango and chikku orchards in Ambala district as the area was
considered agro-climatically suitable for their cultivation. The scheme envi-
saged plantation of mango and chikku orchards in an area of 5,500 acres over
a four-year period with a total financial outlay of Rs. 83.28 lakhs and was ap-
proved by the ARDC for re-financing assistance (February 1977).

The table below indicates the achievements against the targets :

Year Target Actual Percentage of
shortfall
(in acres)
1977-78 1,500 866.0 42
1978-79 1,500 887.2 41

The Company stated (December 1979) that the shortfalls were due to

. unprecedented floods and complete drought in the project area, and that the

farmers were reluctant to undertake the work. A review in audit, however,
revealed the following as the main contributory factors :—-

—inadequate procurement of saplings/grafts by the Company (from
Uttar Pradesh); actual procurement amounted to 43,827 saplings/
grafts as against 76,500 required to achieve the target; and

—.delivery of saplings/grafts wasnot synchronised with the preparation
of pits by the farmers.

(b) While the Company has not assessed the working results of this
scheme, an analysis in audit based on the available data revealed the following :—

1977-78 1978-79
Expenditure (Rupees in lakhs)
Cost of plants - 1.04 0.88
Transportation 0.13 0.15
Salaries’and wages, etc.*- «+ -+ - O (ot I 1.08
Total T 2
Income 1.61 1.63
Loss 009 048

Reasons for the losses have not been analysed by the Company so far
(July 1979).

*Excluding Headquarter’s proportionate expenditure.




9
(9) Custom hiring services
The Compahy maintains a fleet of tractors and harvester combines for
land reclamation, levelling, etc. These are provided to the farmers on custom
hiring basis through various Company outlets.

() While the Company has not analysed the working results of this
activity, a review in audit revealed the following :—-

,Expendz‘ture 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
T?a;tt;s_ —C—on—;bi—nes ~1:;a;to_r:s— é_ombines _].:r_;z-c_:t;s—'_C;nZn—'r—tes
(Rupees in lakhs)
Salaries and ;
wages* 491 0.13 8.12 0.13 8.73 0.13
Oils and Lub- 3 = !
ricants 3.95 0.05 7.06 0.06 6.35 0.10

Repairs and
maintenance 2.24 0.23 3.93 0.79 7.04 0.35

Depreciation 4.33 0.15 7.62 0.19 .17 0.17

Interest and ,

other charges 3.41 0.21 4.95 0.18 3.93 0.17
Total  18.84  0.77  31.68 1.5  33.22 092

Income 17.96 0.41 30.70 0.92 26.62 0.98

Profit (+)/

‘Loss(—) (—)0.88 (—=)0.36 . (—)0.98 (—)0.43 (—)6.60 (+)0.06

1t will be seen that the Company incurred a loss of Rs.9.19 lakhs during
this period. The management stated (February 1980) that custom hiring was
a service oriented scheme and losses were due mainly to under-utilisation of
tractors owing to less work, tractors requiring major repairs and short availa-
bility of H. S. diesel.

(ii) The table below analyses the extent of utilisation of tractors and
combines for the four years ending 1978-79 —

(@) Tractors .

Year Operating  Available hours  Utilisation (Re-  Percentage
" fleet strength as per norms venue hours)

1975-76 65 97,500 50,547 52

1976-77 65 97,500 54,284 56

1977-78 80 1,20,000 70,934 59

1978-79 75 LS00 60,674 54

S —a— —— —_——

*Excluding Headquarter’s proportionate expenditure,




e e e € e et e et

80
(b) Combines

Year Fleet strength Acreage to be Acreage actually — percentage
covered as per  covered
norms
1976-77 (July-March) 2 15,00 276 18
1977-78 g 2,000 1,158 58
1978-79 - 2 2,000 1,161 58

While the Company has not analysed the reasons for low utilisation of
tractors and combines, a review in audit revealed the following as the main
contributory factors :—

— journeys to and from the place of use for which no recoveries are
effected ;

—mnon-availability of spares; and

—diversion of tractors to deliver fertilizers.

(iii) The Company has fixed a norm of 1,500 hours per year per tractor.
An analysis of the monthly performance statements of tractors revealed the
folllwing :—

Number of hours worked 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79
(Number of tractors)
Zero hours oo J* 5%
100 to 399 hours 3 3 3
400 to 699 hours 33 16 18
7006 to 999 hours 21 27 31
1,000 to 1,499 hours 8 31 18
1,500 and above s 2 5
Total 65 80 80

(10) Inventory control

The Company has not laid down any maximum and minimum stock
limits for various items of stores and spares. The following is an analysis of
the inventory (including the Seed Farm, Hissar) for the three years ending

et et gt b € et et et e e et

*Out of 5 tractors taken over from Haryana Agro-Industries Corpo-
ration Limited during 1977-78, one tractor in 1977-78 and all the five tractors in
1978-79 became unserviceable,




81
31st Ma;ch 1979 «— Y o 4 o S8 alaier 8 datilbeam wleiindgen

"Xeq’i_-" "~ Opening  Purchase Stbré.é Closmg ; l;ercén-: Stbckfn
balance  of stores - and spa- __b'alanc‘e - tage of - . terms.of
and spares. res con- . ... . stock to. " months’
sumed .~ .0 . conmsump- COnSump-

o tion . - .-.tion (in.

e ';'month.g)

(Rupees in laklzs)' e 4-

1976-77 4.58 5.24 Iy 7.00 - gag " IRy
1977-78 - 7.00 5.63 597, . 686 . 1198 14
1978-79 6.86 5.57 >4.47 7.96 =178 et EOF

(11) Accounting and internal audit

479) The Company has not prepared any accounting manual so far (August
-1979). T A

In July 1974 a firm of Chartered Accountants was appointed to work
as an Internal Auditor-cum-Income Tax Adviser on a retainer of Rs. 1,200 per
annum plus T.A./D.A. and other actual expenses. In addition, the firm under-
took to finalise the annual accounts of the Company and to advise it on finan-
cial and cost analysis matters. The same firm was extended thereafter on an
annual fee (plus T.A./D.A. and other actual expenses) of Rs. 2,400 each for
1975-76 and 1976-77, Rs. 3,600 for 1977-78 and Rs. 6,000 for 1978- 79.

The firm has mainly assisted the Company in the finalisation of annual
accounts and the work of internal audit has been confined to routine check of
a small part of the Company’s transactions.

(12) Other topics of interest

(i) Defective purchase of trollies

(a) The Company, with a view to facilitate transportation of gypsum,
decided (June 1974) to purchase 69 four-wheeler (8 tonne) trollies for use as
* tractor'trailors. * On' the basis of open tenders (October 1974) and the recom-
mendations of the Technical Committee constituted for the purpose, the Com-
pany placed an order (December 1974) for 69 trollies at Rs. 13,580 per trolly
(value : Rs. 9.37 lakhs) on a firm of Yamunanagar without ensuring their
su1tab111ty for use with the Company’s tractors. Accordmg to the terms of
the order these trollies were to be inspected at the supplier’s premises and if the
trollies failed within one year from the date of supply due to defective - manu-
facture/workmanshxp the supplier was to replace these free of cost. ' )

~ The first consignment (6 trolhes) was accepted by the Company after
due inspection in December 1974, ‘but these were found to be defective  when
put to use. Although the defects were reported by the Regional Manager,
Karnal unit in December 1974, two. further . consignments of- 14 and-12 trollies
were 1nspected and- accepted by the. Company * in Jeruary and’ February 1975




82

respectively making a total of 32 trollies (Rs. 4.35 lakhs). The Regional Mana-
ger, Karnal unit and the Company’s Service Engineer again reported (January
.1975) that these trollies could not be relied upon because.of inherent manu-
facturing defects. In October 1975 the Company deferred further supplies of
troflies and in January 1976 asked the firm to rectify the defects in the trollies
“already received. The firm repaired/modified one trolly (March 1976) on a
frial basis but this modified trolly too did not give satisfactory service and the
‘Managing Director constituted a Committee to evaluate the modified trolly.
The Committee suggested certain modifications (March 1976) which the firm
did not agree to on the ground that these involved a change in the Company’s
earlier specifications. The matter was finally referred to arbitration in June
'1978. .

The following deficiencies/irregularities were noticed in the purchase of
these trollies :—

(i) the specifications provided by the Company to the - tenderers
did not contain any designs/drawings for the trollies;

(ii) the trollies had been ordered before the tractors were procured
in June-July 1975;

(iii) the specifications did not take into account the capacity and
specifications of the tractors;

(iv) the Company did not retain the approved sample of the trolly;

(v) the officers deputed for inspection were not adequately equipped
for the task; and

(vi) although no sales tax was leviable (being agricultural implements)
the Company paid Rs. 0.27 lakh as sales tax on these trollies.
On investigation it was later found that the supplier had not
deposited the sales tax with the sales tax authorities.

(b) Out of 32 trollies 24 trollies have not been put to any use at all.
The following is the year-wise utilisation of the remaining 8 trollies since their
purchase :—

Utilisation

Mt St et e e e e @ et e St e Gt e e £ e St

Year Total (8 trollies) Average per trolly

(in hours)

1974-75 122.6 90.32
1975-76 409.5 51.18
197677 432.7 . 54.08
1977.78 163.6 2045

1t will be evident from the above that no useful purpose has been ser-
ved by the purchase of'these trolliesata cost of Rs. 4.35 lakbs.




83,
(i) Loss of Rs. 9.04 lakhs due to non-recovery of sales tax

During the years 1974-75 to 1977-78, the Company did not charge sales\
tax on the sale of gypsum on the assumption that no sales tax would be levied.,
on the sale of agricultural grade gypsum for reclamation of land. However,
no notification exempting gypsum from sales tax was issued by the Govern-
ment. In July 1976 and March 1977, the sales tax authorities assessed the ;
Company for Rs. 1.55 lakhs (including Rs.0.38 lakh paid by the Company
alongwith the sales tax returns) as tax on sale of gypsum for the assessment
years 1974-75 and 1975-76. An amount*of Rs. 1.34 lakhs (including Rs. 0.17.
lakh as interest) was deposited during September 1976-March 1978. The Com-
pany filed appeals (January 1977 and January 1978) before the Sales Tax.
Tribunal whose judgement is awaited. :

The Company had to pay a further sum of Rs. 7.32 lakhs for 1976-77
(Rs. 1.90 lakhs) and 1977-78 (Rs. 5.42 lakhs) assales tax making a total of
Rs. 9.04 lakhs. :

The Company started recovering sales tax from the farmers with effect:
from January 1978.

(13) Summing up
The preceding paragraphs bring out that :

(i) targets for reclamation of land were achieved to the extent of
35 per cent in 1975-76, 41 per cent in 1976-77, 33 per cent in
1977-78 and 31 per cent in 1978-79 ; :

(i) funds to the extent of Rs. 1,16 lakhs were placed at the disposal
of the Company during the years 1975-76 to 1978-79 for payment-
as subsidy to the farmers for the purchase of gypsum;-out of this,

the Company had utilised only Rs. 54.35 lakhs during the same"
period; '

(iii) the utilisation of tractors ranged between 52 per cent and 59 per
cent during the years 1975-76 to 1978-79; and

(iv) the Company paid Rs.9.04 lakhs assales tax for the years
1974-75 to 1977-78 on the sale of gypsum though not collected“
from the farmers.

HARYANA AGRO-INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED
6.16. Import of Tifone Sprayers

In August 1974 the Company entered into an agreement with an Itahan-
firm for the import-of 100 Tifone sprayers (self-propelled tractor-drawn/
mounted) of the value of Rs. 38.22 Jlakhs C & F (including spares and acces-
sories)—under Italian suppliers’ credit. Inaddition, 10 per cent of the C& F
value was payable to the Indian agent of the Italian firm. The agreement
came into force from 26th February 1975. The Company wasto place in-
dents within 6 months and ithe firm was to get-the supplies ready for-despatch
(ex factory) within 46-60 days of the reeeipt of ‘the indent(s).
The sprayers were intended for sale or hire for spraying pesticides ‘on plant37
and standing crops. =




g4

The Company was to'make a“down payment of 5 per cent of the value
ofthecontract. Further 5 per cent of the contract price waspayable on receipt
of shipping documents. The balance 90 per cent (with interest at 6 per cent)
was payable in 20 half-yearly instalments. "

" If the total quantity indented was less than 100 sprayers, the firm was
to refund, on demand, the proportionate amount of 5 per cent down payment.

~ The down payment of Rs. 1.91 lakhs was made in February 1975. The
Company placed a ‘single indent for 5 sprayers (with spares and accessories)
of the value of Rs. 3.44 lakhs C & F in February 1975. These were received
in July/August 1975. The total cost (including custom duty, commission,
etc.) amounted to Rs. 6.23 lakhs.

‘The sprayers, being tractor-driven, did not find favour with the farmers.
Besides, there were complaints of standing crops having been damaged by the
sprayers. The total realisation of bire charges (May 1976-February 1979)
amounted to Rs.0.10 lakh. :

The Company had neither placed any further indents nor had it deman-
ded refund of the balance of advance payment amounting to Rs. 1.74 lakhs.

The matter was referred to Government in September 1979; reply is
awaited (February 1980). ;

6.17. Infructuous expenditure

The Board in their meeting held on 25th September 1975 approved the
Management’s: proposal to set up five 3,000-tonne capacity cold storage plants
at Shahabad, Karnal, Murthal, Gurgaon and Rai, for storage of potatoes,
fruit and vegetables. The Board was informed that the Company had its
own land available at Shahabad and Gurgaon.

On Ist October 1975, the Company entrusted the work of providing
consultancy services for the designingand — setting up of'the cold storage plant
at Shahabad to a New Delhi firn. . The Consultants were to  be paid 2.5 per
cent of the actualcost of the project (excluding the cost of land and  working
capital). On the basis of tenders received on 30th September 1975, the con-
struction work (value : Rs. 3 lakhs) was awarded to a Dehradun firm on 31st
October 1975. - The work was to be completed within four months. After
the consultants had furnished the drawings, estimates, tender papers for the
plant and machinery, etc., and the construction firm had executed some work
the Company decided on 29th November 1975 not to go ahead with the pro-
ject. Anamount of Rs.0.47 lakh had been spent by then on payment to the
consultant (Rs. 0.351akh) and on construction work (Rs.0.12 lakh). A pro-
posal mooted in- December 1975 to pass on the project to the Hafed— an insti-
tution in the co-operative sector-did not materialise as they were setting up
their own cold storage plant at Shahabad. v

- The Company  stated in May 1979 that “due to changes in the policy
of the management and in order to invest the amount on other priority projects”
the Corporation decided not to go ahead with the construction of the cold
storage at Shahabad. ,




85

The matter was referred to Government in Jiily 1979; reply is awaited
(February 1980).

6.18. Idle machinery

A crank shaft grinding machine acquired bythe Company in February
1976 (value : Rs. 2.60 lakhs) has not yet been installed. The Company stated
(May 1979) ' that the machine was acquired for the setting up of a model
tractor repair workshop at Nilokheri but the Management decided during
1976-77 not to instal any heavy machines. The Company further stated (Decem-
ber 1979) that the said machine was being disposed of.

HARYANA STATE SMALL INDUSTRIES AND EXPORT
CORPORATION LIMITED

6.19. Export i)erformance

One of the activities of the Company is to encourage the export-oriented
small scale units within the State by exporting their products. The following

are the highlights of the exports channelled through the Company during the
five years up to 1978-79 —

1974-75  1975-76  1976-77  1977-18 1978-79
(Rupees in lakhs)
1. Exports

Shoes (through State
Trading Corporation)  6.30 5.74 8.70 0.54

Handloom and
Handicrafts 3.69 0.81 2.53 2.58 2.59

Scientific instruments \
and sports goods s +0.10 0.15 0.01 0.24

Diesel engines and :
machinery 2.56 . o % 11.49

Leather belting, gloves ,
and garments 4.05 06.78

Miscellaneous A 2% 0.75 0.90 1.06

———— —

© * Total - 16.60 ©~ ° 7.43 " © 12.13 ° ° 4.03 15.38

——— e ——




86,
1974-75  1975-76  1976-77  1977-78 1978-79

\

(Rupees in lakhs)

2. Expenditure on export
promotion 4.80 2.89 4.73 3.5 6.1

Percentage of expen-
diture to total exports 29 39 39 78 44

It would be seen that the administrative expenses on the total turnover
of Rs. 55.57 lakhs (during the 5-year period) amounted to Rs. 22.34 lakhs or

40.2 per cent.

The following other points of interest came to notice :

(i) At the suggestion of the Trade Development Authority of India

the Company decided (July 1974) to set up an export processing
zone at Gurgaon (on the pattern of Export Processing Zone,
Santa Cruz) for the manufacture and export of readymade gar-
ments, and appointed a firm as consultants for the preparation
of a project report at a total fee of Rs. 0.40 lakh. The consul-
tants submitted the project report in November 1974 envisaging
an outlay of Rs. 52.50 lakhs. The scheme was thereafter re-
ferred to the Government of India for approval (December
1974). The State Government stated (December 1979) that the
scheme, not having been cleared by the Government of India,

had been dropped.

(i) In May 1974, the Company received an order from a foreign

buyer for 10,500 metres of handloom fabrics valued at Rs. 2.37
lakhs. At the instance of the foreign agent (and without the
confirmation of the. foreign buyer), the Company ° supplied
(August-October 1974) 12,400 metres of handloom fabrics va-
luing Rs. 2.80 lakhs. On the arrival of the goods the foreign
buyer informed the Company (November 1974) that 2,395 metres
of the fabrics (value Rs. 0.37 lakh) were not acceptable ‘since
these were not covered by the order. In February 1976, the
Company sold the goods to another foreign buyer at 50 per cent
of the invoice value (Rs. 0.18 lakh). The Company incurred
an infructuous expenditure of Rs. 0.57 lakh on this transaction
including an expenditure of Rs.0.38 lakh onfreight, warehousing/
demurrage and interest charges.

(iii) The Chairman, the Managing Director and 3 other officers of

the Company undertook a tour of different foreign countries
during September-October 1978, with a view to promote the
Company’s exports. In their tour reports (submitted during
October-November 1978) the officers had indicated that during
their foreign tour they had negotiated export orders worth

_ Rs. 7.77 lakhs. It was also mentioned that business worth

e o e A e 8 e A e A S A 4 e o 4 et e S TR 4 i i

—t At A (T A




87

Rs. 57 to 1,18 lakhs ‘was further- likely to be  transacted. In ad-
dition it was mentioned that if rice deal is finalised the Company
might be able to export rice worth Rs. 2.5 crores. Details of
actual orders received/executed are, however, awaited (February
1980).

Incidentally -it was also seen that the officers had nelther submltted
their T.A. bills nor rendered an account of the expenditure mcurred by them
(Rs. 1.44 lakhs).

The Management stated (December 1979) as follows :

“The C’orporatlon had purchased return tickets for their foreign
visits and the foreign exchange against daily allowance and other
incidental expenses were released by the Reserve Bank of India
as per rates fixed by the Government of India/Reserve Bank of
India. The actual days spent by them were not less than for
which foreign exchange was released.” :

The matter was referred to Government in October 1979; reply is awaited
(February 1980).

SECTION D

DEPARTMENTALLY MANAGED GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL/
QUASI-COMMERCIAL UNDERTAKINGS

6.20. Introduction

As on 31st March 1979, there were seven departmentally-managed
commercial and quasi- _commercial undertakings in the State. The pro forma
accounts of only one undertaking viz., Haryana Veterinary Vaccine Institute,
Hissar for the year 1978-79 had been receWed upto November 1979. Appendix
IX indicates the arrears in the preparation/finalisation of the pro formaaccounts
of the undertakings. Summarised financial results of 2 undertakings on the
‘téasm of the latest accounts made available during the year are glven in Appen-

ix X.

- TRANSPORT

6.21. Haryana Roadways
A—Workshop Facilities

() Introduction

With the re-organisation of the composite Punjab State, the Haryana
Roadways was formed (with three depots) with effect from Ist November 1966.
As on 31st March 1979, the Haryana Roadways had eleven depots and a total
fleet strength of 2,100 buses. L

A The accounts for the years 1977-78 and 1978-79 have not been ﬁnal._i.sed\
so far (February 1980). The working results of the undertaking for the years”




88
197576 and 1976-77 are summarised below : — _
G orl BRALY S §ad T s aregs o 6. - IOT6AT

(Rupees .in lakhs)
A. Revenue
' Operating 22,6678 - 27,13.46
Non-operating 82.62 99.92
Total T 234940 . 281338
B. Expenditure
Operating ' ‘ 21,38.49 24,34.19
Non-operating - 2,60.61 3,31.02
Total T 239910 27,6521
Profit (+)/ . (—)49.70  (+)48.17

Loss (—)

The working of the Roadways was reviewed in paragraph 7.18 of the
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75.
Some points noticed during the test audit of workshops, stores, etc., in 5 (out
of 11) depots (Ambala, Chandigarh, Gurgaon, Jind and Rohtak) are mentioned
in the succeeding paragraphs. ‘

(2) Organisational set up of workshops

The department has workshops attached to all the depots for under-
taking repairs and maintenance of vehicles, reconditioning and renovation of
engines, assemblies, bus bodies, tyre retreading, etc.

The technical branch of the department, headed by the Deputy Trans-
port Controller (T &C), is responsible for the running of the workshops and
other related technical matters. Each depotis under the overall charge of a
General Manager who is assisted by a Works Manager, incharge of the depot
workshop.

The table below indicates the number of vehicles held at the 5 depots
at the end of three years up to 1978-79 :—

Name of depot 197677 197778 197879
Safpgyis o ool daby @y 27 & @y LT oy
Ambala ~ 267 aEg 263
Chandigath 178 s 187

Gurgaon L . e— 249 by 3 F T 233 B




89
(¢)) 2 3 4
Jin_d 156 153 173
Rohtak - ' 241 219 227

The vehicle utilisation in the five depots is summarised in Appendix XI.

(3) Consumption of oil and lubricants

() High speed diesel oil (HSD) and other lubricants account for about
29 per cent of the operating expenditure.

The management had not laid down any norms for the consumption of
HSD and mobil oil (top up) until December 1978 when the following norms
were fixed at the instance of audit :—

HSD— 4 Km. per litre

Mobil oil (top up)— 280 Km. per litre

The above norms do not, however, take into account the age group of
the vehicles or the terrain or routes on which the vehicles ply.

The average kilometres obtained per litre of HSD and mobil oil (top up)
during the three years ending 1978-79 was as under :—

Year ‘ Ambala  Chandigarh  Gurgaon  Jind  Rohtak
(Kilometres)

HSD

1976-77 3.9 4.2 3.7 4.0 S8
1977-18 339 ¢ 4.1 8.7 4.0 3.8
1978-79 3.9 8.9 3.8 4.0 3.6
Mobil oil

1976-77 222 301 230 181 147
1977-78 201 315 230 249 147
1978-79 200 261 263 202 176

It would be seen from the above that the average consumption of HSD
varied from 3. 6 to 4.2 Km. per litre and that of mobil oil from 147 to 315 Km.
perlitre. Theactual consumption of both was generally in excess of the norms,

' reasons for which have not been analysed by the management.

(i) A detailed analysis of 10 vehicles (Rohtak depot) of the same




90

vintage (April/May 1976) disclosed wide variations in the consumption of mobil

oil (top up) during 1978-79 :—

Kilometres covered

96,420
1,05,769
92,852
79,005

et
.

AN S

78,868

12,748
80,220
1,19,701
1,10,409

© » 2o

—
=

It would be seen that as against the norm of 280 Km.

64,383

Consumption of mobil Average Km. per
oil (in litres)

average Km. per litre of mobil oil varied from 117 to 390.

litre

209
206
183
249
.17-2
117
154
154

390
231

per litre the

(iif) The table below indicates the details of mobil oil issued and burnt

(black) oil recovered from the vehicle
Jind depots (similar information in resp
was not available) for the years 1976-77 to 1978-79

Year Name of depot
M @

1976-77 Ambala
Gurgaon
Jind

1977-78 Ambala
Gurgaon
Jind

ect of Chandi

s in respect of Ambala, Gurgaon and
garh and Rohtak depots

=

Quantity of Quantity of Percentage

mobil oil burnt oil
issued received
) 4
(in litres)
46,859 26,550
52,470 26,100
23,354 18,860
53,875 32,400
56,536 33,425
27,094 17,630

of burnt oil
received to
mobil oil
issued

OF
57
50
80

60
59
65

-}




91
@ ) ) ©) ©)
(in litres)
1978-79 Ambala 52,799 22,275 42
Gurgaon 57,001 26,550 47
Jind 24,347 16,605 68

It will be seen that there were wide variations (42 to 80 per cent) in the
burnt oil received. The management has neither fixed any norms for the
purpose nor is any vehicle-wise account maintained.

(iv) It was also noticed that—

the entries in the HSD and mobil oil registers were not being
checked with reference to the original issue slips, and

the registers had never been checked by the Foreman/Works
Manager as required.

(4) Tyres and tubes

The expenditure on tyres and tubes (including spares) represents about
23 per cent of the operating expenditure. The department, for the first time

in December 1978, prescribed the following normal expected life of new and
retreaded tyres :—

TMB buses  Leyland buses

(in kilometres)
New 50,000 40,000

Retreaded 30,000 30,000

A review of the actual performance in some of the depots during the
last three years revealed the following :—

(@) TMB buses

() New tyres (norm : 50,000 Km.)

1976-77 1977-78 1978-79

Ambala 45,474 48,720 51,889

Jind 41,456 43,115 41,907

Rohtak 48,203 47,922 50,121
(ii) Retreaded tyres (norm : 30,000 Km,)

Ambala 39,530 34,755 35,500

Jind 37,061 34,854 34,277

Rohtak 28,933 29,197 40,709




.
3) |
1976-77 1977-18 1978-79
(b) Leyland buses
(i) New tyres (norm ; 40,000 Km.)
Gurgaon 45,617 43,434 42,538
(i) Retreaded tyres (norm : 30,000 Km.)
Gurgaon 33,392 23,489 32,818

It would be seen from the above table that the actual performance
of new tyres of TMB buses in all the three depots during 1976-77 and
1977-78 and in Jind depot during 1978-79 fell far short of the norms and
ranged between 41,456 Km. and 48,720 Km.

A test-check by Audit of the tyre mileage records disclosed many cases
when new tyres had to be scrapped (without retreading) due to delay in remo-
val for retreading after covering the expected normal life. To illustrate : in
Rohtak depot, 26 tyres had not been removed for retreading during 1978-79
even after the same had covered between 60,397 and 74,557 Km.

B—Inventory Control

(5) (i) Purchase policy

The bulk of stores, tools and equipment, etc., are purchased from the
manufacturers and suppliers on rate contracts with the Director General,
Supplies and Disposals (State Government), the Association of State Road
Transport Undertakings or the Controller of Stores.

In October 1974, the Government had constituted a Purchase Com-
mittee (with the State Transport Controller as the Chairman and represen-
tatives of the Finance Department and the Controller of Stores as members)
for all purchases up to Rs. 4 lakhs of any single item (except for bus/truck chas-
sis) for which the Committee was given full powers. For items of over Rs. 4
lakhs, the Secretary, Transport Department, acts as the Chairman of the
Purchase Committee with the other officers mentioned above as members. The
General Manager of the depot has been delegated with powers to make emer-

gent purchases, up to Rs. 1,000 in each case, by inviting tenders and up to Rs. 50
on a single tender basis.

Maximum, minimum and reordering levels for various items of stores
have not been fixed so far (November 1979).

(i) Value of stores

The table below indicates the opening balance, purchases, coﬂsumptién




93

and closing balance of stores in five depots ;—

Ambala
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

Chandigarh
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

Gurgaon
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

Jind
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

Rohtak
1976-77
1977-718
1978-79

20.71
21.77
23.82

26.54
24.83
33.55

29.78

25.52

24.51

10.02

10.66

121.32

23.37
21.20
20.06

Opening  Purchases Stores
balance

Closing

consumed balance

(Rupees in lakhs)

68.59 67.53
85.72 83.67
1,04.06 98.38
50.27 51.98
72.58 63.86
91.09 81.09
1,46.22  1,50.48
1,56.48 1,57.49
1,90.50 1,78.86
88.06 87.42
98.66 97.00
1,13.72  1,09.93
1,35.91 1,38.08
1,41.95 1,43.09

1,61.17  1,46.24

Closing
balance
in terms
of months’
consump-

tion
21.77 3.89
23.82 3.53
29.50 3.59
24 .33 5.73
33.55 6.31
43 .55 6.44
25.52 2.03
24.51 1.87
36.15 2.42
10.66 1.46
12.32 1.52
16.11 1.75
21.20 1.84
20.06 -1.68
34.99 2.87

The value of spare parts in the closing balance as on 31st March 1979
ranged between 83.2 per cent (Jind) and 94.2 per cent (Chandigarh).

It would be seen from the table that the level of inventory (in terms of
months’ consumption) is the highest in the case of Chandigarh depot followed




8

by Ambala depot. The Managenient has, however, not analysed the reasoiis: -
for these heavy stock holdings.

(ii) It wasalso noticed that :

(a) the closing stock (five depots) as on 31st March 1979 includes
spare parts of the value of Rs. 7.74 lakhs, declared obsolete in
November 1966 and still awaiting disposal (November 1979);

(b) the closing stock as‘on:31st March 1979 for Chandigarh depot
includes spare parts of the value of Rs. 3.49 lakhs reported' to’
. have been burnt in a fire during 1974-75;

(c) the closing stock as on 31st March 1979 includes spares valuing
Rs. 2.16 lakhs in Chandigarh (Rs.0.16 lakh), Ambala (Rs.0.50
lakh), Jind (Rs. 0.26 lakh) and Gurgaon (Rs. 1.24 lakhs) depots
which have not moved during the three years ending 1978-79;

(d) a test-check of'the records of Jind depot revealed that during the
three years ending 1978-79, 1,709, 2,886 and 3,850 bus revenue
days were lost due to non-availability of spare parts; -

(e) shortages of stores valued at Rs. 0.58 lakh (Gurgaon depot)
adjusted during 1976-77 and 1977-78 are yet to be investigated
(November 1979); and

(f) the depots neither maintained the consumption account of*
paints and rexine nor have any norms been laid down for the
consumption of these stores. ‘

(6)  Frequent issue of spare parts

The Jind depot does not maintain any vehicle-wise record of spare parts
issued. An analysis of spare parts issued to various buses (fleet : 173 buses)
during 1978-79 as analysed by audit revealed the following :— :

Serial Name of the spare ~ Average Number of times spare parts issued to one bus .

Number parts cost : e
(Rupees). Twice = Thrice Four  Five Six
times  times  times

RO ® @ o ©® O ®
1. Bellhousing 290 8 3 - e 2%
2.  Gearbox handi 290 9 2
3. Main shaft 220 42 1o 17 3 2% v
4. Counter shaft 200::: 9 2 2 Fek ave
5, Double gear 1.11,0d208 32 8 2 1 o
6. Primary shaft 190 41 31 13 i 1

7. Clutch plate,aésembly 130 .4, 110 1. PO -




(D) T ) 1o 51u(3) @ & © O ¢
"8, 'Second gear box - ' 95 4 . i ety "
9. Pressure -playte‘ repair

kit £1LE 90 20 R
10. Third gearbox =~ 85 21 .3 2 1 ,
11.  Fourth gear box 85 30 17 2 2 -
12. Slide gear 70 15 8 1

: The apparently excessive issues of stores (more than once) to the same
vehicle had not been investigated.

(7)  Other topics of interest

Purchase of tread rubber

At the instance of the State Transport Controller, the General Manager

of Gurgaon depot purchased (November 1978), on trial basis, 5 rolls of tread
rubber weighing 135 Kgs. valued at Rs.0.02 lakh from a firm of Gurgaon and
the same was utilized for retreading 12 tyres. The consumption of the rub-
‘berwas 11.25 Kgs. per tyreagainst 9.25 Kgs. per tyre of other makes purcha-
sed earlier. Out of 12 retreaded tyres put to use 9 tyres had to be scrapped
after covering distances between 11,625 kms, and 28,753 kms, resulting in a
loss of Rs. 0.15 lakh, :

However, the depot without examining the economics of the trial order,
purchased further 70 rolls (1,890 Kgs.) valuing Rs. 0.32 lakh, from the same
firm during April-June 1979.

6.22. Purchase of land

The Management decided (July 1971) to acquire a particular site for
the construction of a new bus stand at Jhajjar. The site was located in a low
lying area and required 3-4 feet of earth filling at a cost of about Rs. 0.60 lakh.
The said land (29 kanals 6 marlas) was acquired in March 1974 at a cost of
Rs.1.631akhs. Anexpenditure of Rs.0.851akh wasincurred on the temporary
structure and a pucca platform at the new site (without the earth filling) and
the bus stand started functioning in March 1975.

The site was flooded during the rainy season and the bus stand had to
be shifted (September 1975) to the old site. The bus stand was again shifted
to the new site in May 1976 but due to heavy floods it had to be shifted back
to the old site again in July 1976.

The department finally decided (August 1976) to abandon the new bus
stand, as the site was not considered suitable and took another site at a monthly
rent of Rs. 1,800 to operate the bus stand.

Thus, investment of Rs. 1..63 lakhs on the land and the expenditure of
Rs. 0.73* lakh on structures have not served the purpose, and the

; *An amount of Rs. 0,12 lakh has been adjusted on account of salva-
ged material, . [ ey ;




96

Management has been incurring an expenditure of Rs. 21,600 per annum on
ayment of rent for land since August 1976 which could have been avoided
‘Ead the Management got the required earth filling done initially.

The matter was referred to Government in September 1979; reply is
awaited (February 1980).

PRINTING AND STATIONERY

6.23. Excess consumption of paper

Two web-fed offset machines were installed at the Government Press,
Panchkula in September 1974 and October 1975 at a cost of Rs. 7.75 lakhs.

The fact that these machines were designed (as per specifications) to
cut the paperrolls every 88 cm. (as against 84 cm. in thecase of other machines)
was not noticed until December 1976. Since the material for printing conti-
nued, during this period, to be composed for a cut at 84 cm., these operations
resulted in a wastage of paper computed at 51.084 tonnes, valued at Rs. 1.69

lakhs.
The Management stated (November 1979) as under :—

“The computation of loss by Audit, towards such excess consum-
ption of paper is correct in theoretical sense only. Practically there
being no option but to have a cut at 44 cms. (half of 88 cms.)
the only variable left with us was the composition of printing
material suiting that size.”

The contention of the Management is not tenable as material is now
being composed for printing based ona cut on a paper at88 cms. since January
1977.

6.24. Shortage in paper stores

According to the rules, the storesare required to be physically verified
periodically (all stores being verified at least once every year) by responsible
officers independent of the stock holders. However, no physical verification
was conducted of the paper stores (set up in 1969-70 at Government Press,
Panchkula) for a period of over 4 years.

With a change in the incumbency of the store-keeper, physical verifica-
tion of paper stocks carried out during May-October 1974, revealed a net
shortage computed by the Management at Rs. 0. 65 lakh.

The store-keeper who was suspended in July 1975 was reinstated in
November 1976. An Enquiry Officer was appointed in June 1976 who sub-
mitted his report in October 1979, The final action taken against the store-
-keeper is awaited (February 1980).

GRAIN SUPPLY SCHEME

6.25. Loss of Rs. 2.85 lakhs

The Management stored 3,963.35 quintals of rice of “Begmi” and
“Permal” varieties (value : Rs. 5.42 lakhs) in the Kalyat warehouse of the




91

Haryana Warehousing Corporation (HWC) in February-March 1975. Accor-
ding to warehouse practices these varieties of rice could under normal storage
conditions be stored for a period of 1—13 years. A part of the stock (642
quintals) lifted by the Food and Supplies Department from the warehouse in
October 1976 for delivery to the Food Corporation of India (FCI), was rejected
(October 1976) by them, being below specifications.

In June 1977, the HWC approached the department for immediate
arrangements for disposal of the stock as the rice could not be stored any
longer. No action was taken until February 1978 when the Management
carried out joint inspection of the stocks with the representatives of the FCI
and the HWC. The joint inspection revealed that the entire stock contained
damaged, discoloured and dehusked grain. In April 1978, the HWC again
asked the Management for immediate disposal of the stocks failing which the
same would be put to auction. Finally, in May 1978 the Corporation auctioned
the rice for Rs. 2.57 lakhs, resulting in a loss of Rs. 2.85 lakhs.

The Management stated (May 1979) that the HWC was responsible for
proper preservation of the stocks in storage and ithad lodged aclaimofRs. 6.53

lakhs with it. The matter was stated to be pending with Government (Novem-
ber 1979).




CHAPTER VII
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS

7.1. Grants

During 1978-79, Rs. 26.44 crores (about 9 per cent of the Revenue Ex-
penditure during the year) were paid as grants as shown below :—

Amount

(in crores of rupees)
Educational institutions (including universities) 10.51
Panchayati raj institutions 1.38
Municipal Councils/Corporations 0.47
Other institutions (including statutory bodies) 14.08
Ta6.44

Total

7.2. Utilisation certificates

The financial rules of the Government require that certificates of the
grants having been utilised by the grantees for the purposes for which these
were paid to them should be sent by the departmental officers to the Accoun-
tant General within 18 months from the date of payment of the grants.

Out of Rs. 47.38 crores (8,687 cases) paid as grants during 1959-60 to
1977-78 in respect of which utilisation certificates were due, certificates for
Rs. 36.69 crores (6,728 cases) were awaited (September 1979). Of these,
certificates for Rs. 11.31 crores (4,138 cases) were due for over three years.

The department-wise break-up of awaited utilisation certificates is
given in Appendix XII.

In the absence of these certificates, it is not possible to verify to what
extent the recipient bodies had spent the grants for the purpose or purposes for

which they had been given.

7.3. Bodies and authorities substantially financed by Government grants and loans

For purposes of audit under Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, informa-
tion about the number of bodies/authorities which received grants/loans of not
less than Rs. 5 lakhs in a year was called from the Government in April 1974
and is awaited (November 1979). On the basis of information about grants
available with the Accountant General, 26 bodies/authorities for 1976-77, 21

98




99

for 1977-78 and 36 for 1978-79 which had received from the Government grants/
loans of Rs. 5 lakhs or more were asked to submit their accounts to the Ac-
countant General. However, accounts had not been received from 2 bodies
for 197677, from 4 bodies for 1977-78 and from 34 bodies for 1978-79 (Novem-
ber 1979).

Important points noticed during audit of some bodies and authorities
are given in the succeeding paragraphs.

AGRICULTURE
7.4. Drought Prone Area Development Agency, Narnaul

The Drought Prone Area Development Agency (DPAP), Narnaul, a
society registered on 5th March 1975 for undertaking integrated development
programmes in drought prone areas, was paid grants totalling Rs. 2,06.54 lakhs
during 1974-75 to 1977-78. The accounts of the body for the years 1974-75 to
1976-77 had been audited by Chartered Accountants. The receipts and expen-
giture of the DPAP for the thieé years ending 31st March 1977, were as un-

]

(1) Grants f’roni State Governrﬁeﬁt “ Rs. 1,43.81 lakhs
(2) Other receipts Rs. 0.63 lakh

(3) Total Rs. 1,44 .44 lakhs
(4) Total expenditure Rs. 62.82 lakks
(5) Advances "~ Rs. 17.57 lakhs*
(6) Closing balance Rs. 64.05 lakhs

(2) The programme-wise approved outlay of the Agency and the
expenditure thereagainst during 1974-75 to 1977-78 were as under :—

Particulars of programme Outlay ap-  **Expenditure. Shortfall
proved by —
the Gover- Excess (+)
ning body
of the

] agency
) ©) ©) @)
i (in lakhs of rupees).
(1). Project administration including :
State monitoring cell 7.83 917 (+)1.34

(2) Minor irrigation 92.85 35.91 (—)56.94

#Includes advances of Rs. 6.37 lakhs to the executing departments for
works in the area of DPAP Rohtak, which had not been accounted for in the
books of DPAP Rohtak, s

*#*Departmental figures. The audit of the accounts for the years 1976-77
and 1977-78 had not been completed by the Chartered Accountants at the time
of test-check.




160
i) ®) (3) NG
(in lakhs of rupees)
(3) Animal husbandry (cattle and dairy
development and sheep and wool -
development) 76.43 68.72 (—=)1.11
(4) Forestry 49.05 36.93 (—)12.12
(5) Farmers training 21.20 19.51 (—)1.69
(6) Agriculture 10.26 6.80 (—)3.46
(7) Soil conservation and soil survey 9.33 6.44 (—)2.89
(8) Contribution to risk fund 2.78 i (—)2.78
26913 183.48  (—)86.25

Points noticed in test-check of records of implementation of schemes
relating to minor irrigation and animal husbandry under which there were
substantial savings are mentioned below :—

Minor Irrigation

The project report envisaged Rs. 3,30 lakhs (subsidy portion : Rs. 82.50
lakhs) being spent on 3,300 units of wells/tubewells/pump sets which were
expected to provide irrigation for 6,600 hectares of land. Laying of 3,100
underground pipelines which were to reduce water losses was also envisaged
at a cost of Rs. 77.51 lakhs out of which Rs. 19.38 lakhs were to be paid as
subsidy to farmers. The achievements under major schemes were as follows :—

Particulars of scheme Targets Achieve- Outlay  Expen-  Reasons adduced
ments  proposed diture for shortfall

(in lakhs of rupees)
1) ) 3) “) ) (6
(i) Installation of 4 b 3.00 .. Scheme dropped on
deep tubewells the directive of the
State Government.
(i) Subsidy on 1,000 394 23.45 9.43 Due to limitation in
installation of further exploitation
pump sets/wells ’ ' *  of underground wa- -
ter.
(iii) Digging of 351 80 12.00 3.39 Due to slow prog-
katcha water~ ress in digging of the

-courses canal.




3

lod
M @ ® @ ©) ©
(in lakhs of rupees)

(iv) Construction 4 1 19.95 12.85* Due to technical
of irrigation approval by the Irri-
bunds gation Department

not having been ac-
corded.

(v) Blasting and 100 36 9.68 2.55 Due to limited ma-
drilling of wells _ chinery available.

(vi) Laying of un- 489 126 5.24 0.23 Due to farmers’ in-
derground ability to invest
pipelines owing to their poor

economic condition.

(vii) Construction 12 5 6.00 1.15 Due to consent for
of water harves- works not having
ting tanks been given by far-

mers.

" The following points were also noticed :—

(a) For the construction of Nagal Chaudhary bund, land was ac-
quired at a cost of Rs. 0.90 lakh in September 1977. However,
the agency advised (August 1978) the Division not to proceed
with the work, as the bund was not found feasible technically.
Action taken for use/disposal of land was not stated.

(b) With a view to demonstrating the benefits of sprinkler irrigation
to small and marginal farmers, 25 sprinkler sets were purchased
in April-June 1975 at a cost of Rs. 3.41 lakhs and diesel engines
for the sets in March-May 1976 (cost : Rs. 1.54 lakhs) but no
demonstrations were taken up, the reasons for which were not
on record. Out of the sets purchased, 11 sets and 4 engines
were issued to farmers during December 1975 to October 1978
without recovery of any charge or security. The farmers who
were to return the sets had not returned 9 sets (cost : Rs. 1.23
lakhs). Though transfer of the sets to the Haryana Land
Reclamation and Development Corporation at book value had
beer;)propOSed, the transfer had not yet been effected (April
1979).

(c) Out of the 80 katcha water-courses constructed during 1976-77
and 1977-78 ata cost of Rs.2.39 lakhs, no irrigation had been
developed on 38 water-courses constructed at a cost of Rs. 1.18
lakhs due reportedly to non-availability of water in the Jawaharlal
Nehru Canalfrom where water wasto be drawn. Irrigation from
the remaining 42 water-courses was only 552 acres out of total
culturable command area of 23,240 acres.

" *According to the division éxecuting the work, the expenditure upto
1977-78 was Rs. 6.79 lakhs,




(d)

(@)

102
Rupees 2.48 lakhs towards subsidy payable for sinking of
tubewells/installation of pumping sets at 25 per cent for sma.ll
farmers and 33% per cent for marginal farmers were released in
March 1977 to the Land Development Bank, Narnaul to be
credited to the joint accounts of 144 small and marginal farmers
on receipt of sanction of the DPAP in each case. Out of this,
the DPAP had issued sanction in 27 cases only (subsidy invol-
ved : Rs. 0.43 lakh), even in these casesithad no information as
to how many tubewells/pumping sets had actually been installed.

Further amounts totalling Rs. 6.93 lakhs were paid to
the bank between October 1977 and March 1978 to be credited
to the accounts of 249 beneficiaries. The bank was in these
cases required to furnish to the DPAP within a month of the
release of subsidy, application forms, affidavits containing par-
ticulars of land owned by the beneficiaries, income, etc., and
details of actual expenditure but these had not been received
(February 1979) and no action had been taken to obtain them.
The DPAP had also not done any verification of the wells, if any,
installed.

Rupees 0.78 lakh were paid in March 1977 to 11 Panchayats
towards subsidy * for installation of 11 community tubewells for
providing irrigation on Panchayat land to be leased out to small/
marginal farmers. However, no completion reports were on
record nor was the DPAP aware as to how many tubewells had
been completed and how much area, if any, had been brought
under irrigatjon.

Animal Husbandry

The expenditure on Animal Husbandry schemes was Rs. 68.72 lakhs

as under :—-

Particulars of scheme ‘ Targets Achievements Expenditure
(in lakhs of
_ rupees)
(i) Subsidy on milch cattle 2,444 2,358 21.84
(ii) Setting up of semen bank and
dairy demonstration farms, 1 1 20.09
(iif) Sheep Extension Centres 4 4 6.96
(iv) Stockmen Centres 15 15 5.45
(v) Subsidy to milk chilling centre 1 1 5.00

(vi) Other schemes viz., Diagnostic
Laboratory, Heifers Subsidy,

etc.

Managerial Subsidy, Establishment,

P

,,,,,,

e B e e

68.72 .

O e e




103

No subsidy for supply. of feed concentrates for rearing cross bred heifers
and setting up of piggery units was given though the-approved programme in-
cluded provision of Rs. 3.46 lakhs for such subsidy.

The following points were noticed

(a) The wastage of semen in the semen bank amounted to 67 to 73
per cent in respect of bulls and 35 to 59 per cent in respect of
buﬁ'aloes reportedly due to the apathy of villagers towards arti-
ficial insemination and the short period for which semen could
be preserved. Action taken to motivate the villagers was,
however, not stated. The conception rate of cattle artificially
inseminated ranged between 19 to 25 per cent for cows and 22 to
38 per cent for buffaloes reportedly because only problem cases
were brought for insemination.

(b) Subsidy for purchase of milch cattle was paid to 2,358 benefi-
ciaries at the rate of 25 per cent of the cost to small farmers and
333 per cent to marginal farmers ‘and agricultural labourers sub-
ject to an overall ceiling on cost of Rs. 0.03 lakh per buffalo.
The beneficiaries were expected to maintain milch cattle at least
for a period of 3 years but the agency had not conducted any
verification. According to physical verification conducted
(December 1978) by a bank through which subsidy was distri-
buted to 13 beneficiaries for purchase of cattle between August
1977 and September 1978 (subsidy paid : Rs. 0.12 lakh), the
beneficiaries had disposed of the cattle without permission. The
agency had not obtained affidavits/bonds from the beneficiaries
for retaining the ownership of milch cattle for at least a period
of 3 years as required under the programme. :

(c) A sheep shearing plant was received in September 1978 from the
Government of Australia free of cost (Rs. 0.33 lakh paid as cus-
tom duty by the agency). The plant had not been put to use as
the electrically operated grinder required for its operation had
not been received with the plant nor had any action been taken
to acquire it.

Summing up

(i) ‘As against the ‘approved-outlay of Rs. 2,69.73 lakhs for 1974-75
t0:1977-78 for different programmes executed by the DPAP, the actual expen-
diture was ' Rs. 1,83 .48 lakhs; the shortfall (Rs. 86.25 lakhs), representing 30
per cent of the outlay, was mainly under Minor Irrigation (Rs. 56.94 lakhs),
Forestry (Rs..12.12 lakhs) and Animal Husbandry (Rs. 7.71 lakhs);

(ii) -out of the total-amount ‘of Rs. 35.87 lakhs spent on payment of
subsidy for various purposes, Rs. 21.84 lakhs were paid on purchase of milch
cattle. The DPAP was expected to obtain affidavits/bonds from the bene-
ficiaries for retaining ownership of the:cattle for a:period of at least 3 years
but it had not obtained the requisite affidavits/bonds nor done any verification;

. (iii) the DPAP wasexpected to verify whether or not tubewells/pumping
sets had been installed but no verification was conducted (amount of subsidy
paid : Rs. 9.43 lakhs); T




104

(iv) sprinkler sets and diesel engines purchased at a cost of Rs. 5 lakhs
had remained largely unutilised;-. 2 hadion, 4 4 :

(v) out of 80 katc'/idWéfé'r-éoufsés cbns‘tructe'd',- no irrigation was
booked on 38 water-courses constructed at a cost of Rs. 1,18 lakhs; and

(vi) out of grants released to DPAP, Rs. 64.05 lakhs remained unuti-
lised as at the end of 1976-77 due mainly to non/slow execution of some schemes.

SECTION 1II

7.5. Important points noticed as a result of scrutiny conducted under
Section 15 of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, of the procedure by which the sanctioning
authorities satisfy themselves as to the fulfilment of the conditions subject to
which specific purpose grants or loans were given by them are given in the suc-
ceeding paragraphs. ' ' '

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

7.6. Grants/loans paid to Iocal bodies

According to the information furnished by the Local Government
Department, a sum of Rs. 1,31.47* lakhs was paid to local bedies as grants and
Rs. 1,80.78* lakhs as loan during 1971-72 to 1977-78 as under —

Local bodies Amount Purpose for which grantl
© (in lakhs loan sanctioned
of rupees)
(@) Loan
(i) Municipal Committees/ 70.28 Construction of roads, paving
Notified Area Committees of streets and lanes, ad hoc
remunerative schemes, etc.
(ii) Improvement Trusts 1,10.50  For execution of approved
development schemes.
() Grants -
(i) Municipal Committees/ For providing to the general

Notified Area Committees 1,08.52 - public basic amenities such as
construction of urinals, re-
pair/widening of roads, pa-
ving of streets, construction/
repairs of drains, etc.

(ii) Improvement Trusts 22.95  For establishment cost.

A scrutiny by Audit of the prbcedure followed in the office of the sanc-
tioning authority to verify the utilisation of the grants/loans disclosed the fol-
lowing :— ek : =2 &

(a) Under the financial rules, ‘the sanctioning authority has to keep

[ S U S D U —

*Based on sanctions produced by the depariment for SCrutin}'r. A




105

‘3 watch over the utilisation of assistance given by obtaining pro-

gress reports and audited accounts of utilisation and by verifi-
cation by departmental officers. The sanctioning - authority had

. not maintained any records to watch the utilisation of the grants/
loans released or evolved any other procedure for ascertaining

(b)

(c)

the progress of the schemes. The utilisation certificates furni-
shed’ by beneficiary institutions had been accepted without any
check. In the case of seven local bodies, while grants totalling
Rs. 0.17 lakh and loans totalling Rs. 13.65 lakhs were certified
as utilised by the sanctioning authority on the basis of certificates
furnished by the grantees, the acccunts of the bodies audited later
by the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts showed that loans totalling
Rs. 1.74 lakhs only had been utilised.

In five cases loans totalling Rs. 11.75 lakhs were sanctioned to
Improvement Trusts on the basis of applications received from
them but the detailed schemes on which the loans were to be
utilised were approved one to three years later in 4 cases and
in one case (loan : Rs. 2 lakhs), the scheme has not been approved
yet (July 1979).even after 2 years of release of loan.

In 143 cases test-checked in which assistance totalling Rs. 1,03.35
lakhs had been given, procedural formalities like obtaining de-
tailed estimates for works for which assistance was sanctioned,
audited accounts or financial forecasts of the bodies, and recom-
mendations of the Deputy Commissioner had not been followed.
Details are as follows :—

Particulars of irregularity noticed Number oj cases Amount
in which irregu-  involved
larity was (in lakhs
noticed - of rupees)

(i) Detailed estimates of works for which loans
were applied for not obtained 129 95.90
(il) Audited accounts not submitted by
beneficiaries 69 59.60
‘iii) Assistance sanctioned without obtaining
recommendations of the Deputy Commissioner 65 57.60

(iv) Financial forecast of the body for the year in
which loan was applied for not obtained 70

54.05

These points were referred to Government in August 1979; reply is

awaited (February 1980).
MEDICAL AND HEALTH

“7.7. Grant for solar eclipse fair

The Department of Health sanctioned grants aggregating Rs. 16.60
lakhs (Rs. 4 lakhs in March 1976 and Rs. 12.60 lakhs in April 1976) to the
Panchayat Samiti, Thanesar (District Kurukshetra) for expenditure on the




106

mela on the eve of the solar eclipse in April 1976. The expenditure was to
be incurred only on such schemes as were approved by the Deputy Commis-
sioner, Kurukshetra/Mela Administrator. Points noticed in the course of
scrutiny of the procedure followed by the department to satisfy itself as to the
fulfilment of the conditions governing the grants are indicated below :—

(i) Particulars of the proposed schemes together with their estimated
cost had not been furnished by the grantee nor called for by the

department.

(ii) The department had not called for any report from the grantee
regarding the assets, if any, created out of the grant.

(iii) The Samiti was to furnish accounts of the expenditure incurred
but had not furnished them (May 1979). The department had
not called for the accounts nor required the grantee to refund
the unspent amount out of the grant, if any. According to the
Examiner, Local Fund Accounts, Haryana (the accounts of the
Samiti are audited by the Examiner), the Samiti had utilised only
Rs. 8.33 lakhs out of the grants of Rs. 16.60 lakhs upto March

1977.

The matter was referred to Government in August 1979; reply is awaited
(February 1980).

CO-OPERATION

7.8. Financial assistance to co-operative societies

Investment by the Government in the share capital and debentures of
co-operative societies at the close of 1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79 and the

return thereon were as under :—

Year Number of Amount Dividend]  Percentage
societies  invested as  interest
at the end  received
of the year  during
the year

(in crores of rupees)

1976-77 2,321 25.45 0.58(a) 2.3
1977-78 2,402 26.62 0.63(b) 2.4
1978-79 2,461 29.03 0.76(c) 2.7

(a) From 43 societies.
(b) From 27 societies.
(c) From 38 societies,




107

According to the department, the loans and subsidies/grants paid by
the Government to various co-operative societies other than industrial co-ope-
rative societies (for which information was not available) during 1976-77,
1977-78 and 1978-79 were as under i—

*
Year Loans Subsidies|
» ———— e e e e e e e — gTanis paid
Balance at  Disbursed  Repaid Balance at  during the
the end of  during the  during the  end of the year
the pre- year year year
vious year
(in lakhs of rupees)
1976-77 80.07 2.99 6.75 76.31 26.29
1977-78 76.31 20.00 6.30 90.01 40.16
1978-79 90.01 3,01.50 6.31 3,85.20 25972

According to the information furnished by the department, the princi-
pal and interest overdue for recovery as on 31st March 1979 amounted to
Rs. 22.69 lakhs and Rs. 11.74 lakhs respectively. The break-up of these
amounts was not available.

7.9. Co-operative consumers stores

There were 18 central co-operative consumers stores in the State as
on 30th June 1978. Besides, there was one apex institution, namely, the Har-
yana State Federation of Consumers Co-operative Wholesale Stores Limited.

According to the audited accounts, the financial data of the central
co-operative consumers stores for the years 1975-76, 1976-77 and 1977-78 were
as under :— :

Year Number  Paid-up  Government Loans Net profit Reserves Turnover
of stores  capital investment  obtained
in share from
capital Government
and
outstanding
(amounts in lakhs of rupees)
1975.76 16  41.69 31.87 24.62 8.73 14.16 10,14.84
1976-77 16**  38.78 30.95 11.90 0.73 10.46 7,82.58
1977-78  18**+*  25.53 19.98 11.66 (—)0.11 9.71 3,70.64
*Departmental figures.

**THe financial data are in respect of 8 stores only.

***The financial data are in respect of 6 stores only; the audited accounts
of the remaining stores were not made available (August 1979).




108

During 1977-78, out of 6 central co-operative consumers stores, 3 stores
earned profit of Rs. 5.81 lakhs while the other 3 stores (Hissar, Yamunanagar
and Panipat) sustained a loss of Rs. 5.92 lakhs. ‘

A perusal of the audited accounts of these stores for the year ended
30th June 1978 disclosed the following :—

(i) In 6 stores, debts to the extent of Rs. 8.42 lakhs were considered
bad and doubtful against which the bad debts provision was
Rs. 2.04 lakhs only.

(ii) In 6 stores, the closing stock aggregating Rs. 31.76 lakhs included
obsolete/damaged stock valuing Rs. 0.63 lakh.

(iii) The Government contributed during 1976-77 a sum of Rs. 2.70
lakhs towards share capital of the Rohtak Central Co-operative
Consumers Store Limited for the opening of six outlets (branches)
for weaker sections of society but 4 of the branches were opened
in the premises of the store at Rohtak itself.

7.16. Haryana State Co-operative Supply and Marketing Federation Limited,
Chandigarh

According to the audited accounts of the Federation, its financial posi-
tion for the years 1974-75 t0-1976-77 was as under :—-

Year Paid-up  Govern-  Loan Loans Net Reseryes
capital  ment in-  (cash from the  profit
vestment  credit) Govern-
ment out-
standing

(in lakhs of rupees)
1974-75  2,31.84 2,09.71  17,68.80 10.50 31.67 2,04.57
1975-76  2,69.84 2,44.71 17,11.95 8.04 56.58 2,05.31
1976-77  3,44.99 2,95.71 28,99.42 7.24  1,27.48°  2,48.80

A perusal of the departmentalaudit report for the year 1976-77disclosed
the following :— ;

() Reserve for bad and doubtful debts stood at Rs. 97.88 lakhs
against debts of Rs. 1,31.47 lakhs considered bad and doubtful
by departmental auditors.

(i) Net profit (Rs. 70.90 lakhs) during the year 1976-77 was over-
stated by Rs. 23.09 lakhs owing to understatement of the cost
of wheat purchased, the reasons for which were not recorded.

' (ii) Rupeés 8.94 lakhs™ were ‘ottstanding due to shortages awaiting -
recovery as on 30th June 1977.

(iv) A cold storage constructed at Tarori in January 1977 ata cost
(1)£71§s. 19.06 lakhs had not been brought into use till January




109
7.11. Co-operative sugar mills

There were (30th June 1978) four co-operative sugar mills in the State
located at Karnal, Panipat, Rohtak and Sonepat.

According to the audited accounts, the financial data of the sugar mills
at Rohtak, Panipat, Karnal and Sonepat as on 30th June 1976 and 30th June
1977 were as under :—

Serial  Particulars Rohtak Panipat Karnal Sonepat
number
30th June 30th June 30th June 30th June  30th June  30th June
1976 1977 1976 1977 1977 1977
(in lakhs of rupees)
1. Paid-up capital 1,22.91 1,25.79 55.63 55.63 1,78.19 1,80.36
2. Government 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 1,40.00 1,40.00
investment in share
capital
3. Free reserves 1,64.85 2,46.39 2,26.97 2,76.96 1,53.18 1,17.00

4. Capital invest- 2,87.76 3,72.18  2,82.60 3,32.59 3,31.37 2,97.36
ment'(143)

5. Profit(+)/ (4)26.58 (—)50.61 (+)23.86 (—)1,31.38 (—)2,14.66 (—)1,92.99
Loss (—) during
the year

6. Percentage of 9.24 iy 8.4

return on capital
invested (5-=-4)

7. Cane crushed 22.33, 20.92 19.24 17.49 7.64 2.83
(in lakhs of quintals) )

8. Percentageof 10.17 9.77 9.20 9.07 8.17 i7.37
recovery

The reasons for reduction in the quantity of cane crushed and recovery
rate in the first 2 mills and for comparatively low recovery in the other two
mills were not on record.




CHAPTER VIII

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND INSPECTION
REPORTS

8.1. Outstanding audit observations

Audit observations on financial transactions are reported to the depart-
mental authorities concerned so that appropriate action can be taken to rectify
the defects and omissions. Half-yearly reports of such observations outstan-
ding for more than six months are also forwarded to the Government to
expedite their settlement.

The following table shows the number of audit observations issued
upto the end of March 1979 and outstanding at the end of November 1979 as
compared with the position indicated in two preceding Reports :—

As at the As at the As at the

end of end of end of
November ~ November  November
5 1977 1978 1979
Number of observations 24,503 27,630 33,729
Amount involved (in crores of rupees) 40.10 43.82 72.25

The increase was mainly under Transport (Rs. 12.99 crores), Buildings
and Roads (Rs. 4.31 crores), Revenue (Rs. 4.10 crores), Agriculture (Rs. 3.56
crores), Animal Husbandry (Rs. 1.15 crores) and Irrigation (Rs. 1.02 crores)
departments.

Year-wise break-up of the outstanding items is as follows :—

Year Number of  Amount
observations (in crores of
rupees)
1974-75 and earlier years 3,469 4.05
1975-76 3,248 5.29
1976-77 5,891 8.27
1977-78 7,510 12.35
1978-79 13,611 42.29

@Excludes those relating to the Haryana State Electricity Board.
110




111

The following departments have comparatively heavy outstanding ob-

servations :—

Serial ~ Department Number

number
1. Transport , 7,869
2. Buildings and Roads 2,359
3. Irrigation 6,965
4. Agriculture 2,510
5. Revenue 365
6. Animal Husbandry 1,525
7. Medical 2,712
8. Education 2,976
9. Lotteries 546
10. Industries 231

- Amount invol-

ved (in lakhs of
rupees)

27,75.10
8,49.72
T.32.07

6,63.55

4,64.03
4,46.98
2,90.24
2,30.90
1,29.93
1,12.12

! The following are some of the major reasons for which audit observa-
tions have remained outstanding :—

Serial Nature of observation Number
number
1. Payees’ receipts not received 21,692
2. Detailed bills for lumpsum drawals on
abstract bills not received 2,639
3. Vouchers not received 2,262
4. Agreements with contractors/suppliers
not received 340
5. Sanctions to reserve limit of stock not
received 58
6. Sanctions for establishment not received 2,222
7. -Other reasons 2,360

Amount invol-
ved (in lakhs

of rupees)
32,75:43

23,90.18
5,80.09

3,31.52

2,62.50
1,15.28
2,21.81

It will be seen that a sizable portion of the outstandings is due to non-
‘submission of payees’ receipts and vouchers. In the absence of these receipts
and vouchers, it is not possible for Audit to verify whether all the payments




112

- have been made or made for due consideration. The departments with com-
paratively heavy outstandings on this account are :—

Serial  Department Number Amount invol-
number ved (in lakhs
of rupees)

. Agriculture 2,351 6,58.22

2. Buildings and Roads 2,079 5,59.33
3. Irrigation 6,872 4,84.12
Transport 1,854 4,68.93
Revenue 300 4,46.92

. Animal Husbandry 1,395 4,30.95

7. Medical 2,450 2,23.36

8. Lotteries 546 1,29.93

9. Education 1,922 1,23.24

Rupees 23,90.18 lakhs are held under observation (November 1979)
as detailed contingent bills have not been received in the Audit Office. A major
part of this outstanding pertains to the Transport Department. The facility
of drawing advances on abstract contingent bills by the Disbursing Officers is
intended to expedite payment in certain cases but the abstract contingent bills

-are to be followed by detailed contingent bills (containing all particulars of
expenditure with supporting documents) which should be sent to the Audit
Office by the 15th of the month succeeding that to which the abstract contin-
gent billsrelate. In the absence of detailed contingent bills, it is not practicable
for Audit to know whether the whole amount has been spent on the purpose or
purposes for which the advances were drawn.

8.2. OQutstanding inspection reports

(i) Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects in initial
accounts, noticed during localauditand not settled on the spot, are communi-
cated to the Heads of Offices and to the next higher departmental authorities
through audit inspection reports. The more important irregularities are
reported to the Heads of Departments and the Government. The Govern-
ment has prescribed that the first replies to inspection reports should be sent
within six weeks.

At the end of November 1979, seven thousand eight hundred and
twentythree inspection reports issued upto March 1979 still contained unsettled
paragraphs as shown below with figures in two preceding Reports.

As at the As at the  As at the
end of end of end of
November  November November

* 19717 1978 1979
Number of inspection reports with un-
settled paragraphs 7,475 7,830 7,823
*
Number of paragraphs 35,737 38,691 38,373

(*Includes thoge relating to-the Haryana State Electricity Board),




113

Year-wise break-up of the outstanding inspection reports is given

slow —
Year

1974-75 and earlier years
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79

Number of Number of

inspection  paragraphs
reports :
4,833 16,540
633 3,998
841 5,828
815 6,434
701 5,573

The following departments have comparatively heavy outstanding

spection reports :—

erial Department

umber

Education

Power (in respect of Electricity Board)
Medical and Health

Revenue

Irrigation

Agriculture

Excise and Taxation

Buildings and Roads

Number of  Number of
inspection  paragraphs
reports

1,699 5,449
766 4,937
542 3,349
487 3,146
477 2,561
493 2,474
279 2,262
365 2,095

Of the reports outstanding at the end of November 1979, 6,233 reports
slated to civildepartments, 1,017 to commercial departments and 573 to revenue

sceipts.

These included 489 inspection reports (233 civil, 168 commercial and

8 revenue receipts) for which even the first replies had not been received.

(i) The more important types of irregularities noticed during ins-
ection and local audit of Public Health Divisions and Industries, Agriculture
nd Animal Husbandry departments are summarised below :

.. Public Works Department
Public Health Divisions

verial ~ Nature of irregularity
lumber
1) (@)

(i) Works executed—

(i) without estimates
(ii) excess over estimates

(if) Expenditure on deposit works without or in
excess of funds

Number of Amount

cases involved
(in lakhs
of rupees)
©) Q)
238 17,00.57
67 39.53
10 1,87.81




114 .
M @)oqei amtars ©) “

(iif) Non-disposal of surplus/unserviceable material 22 59.18

(iv) Utilisation of surplus of issue rates over procure-
ment rates on stock materials for construction
of residential/non-residential buildings with-
outapprovalof the competent authority 20 20.85

(v) Amounts recoverable from contractors/
suppliers due mainly to cost of material not
returned or material not received against
advance payment 43 19.10

(vi) Compensation for delays not levied or less
amount levied as compensation 13 13.30

(vii) Wasteful and infructuous expenditure due to
defective plans, designs, abandonment of
works, changes in alignment, etc. 15 11.45

(vii)) Extra cost to Government due to rejection of
lowest tenders, delay in accepting tenders,

etc. 10 3.21
(ix) Splitting up of purchase orders/contracts 17 3.04
(x) Unauthorised financial aid to contractors 5 1.45

(xi) Extra cost due to non-observance of condi-
tions of contracts or non-provision of neces-
sary safeguards in contracts 4 1.09

B. Other Civil Departments

Serial - Nature of irregularity Number of offices in which irregularities
number were noticed

Industries  Agriculture Animal
department department Husban-

dry
depart-
ment
O @) 3) @
(i) Non-observance of rules relating to
custody and handling of cash, posting
and maintenance of cash books,
physical verification of cash, recon-
ciliation of departmental receipts and
remittances with the treasury records,
etc. 37 - 62 22

(i) Irregularities connected with purchase
of stores ' 25 54 18




113

¢y @) (€) ) ©)
(iii) Irregularitiesin the accountal of stores 28 49 13
(iv) Irregular, excessand wasteful expendi-
ture due to appointment of staff, etc. 12 46
(v) Irregularities in drawal, disbursement
and recovery of loans 11 o 5
(vi) Defective maintenance of log-books of
vehicles AT oo !
CHANDIGARH,
The B & eger < Accountant General, Haryana
{ 5 JUL ‘qgg

Countersigned

NEW DELHI, A (GIAN PRAKASH)

The gv 8 JUL 1983 Comptroller and Auditor General of Indid




A PPENDTICES

TR T A



119

APPENDIX I
(Reference : Paragraph 1.4 ;page 6 )

ANALYSIS OF VARIATIONS IN REVENUE EXPENDITURE DURING
1978-79 OVER 1977-78

(a) Plan

The increase in revenue expenditure from Rs. 36.82 crores in 1977-78 to Rs. 49.77
res was mainly under :—

Head of expenditure Increase Remarks

(in crores of rupees)

Agriculture and Allied Services 7.43 Due mainly to increase in expenditure on
Area Development (Rs. 5.13 crores),
Community Development (Rs. 1.10
crores), Soil and Water Conservation
(Rs. 0.56 crore) and Animal Husbandry
(Rs. 0.33 crore).

Social and Community Services 5.40 Due to increase in expenditure on Edu-
cation (Rs. 2.92 crores), Public Health,
Sanitation and Water Supply (Rs. 1.38
crores) and Medical (Rs. 1.10 crores).

(b) Non-Plan

The increase in revenue expenditure from Rs. 1,94.23 crores in 1977-78 to Rs. 2,31.85
'es was mainly under :—

lead of expenditure Increase Remarks
(in crores of rupees)

General Services 20.46 Due mainly to adjustment of the backlog
~ of interest payment on General Provident
Fund deposits of the State Government
employees, more payment of interest on
market loans and on loans obtained from
the Government of India and more ex-
penditure on police and public works.

Water and Power Development 5.24 Due mainly to payment of larger interest
and more expenditure on maintenance of
canals, etc.

Transport and Communications 4.65 Due mainly to more expenditure on

maintenance and running charges of
transport services (Rs. 3.51 crores) and
additional expenditure on the main-
tenance of roads and bridges damaged
by floods (Rs. 1.12 crores).

Agriculture and Allied Services 3.91 Due mainly to more expenditure on
Agriculture (Rs. 2.41 crores) and Com-
munity Development (Rs. 0.86 crore).

Social and Community Services 3.54 Due mainly to more expenditure on
Education (Rs. 1.89 crores), Social Security
and Welfare (Rs. 0.47 crore), Public
Health, Sanitation and Water Supply
(Rs.0.31 crore) and Urban Development
(Rs, 0,28 crore).




120

APPENDIX II
(Reference @ Paragraph 1.5Gi) ; page 7

ANALYSIS OF VARIATIONS IN CAPITAL EXPENDITURE DURING
1978-79 OVER 1977-78

Plan

The increase in capital expenditure from Rs.57.46 crores in 1977-78 toRs. 83.28 crores

was mainly under :—

Head of expenditure Increase Remarks

(in crores of rupees)

Due mainly to more outlay on Irrigation,
Navigation, Drainage and Flood Con-
trol Projects (Rs. 22.71 crores) partly
offset by less expenditure on Multi-
purpose River Projects (Rs. 0.71 crore).

1. Water and Power Development 22.00

2. Transport and Communications 2.01 Due mainly to increase in expenditure
on Roads and Bridges (Rs. 1.72 crores)

and on Road and Water Transport Ser-
vices (Rs. 0.18 crore).

3, General Economic Services 1.25 Due to more expenditure on Co-operation.




121
APPENDIX I
(Reference : Paragraph 2.4(i) ; page 20)
SAVINGS UNDER GRANTS AND CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS

Serial Number andname of grant| Total Expenditure Saving Percentage
number charged appropriation provision of saving
€)) Q) 3 @ ) (6)
) (in lakhs of rupees)
Revenue
(i) 4—Revenue _
Voted 5,12.12 4,45.26 66.86 13
(ii) 5—Excise and Taxation
Voted : 2,35.65 1,80.85 54.80 23

(iii) 8— Buildings and Roads
Voted 17,42.38 15,34.86 2,07.52 12
(iv) 11—Urban Development '
Voted 1,14.54 1,01.33 13.21 12
(v) 12—Labour and Employment
Voted 2,77:15 2,45.20 32.55 12
(vi) 14—Food and Supplies
Voted 1,44.61 1,05.12 © 39.49 27
(vii) 16—Industries
Voted 3,05.52 2,70.14 35.38 12
(viii) 17—Agriculture
Voted 26,08.77 21,92.48 4,16.29 16
(ix) 19—Fisheries
Voted 55.39 ! 37.01 18.38 33
(X) 22—Co-operation
Voted 2,10.22 1,74.43 35.79 17
Capital
(i) 7—Other Administrative Services
Voted 9.00 4.25 4.75 53

(i) 14—Food and Supplies
Voted 93,38.17 651811  28,20.06 30




(6] ®

Gil) 16_Tndustries =

o0 Voted . -
@iv) 17— Agriculture
e Voted o

Charged
(v) 22— Co-operation
Voted
“(vi) Public Debt
Charged- -

e §

122
APPENDIX TI—concld.
e @

1,60.72 1,29:24

10750  77.89
8.00 4.85

17,3320 4,55.47

i 144,27.86  1,23.70.07

®

© (Gnlakhsof rupees)

31.48

29.61
3.15

2,71.73

20.57.79

O]

28
39

‘38

2]




Serial ~ Number and
number  name of grant

(1) 8—Buildings and
Roads

(2) 10—Medical and
Public Health

(3) 15—Irrigation

(4) 8—Buildings and
Roads

(5) 14—Food and
Supplies

(6) 15—Irrigation

(7) 22—Co-operation

Estimated Actual ’
recovery  recovery  excess (+)]

123
APPENDIX IV’

(Reference : Paragraph 9 7; page 22)
SIGNIFICANT CASES OF SHORTFALL/EXCESS IN RECOVERIE S

shortfall
(—) as
compared
to estima-
tes
(in crores of rupees)
Revenue

. 0.78 (4)0.78

1.92 0.68 (—)1.24

0.08 6.06 (+)5.98

Capital
5.85 8.58 (+)2.73

93.97 ' 68.64 (—)25.33

10.68 22,50 (+)11.82

0.91 1.85 (+)0.94

Amount of . Remarks

The amount represents recovery
of establishment and tools and
plant charges. Reasons for not
making any provision have not

~been intimated (January 1980).

Reasons have not been intima-
ted (January 1980).

The excess was due mainly to
recovery having not been estima-
ted in revenue section for the
establishment charges transferngl
to the capital head on pro rata
_basis, ;

The excess was due mainly to
larger recovery of expenditure on
district and other roads which
was met from the market fee
deposits.

“Due mainly to less procurement

of foodgrains and consequent
less issue/sales resulting in less
recoveries.

Due mainly tc more expenditure
on Beas Project (which is treated
as loan to Haryana State Elec-
tricity Board) and consequent
more recoveries.

i Due mainly to larger retirement
oé‘d investments than anticipa-
ted,




Office

District Education
Officer, Sonepat

Director, State Insti-
tute of Science Edu-
cation, Gurgaon

Deputy Director,
Intensive Cattle Deve-
lopment Programmes;
Ambala City

Deputy Director,
Rinderpest, Haryana

124

APPENDIX V
(Reference : Paraggaph 2.8 ; page 22)
DRAWAL OF FUNDS IN ADVANCE OF REQUIREMENTS

Monthof  Amount

drawal from  (in lakhs of

the treasury  rupees)

March 0.32
1978
March 1.46
1978
March 1.60
1977
March 1.16
1976

Remarks

Twelve drafts of the aggregate value of
Rs. 0.32 lakh obtained on placing orde:
for scientific material were lying in cash
chest undisbursed (November 1978). Out of
this, Rs. 0.22lakh were deposited intg
treasury in April 1979.

The amount was kept (November 1978)

in the form of bank drafts pending receipt

of 574 scientific kits for which orders had

been placed in September 1977 with deliv-
ery period of 2 months.

The amount was kept in the form of bank
drafts pending receipt of truck, stores arti-
cles, etc. - Out of this, Rs. 1.17 lakhs were
deposited into treasury in March 1978
(Rs. 0.94 lakh) and March 1979 (Rs. 0.23
lakh), Rs. 0.14 lakh were spent during
November 1977 to March 1979 and Rs.
0.29 lakh were lying unutilised (June

.1979).

Payment made in April-October 1976 for
supplies (i.e., sound projector, jeep, medi-
cines) received between June 1976 and
October 1976,




APPENDIX VI




i26
APPENDIX
(Reference : Paragraph

CASES OF MISAPPROPRIATIONS, DEFALCATIONS, ETC., UNDER
(POSITION AT THE END OF

Serial Department Departmental investigation cases pertaining to
number
1973-74 and earlier years 1974-75 to 1978-79
Number Amount Number Amount
(amounts

@ (0 3 @ ®) ®

1. Buildings and Roads 5 0.47 19 5.76

2. Food and Supplies .. - 5 2.16

3. Medical

4, Transport ) » oy . 8 0.37

5. Education o o 5 0.07

6. Irrigation .. .. 9 0.18

7. Election o

8. Fisheries W 3 :

9. PWD.(Public Health) 1 012 .
10. Forest 5 s
11. Industries s " 1 0.12
12. Development and Panchayat 1 0.03 2. . 0.04
13. Revenue - .. 1 0.03

14. Animal Husbandry -
15. Agriculture .
16. Home Guards

Total 7 0.62 50 8.73




127: %
b il S G g

3,63 page36)- -~ 1 i

DEPARTMENTAL . INYESTIGATION OR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION
AUGUST 1979)

Cnmmal prosecutton cases pertamzng to i ' G’rahd Total
1973-74 and earlier years 1974-75 to 1978-79
" Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

in lakhs of rupees)

o ® o  a@ oay o)
2 0.11 9 o84 354 218
5 2.16

e e ol 2.13 PR ST )
3 0.13 4 09 14 1.46
2 0.19 8 1.05 15 1.31
) 0.07 2 0.09. 13 0.34
1 0.17 1 0.12 2 0.29
1 0.23 1 0.04 2 0.27
1 0.14 2 0.26

1 0.14 . " 1 0.14
: 0y ” 1 0.12
. - 1 0.03 4 0.10
. e 1 0.05 2 0.08
1 0.05 ” : 1 0.05
i 0.02 - 1 0.02
1 0.02 1 0.02

13 1.11 33 5.46 103 15.92

o |




128
APPENDIX
(Reference : Paragraphs 6.5 and
Serial Name of the  Name of the Year of Periodof  Total capi- Profit (+)/

number Corporation  Department incorpora- : accounts al)invested Loss (—)
) tion -
) (¢) 3) “) ©) (©) @)
(Figures in columns 6 to 10, 12 ana') 13 are
C
1. Haryana State Irrigation and 1967 1978-79 4,69,74.60 (+)8,72.52"

Electricity Board  Power

2. Haryana Ware- Agriculture 1967 1978-79 4,22.83 (+)28.70
housing Corporation

(A) Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long term loans and free reserves.

(B) Capital employed represents net fixed assets (excluding capital works-in-progress)
plus working capital.

(O) Represents contribution to re-payment of loan reserve.




129

VoG
7-16213;quf3;5.2. and 69). .
-OF STATUTORY CORPORATIONS

‘Total interest  Interest on - Totalre- '~ - Percentage. Capital = Tofal re~ _ Percéntage

charged to long term . - turnon . of total -employed.  turn.on- . oftotal -

profit and loss  loans capital return on ) capital return on
account invested capital employed capital

7+9) invested » (7+38) emplqud

®) © o) “an a2 a3 (&)

: in lakhs of ri:ﬁee&) o & LI . e
21,67.09  21,46.35  30,18.87 643 319785 30,3961 - .- 951
1343 A s e T AT s YT s




130
APPENDIX
(Reference : Paragraph 6.13;
SUMMARISED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF

Serial ~ Name of the  Name of the Year of incor-  Period of Profit (+)/
number  Corporation  Department Dporation accounts Loss (—)
1) #)] 3 @ ® (6)
(Figures in columns 6 to 10 are i
1. Haryana Financial Industries 1967 - 1978-79 (+)1,04.35
Corporation

(A) Represents mean capital employed, i.e., mean of aggregate of opening and closing
balances of (i) paid-up capital, (ii) bonds and debentures, (iii) reserves,
(iv) borrowings including refinance and (v) deposits.




VI (b)
page  69) .
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
Total interest charged Interest on
to profit and loss long term loans
account
Q) ®)
lakhs of rupees)

1,40.69 1,39.97

Capital
employed
(4)

&)

28,77.26

Total return
on capital
employed
6+7)

(10)

2,45.04

Percentage of
total return on
capital
employed

an

8.52




Serial Name of the Name of the
number  Company . Department
@ @ ©)]

1. Running concerns
1. Haryana Land
Reclamation and
Development Cor-
poration Limited

Agriculture

2. Haryana State Industries
Small Industries
and Export Corpo-
ration Limited

3. Haryana State Industries

Handloom and

Handicrafts Cor-

poration Limited

4. Haryana Seeds
Development Co-
poration Limited

Agriculture

132

incorp-
oration

@

1967

1976

1974

II, Promotional and Development Undertakings

5. Haryana State Industries
Industrial Deve-
lopment Corpo-

ration Limited

1970

APPENDIX

(Reference : Paragraph
SUMMARISED FINANCIAL RESULTS

Date of Year of accounts Total capi-  Profit (+)/
" tal invested Loss (—)

%))

4 ©®

(UN

(Figures in columns 6 to 10, 12 and 13

1978-79
(April-March)

1,13.24

1977-78 1 60.94

(July-June)

1978-79
(April-March)

1,02.49

1978-79
(July-June)

1,01.90

1978-79
(April-March)

1I. Subsidiaries of Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation Limited

6. Haryana Matches Industries
Limited
_ 7. Haryana Mine-  Industries
rals Limited
8. Haryana Brewe-  Industries
ries Limited
9. Haryana Concast Industries

Limited

1970

1972

1970

1973

1977-78 12.50
(April-March)

1977-78 45.80
(April-March)

1978-79 2,46.76
(April-March)

1977-78 3,74.72
(April-March)

(+)7.07

(+)17.78

(+)0.96

(+)12.70

(+)2.96

(D1.74

(—)4.67

(+)7.9%4

(—)89.56

A)

(B) Capital employed represents net fixed assets

working capital.

(C) Representsmean capital employed, i.e., mean ofa

Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long term loans and free reserves.

(excluding capital works-in-progress) plus

of (i) paid-up capital, (ii) reserves and surplus and (iii) borrowings.

(D)

Represents net profit before chargin,
36 (1) (viii) of the Income Tax Act.

ggregate of opening and closing balances

g interest, tax provision and reserve under Section




Vi

6.14&; Page 70)
OF GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

Total interest

charged to

profit and loss
account

®

Interest on
long term
loans

©

Total return
on capital
invested

7+9)

(10)

are in lakhs of rupees)

2.63

6.52

2.25

4.25

0.20

4.51

19.35

47.78

2.63

2.25

3.49

19.35

26.19

9.70

18.11

3.21

12.70

(D1.74
(—)1.18
27.29

(—)63.37

133

Percentage
of total
return on
capital
invested

an

8.57

2.97

12.46

.o

11.06

Capital
employed
(B)

12)
1,08.78
1,25.19
1,11.54

1,72.57

- (©
4,83.60

4.03
18.14
1,86.00

3,12.34

. Total return Percentage

on capital  of total
employed return on
(7+8)  capital’
employed
‘(13) (14).
9.70 8.92
24.30 : 19.41 -
3.21 2.88
16.95 9.82
)

3.16 0.65
(—)1.61 55
(—)0.16 e

27.29 14.67

(—)41.78




134
APPENDIX IX
(Reference : paragraph 6.20; page 87)

ARREARS IN PREPARATION OF PRO FORMA ACCOUNTS OF GOVERNMENT
COMMERCIAL/QUASI-COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENTAL UNDERTAKINGS

Name of the undertaking Years for which accounts
are in arrears
Seed Depot Scheme 1966-67 to 1978-79
Colonization Scheme 1966-67 to 1978-79
Purchase and distribution of pesticides 1966-67 to 1978-79
Nationalised Text Book Scheme 1974-75 to 1978-79
Haryana Roadways 1977-78 to 1978-79

Grain Supply _Scheme ] 1978-79




APPENDIX X




136
* APPENDIX

(Reference ¢

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL/

Serial  Name of the concern Period of Government
number accounts capital
6} @ ©)} @
(Figures in columns 4 t0 9
1. Haryana Roadways 1976-77 23,94.90
1978-79 1.24

2, Haryana Veterinary Vaccine Institute, Hissar




137
X
paragraph 6.20 ; page 87)
QUAS I-COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENTAL UNDERTAKINGS

Mean capital Block assets ~ Cumulative Turnover Profit (+)/

excluding ‘ depreciation Loss (—)
interest on
capital
®) © Q) ®) &)
are in lakhs of rupees)
14,49.90 17,84.12 8,13.28 27,71.40 (+)48.17

0.40 0.55 0.45 3.43 (+)1.88

Percentage of
profit on mean
capital

(10)

3.32
470




138

Serial "~ Particulars

number

197677

APPENDIX

(Reference :

VEHICLE

Ambala

Total fleet (as on 31st March) 267

Average number of kilometres 245
done by a vehicle per day

Total kilometres (in lakhs)  2,17.68
Effective kilometres (in lakhs)  2,09.59
Dead kilometres (in lakhs) 8.09

Accidents (in number) 30

Chéndigarh Gurgaon

178
301

1,61.55
1,53.48
8.07
35

249
287

2,27.61
2,20.10
7.51

31

Jind  Rohtak

156
242 .

1,22.59
1,20.40
2.19
33

241
237

1,94.04
1,88.38
5.66

39




139
I
‘aragraph 6.21 (2); Page 89)

JTILISATION ' .
197778 : ' 1978-79
—;mbala Chandi- Gurgaon  Jind Roh-t.a; Ambala Chandi- Gurgaon  Jind Rohtak
garh garh
255 178 233 153 219 263 187 245 173 227
247 309 . 274 236 231 252 306 288 229, 232

36.50 1,83.52 2,30.24 131,84 1,87.99 2,42.31 190.87 2,42.17 1,32.14 1,88.01
,29.30 1,74.91 222.36 1,29.85 1,83.72 2,35.59 1,82.10 2,34.02 1,29.44 1,284.13 -
720 861 7.88 1.9 4.7 672 8.71 815 T2.90° '3.88

39 39 48 47 4 4 3% 49 4 33




140

APPENDIX XII

(Reference : Paragraph 7.2; Page 98)

L7
s

UTILISATION CERTIFICATES FOR GRANTS PAID UPTO 31ST MARCH 1978
OUTSTANDING AS ON 30TH SEPTEMBER 1979

Department

—

Agriculture

B

Education—
(a) Education
(b) N.S.S. Education

w

Development and Panchayat

B

Medical and Health—
(a) Medical
(b) Health
Local Government
Animal Husbandry
Industries
Social Welfare

Political

SIS I

10. General Administration
11, Other Departments
Total

Awaited utilisation certificates

Number

Amount

(in lakhs of rupees)

80 10,49.23
183 97638
2 4.19
5,694 9,40.55
79 4,85.38

4 17.38

60 76.47
485 52.88
30 25.63
65 13.85

8 11.3

2 5.1

36 10.0°
6,728 36,68.5(




